
VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 
BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

Tuesday, August 10, 2021 
7:00 P.M. 

RedTail Golf Club 7900 RedTail Drive Village of Lakewood, IL 60014 

Public comment will be taken in person; for those who do not attend in person, the Village will be streaming the 

meeting live via Zoom for viewing only. Anyone not attending in person who desires to submit public comments should 

do so per information listed below: 

Please submit questions and comments before noon on August 10, 2021 via email to jheckman@village.lakewood.il.us . 

Audio recordings are available, after the meeting date, on the website at www.village.lakewood.il.us. 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. President's Opening Remarks 

5. Public Comments (Public comment shall be limited to three minutes per speaker and conclude 30 
minutes from onset. Comments are also welcome after Board discussion of each Agenda Items) 

6. Approval of Consent Agenda (Items listed on the Consent Agenda will be approved by a single vote of 
the Board unless a member of the Board requests a removal of an item for separate action) 

A. Approval of Meeting Minutes 
i. April 13, 2021 Village Budget Workshop 
ii. April 13, 2021 Village Board Meeting 
ii. July 13, 2021 Village Board Meeting 

B. Bill Lists 
i. Accounts Payable Invoices Dated August 11, 2021 in the Amount of $237,896.22 
ii. Accounts Payable Prepaid Invoices Dated July 31, 2021 in the Amount of $42,675.69 
iii. Village Hall Debit Card Activity for April 30, 2021 in the Amount of $3,335.00 

iv. RedTail Debit Card Activity for April 30, 2021 in the Amount of $3,279.32 
v. Accounts Payable RedTail Manual Checks Dated April 30, 2021 in the Amount of $8,449.43 

C. Request Approval of Financial Statements 
i. Village Financial Statements for the Periods of May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021 
ii. RedTail Golf Club Financial Statements for the Periods of May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021 
iii. Lake Patrol Financial Statements for the Periods of May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021 

D. Request Approval of a Special Event Permit Application from Woods of Turnberry HOA on 
Sunday, August 22, 2021 from 12:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. for Woods of Turnberry Block Party. 

E. Request Approval of a Special Event Permit Application from Crystal Lake Half Marathon/Denise 
Smith on Sunday, September 5, 2021 from 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. for a marathon race. 

7. Items Removed From Consent Agenda 
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8. Items for Discussion and Consideration: 
A. Consideration Establishing a Moratorium For Short Term Rentals 

9. Items for Discussion 
A. Discussion of Haligus Road Project Update 
B. Discussion of Haligus Park Project Update 
C. Discussion of Route 47 /Route 176 Oasis Update 
D. Discussion of Town Hall Update 
E. Discussion of Financial Review Committee Update 
F. Discussion of Audit Update 
G. Discussion of Baxter and Woodman Earthen Dam Review 
H. Discussion of Bard Road and Beaver Pond Update 
I. Discussion of Warwick/Hampshire Road Paving Bid Results 
J. Discussion of KPl's Update 
K. Discussion of Zero Balance Budgeting 
L. Discussion of PMA Bonds 
M. Discussion to Establish Road Commission 
N. Discussion of Zukowski, Rogers, Flood & McArdle Request Status 

10. Other Business 

11. Reports and Comments from Department Heads {to begin no later than 10:15 p.m.) 

12. Executive Session 
A. Approval of Executive Meeting Minutes 

i. May 25, 2021 
ii. June 8, 2021 

Closed Meetings: The Village Board may hold a closed meeting to consider, among other items, the following 

under the Illinois Open Meetings Act: 1) the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, 

performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the Village, including hearing testimony on a complaint 

lodged against an employee to determine its validity; 2) collective negotiating matters between the Village and 

its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules fo r one or more classes of 

employees. 3) the purchase or lease of real property for the use of the Village; including meetings held for the 

purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be acquired; and 4) litigation, when an action against, 

affecting or on behalf of the Village has been filed and pending before a court or administrative tribunal, or 

when the Village finds that an action is probable or imminent, in which case the basis for the finding shall be 

recorded and entered into the minutes of the closed meeting. 

13. Adjournment (No later than 10:30 p.m.) 
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Quaf"rty Livi.no in a 9/aturaf Settino 

2500 Lake Avenue, Village of Lakewood, IL 60014 
815 / 459-3025 • info@village.lakewood.il.us 

August 10, 2021 - 7:00pm 
Village Board Meeting 

Village of Lakewood is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 

Topic: Village of Lakewood Board Meeting - August 10, 2021 

Time: Aug 10, 2021 07:00 PM Central Time (US and Canada) 

ZOOM IS FOR VIEWING ONLY 

If you are unable to attend in person, please submit public comments by noon 
on Tuesday, August 10, 2021 to: jheckman@village.lakewood.il.us 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88242003674?pwd=VUSpUzg0SHRiZ0IEWHZTdS9MNjQ1dz09 

Meeting ID: 882 4200 3674 

Passcode: 104338 

One tap mobile 

+13126266799,,88242003674#,,,, * 104338# US (Chicago) 

Dial by your location 

+l 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

Meeting ID: 882 4200 3674 

Passcode: 104338 

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbqMVUzXHH 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 
BUDGET WORKSHOP MINUTES 

APRIL 13, 2021 

The Budget Workshop Meeting was called to order by President Stephan at 6:00 p.m. via Zoom. 
Present via Zoom were Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Barron, Be1man, Eddy and Odom. Also 
present were Chief Administrative Officer Jeannine Smith, Deputy Village Clerk Karen Crowe, 
Village Attorney Michael Smoron, and many members of the public 

Chief Administrative Officer Jeannine Smith commented that the Board could ask questions 
anytime during her presentation. Because of COVID, we were very conservative and anticipate 
that the Village is going to exceed expenditures by over $200,000 for this cmTent fiscal year. 
This will leave us with a healthy reserve balance of 65%. 

Trustee Odom asked if the Trustees Elect microphones could be opened during this discussion. 
President Stephan replied the Budget Workshop is a preliminary presentation and he will be 
happy to open the microphones at the next meeting. There is nothing being decided at this 
Workshop, it's just a presentation by the CAO and Trustee discussion. 

CAO Smith stated that there are two things that are important lo note with the General Fund. 
The Village has received a Grant for COVID. This was very helpful with staffing specifically in 
the Police Department. We had overtime hours this year and weren't sure when the property tax 
revenue was coming in. We fared well on the taxes and ended up with 2.6 anticipated revenue 
versus 2.38. Building pennits were up due to accessory strnctures in residents backyards, 
Currently there were 13 new home permits with anticipated 2 additional pe1mits. $100,000 in the 
General Fund is from Prope1ty Taxes. We budget approximately $100,000 every year that goes 
into the Street Fund. The rest of the Street Fund comes from other revenue sources in the 
General Fund. There is a need to resurface the parking lot at Village Hall. The siding at Village 
Hall needs to be painted or replaced along with new windows at an estimated cost of $90,000. 
The website needs to be redone at an estimate of $7,000 to $10,000. There is the second 
payment for the financial software is due in the upcoming fiscal year. There is a need to 
purchase new trucks and squads for Public Works and the Police Depaitment at a cost of 
approximately $100,000. The Police Depaitment needs a live fingerprint scanner; the cun·ent 

fingerprint mechanism is out of service. 

CAO Smith commented that there is discussion to have Public Works outsource mowing this 
year at a cost of $25,000. Under Ground Maintenance and Repair there is a need for some tree 
replacement. We are fortunate that we have a significant supply of salt for snow and ice control. 
The salt vender has indicated there will not be an increase in pricing this year. 



Budget Workshop Minutes 
April 13, 2021 
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CAO Smith continued with Road Projects. The Village continues to receive Rebuild Illinois 
Bond Funds. $125,000 is anticipated for the end of the year. We anticipate two more payments 
in the next fiscal year. This will give the Village a healthy balance for the Haligus Road Project. 
The Village is anticipated to receive $700,000 in Grant Funds for the Haligus Road Project. 
MFT funds will go toward resurfacing Warwick and Hampshire at an estimated cost of 
$225,000. $100,000 from MFT and $125,000 from the General Fund. 

CAO Smith stated that SSA#2 in Brighton Oaks will be billed for electricity for their street 
lights. SSA#5 The Reserves would like to use their funds to enhance entryway landscaping. 

CAO Smith discussed the Lake Patrol Budget. The Village of Lakewood approves this budget 
and forwards it to the City of Crystal Lake for their approval. Last season it was difficult to find 
Boat Patrol Officers. Lakewood Officers filed in and this created overtime wages. It is 
suggested to increase the cost of boat decals by $5 to cover the cost of overtime. 

President Stephan asks if there are any questions. The Lake Patrol Budget will be approved at 
the Board Meeting at 7 p.m. so it can be forwarded to the City of Crystal Lake. The rest of the 
Budget 'Nill be discussed at the April 23, 2021 Board Meeting. 

There was a question regarding the delay in voting on this budget. It was said that there is a 
legal obligation to follow from the lllinois Municipal Code. It is believed that the Illinois Code 
stated that the public has a right to see the budget for ten days prior to approval. It must have a 
public notice in the local newspaper. So, that saying, the Budget came out on Friday, this is not 
ten days from today. It is not legal to vote on the Budget tonight. 

Attorney Smoron cormnented that he is not fan1iliar with the notice that preceded the Lake Patrol 
Budget. If the Village has not published notice of this as patt of the overall budget, if the Board 
takes action of this Budget tonight, they can ratify it when the entire Budget is passed. You ca11 
send a draft to Crystal Lake to notify them of the suggested fee increase. 

Karen Crowe 
Deputy Clerk 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

MINUTES OF THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 

APRIL 13, 2021 

 

The Village Board Meeting was called to order by President Stephan at 6:00 p.m. via Zoom.  

Present were Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich.  Also present 

via Zoom, were Chief Administrative Officer Jeannine Smith; Deputy Clerk Karen Crowe; 

Village Attorney Michael Smoron; and many members of the public.   

 

President Stephan remarked that Tricia Babischkin asked why the Village budget and Lake 

Patrol budget were being voted on separately.  Actually, the Lake Patrol budget was approved 

separately two years ago when the new patrol boat was purchased.  This is a courtesy to Crystal 

Lake so they can add the Lake Patrol to the proposed budget when voting on their budget.  

 

President Stephan also mentioned a potential 50 home development on Bard Road near 

Turnberry with a potential $900,000 in tap-on fees. 

 

President Stephan mentioned that this was a pretty harsh campaign with bullying character 

assassination.  There were repeated attempts to blow someone else’s candle out, this does not 

make yours shine any brighter. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

 

Michelle Hartwig commented regarding President Stephan and her daughter.  Ms. Hartwig lives 

next door to President Stephan. Former Police Chief Todd Richardson told her that there was a 

complaint that someone was tearing up RedTail Golf Course on a mini-bike.  There were 

repeated threats to attack a family member with a baseball bat because that is how it would be 

handled in Chicago.  This happened nearly a year ago.  She was never notified of this complaint.    

There needs to be a full investigation on this. She is disgusted that we were never notified of this 

incident. Someone was sticking up for President Stephan’s actions. First off, that is not what 

happened. Someone was  playing in her backyard with a new moped. This is being spun by a 

Lakewood official that our family deserves to be beaten by a baseball bat.  

 

President Stephan remarked that this has never happened.  The call that was put into the Police 

Department was not from me.  The call was put in from someone who lives on the golf course on 

the third hole.  I wasn’t even home at the time. Todd Richardson was put on the Brady List for 

his actions within the Village. 
 

Ms. Hartwig commented that she knows that this happened, that is President Stephan’s character. 

He has threatened to shoot their dog with a gun.  He has run into her yard shouting he daughter is 

gay. She knows this to be true. And it is unbelievable that the Village is brushing this under the 

table. She doesn't want to say anything else to President Stephan. She doesn't believe him. 
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President Stephan mentioned that there were incidents regarding loud music.  This happened four 

years ago.  He hasn’t talked to Mrs. Hartwig’s daughter since that time. 

April Runge commented that she really didn't have anything to say and just wanted to make sure 

that residents that were muted and had the ample time to speak their mind. She appreciates all 

Village residents. She has no questions. 

Tricia Babischkin wanted to discuss the Budget Workshop.  In the past, the Budget Workshop 

was interactive and the public was open to comment.  Trustee Elect were allowed to participate.  

The Village will live with this budget for the next year. It would be polite and the right way to 

allow an open conversation for comments and questions.  I have sent questions to the CAO in 

advance and only some of these questions were answered.  In 2019 the Lake Patrol Budget was 

not addressed alone.  I see an error regarding health insurance in the General Fund, will this be 

corrected.  The carry over number can't be tied to a single financial paperwork at all, should it be 

matching the cash and cash equivalents from the audits? Because it doesn't and it greatly changes 

the expenditure to a balances percentage.  I have a question about the Haligus Road Project. Is 

the grant a reimbursement grant? Or are we going to be granted the funds prior to the start of 

work?. I've got an honest question because it's a reimbursement grant, which means we have to 

front the money and what's not in the budget is where the money is going to get fronted from. 

That's an important question. That's a fiduciary duty of all Trustees.  

Tricia Babischkin commented she has asked questions. It's obvious that they won't be 

entertained. It's important that we have discussions within the Village and part of the budgeting 

process should be a conversation that is open to the public. 

A resident stated that there are public questions that should be publicly acknowledged. The fact 

that people want answers to legitimate questions. It’s how you handle yourself in such a way that   

voted you out of office, and now you're upset. And that is punishing the rest of the public who 

would like to hear the answers to their questions. 

Tricia Babischkin added one more comment. Todd Richardson was not placed on the Brady list. 

So what Mr. Stephan said was untrue. Please clear the air and get the record correct. Now, I will 

no longer take any more time during public comments because I think Jason McMahon has a 

public comment that he would like to share. 

Jason McMahon stated the complaint about Todd Richardson was rejected by the State’s 

Attorney and he was not placed on the Brady List.  The Budget Agenda stated the public can 

observe and comment.  Attorney Smoron should have stepped up to protect the public and keep 
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the meeting open the way it was supposed to be.  The board continues to show why 80% of 

Lakewood voters rejected them with the largest municipal turnout in McHenry County. At the 

last meeting Trustee Berman, without any evidence, accused three former employees of 

pocketing TIF funds. While massive amounts of information proves this is simply not true.   

CEO Smith violated the Public Records Act in illegally deleting my entire Trustee email box. 

My email box contains evidence for this investigation that would have helped exonerate the 

accused. Will President Stephen be investigated? He voted on the dissolution of the TIF, along 

with the dispersal of funds to residents. This is contained in public minutes, or will the Board 

again attempt to alter history and change those minutes to fit their narrative? Will Attorney 

Smoron and ZRFM be investigated? They wrote the ordinances documents and oversaw the 

unwinding of the TIF guiding the Village board and Village staff. Will the County Treasurer be 

investigated? She calculated the refunds. This is complete insanity on Trustee Berman's part if he 

believes there was a criminal act. He should provide evidence or shut his mouth. If he believes 

there was an error, he should put his efforts into correcting the error. Since we're discussing state 

statute, where are the regular meeting minutes required by OMA public body shall approve 

minutes of its open meetings within 30 days or at the second subsequent regular meeting. The 

last set of meeting minutes were approved on March 23. For the February 23, 2021 meeting. 

March 9, 2021 minutes are due to be approved today. Where are they? Is this an issue with your 

illegal Deputy Clerk not being able to sign them without an actual Clerk? Maybe try worrying 

about your violations, clean up your house before you start digging for the past.  80% of voters 

rebuked your report behavior yet you're all here continuing to weaponized what's left of your 

authority. Good riddance. You're all a huge disappointment to this Village. 

Michael Babischkin asked what Trustee Ulrich meant when he said people are brave over the 

internet.   You have bullied and harassed residents about being tough over the internet.  How 

many times have your cried about being threatened.  You talk about hiding behind authority or 

walls.  You need to stop bullying the residents and start answering questions. 

Janice Hansen inquired about the lack of minutes on the agenda.  I realize they are not finished, 

but I was never behind in having the minutes finished before the next meeting. 

Deputy Clerk Crowe stated that software was purchased recently and this will make thing go a 

lot faster.   

A resident stated that he is confused. You said people are really brave over the internet, but you 

are still holding the meetings virtually, instead of actually doing it in person when all the other 

towns around us are doing in person 
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Shelby Younge thanked the Village of Lakewood for coming out and voting.  She thrilled and 

happy because we know the right now we are in a better place.  The Village has spoken.  She 

thinks it is amazing and is proud of the Village you couldn’t do a better job to show us that we 

made the absolute right decision.  

CONSENT AGENDA:  The following were considered and enacted on a single motion by 

Trustee Alexander, seconded by Trustee Eddie: 

 

APPROVAL OF BILL LISTS:  Accounts Payable Invoices Dated April 14, 2021 

in the Amount of $128,612.08 and Accounts Payable PrePaid Invoices Dated March, 

2021 in the Amount of $30,887.92     

 

Voting Aye:  Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich.  Voting Nay:  Trustee 

Odom.   Motion declared carried.   

 

President Stephan acknowledged a letter of appreciation for Officer Sean McGrath.     

 

RECOMMENDATION TO DENY A VARIANCE FOR 324 WARWICK LANE 

(PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION TO DENY 

PETITION OF MARCH 15, 2021:  Brian Murphy, petitioner for the variance, commented that 

after attending the Planning and Zoning Hearing they reduced the roof pitch, the basement to get 

the home less intrusive to the neighbors and become more in compliance with the neighborhood.   

The petitioner will adjust the plans and go back to the Planning and Zoning Commission at that 

time. 

Trustee Berman, seconded by Trustee Ulrich, moved to deny a variance for 324 Warwick Lane.  

Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich.   Voting Nay:  

None.  Motion declared carried. 

 

RECOMMENDATION TO DENY VARIANCE FOR 2120 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE 

(PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION TO DENY 

PETITION MARCH 29, 2021):  Petitioner is going to take the recommendations from the 

Planning and Zoning Commission and resubmit variance request at that time. 

 

Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Eddy, moved to deny a variance for 2120 South Shore Drive.  

Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich.   Voting Nay:  

None.  Motion declared carried. 

 

APPROVAL OF FY 21 BUDGET AMENDMENT AS PRESENTED: This amendment is 

going to be deferred to the next meeting to make adjustments and additions. 
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APPROVAL OF FY 22 LAKE PATROL FUND BUDGET AS PRESENTED:  This draft 

Lake Patrol Fund Budget for FY 21/22 is to give the City Crystal Lake the opportunity to review 

proposed decal fees at their next Board Meeting.  It was the general consensus of the Village 

Board to give this draft budget to the City of Crystal Lake as a courtesy.   

 

AUTHORIZATION OF AN INVESTIGATION OF TIF FUNDS:   Trustee Berman 

commented that this topic is very political and emotional.  He believes that the Village will be 

doing its due diligence with an event that happened and appears to have violated the law.  An 

Ordinance was passed  which directed how the TIF was to be dissolved and how the funds were 

to be paid back. It explicitly states in that ordinance that excess funds were to be paid back to the 

McHenry County Tax Collector to be dispersed to the tax districts. Nowhere in our own Villages 

Ordinance, did it say that we could give that money back to the residents of the Village. It appears that the 

law was violated both on a state level and we violated our own Ordinance. We need to look into this and 

figure out what happened, if for no other reason than to prevent something like this from ever happening 

again. 

 

Trustee Alexander who lives in Woodland Hills questioned why the final lift was done to 

Woodland Hills Drive before 85% of the subdivision was finished.  Any defects will be passed to 

the Village instead of the builder. Things need to be addressed to move forward in the future. 

Trustee Alexander, seconded by Trustee Augustine, moved to authorize an investigation of TIF 

Funds.  Voting Aye:  Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich.  Voting Nay:  

Trustee Odom.  Motion declared carried. 

REPORTS:  Trustee Berman commented on future development within the Village.  Fifty extra 

homes will generate impact fees, tax revenue, and sewer and water bills.  If this plays out, this 

will benefit the entire Village.   

President Stephan remarked that this Board inherited a $12 million debt from the water filtration 

plant, which at the time the Village needed.  For the first ten years, the village only paid interest 

on this debt.  The Village took advantage of low interest on the debt.  The bond debt should be 

paid off in 14 years at the same yearly payment.  Also, the Village has maintained its AAA Bond 

Rating.  

With nothing more to address, Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Augustine, moved to adjourn 

the meeting.  Voice Vote:  All Ayes.  Motion declared carried.  The meeting adjourned at 8:59 

p.m. 

Karen Crowe 

Deputy Clerk 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 
MINUTES OF THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 

July 13, 2021 

The Village Board Meeting was held in-person at RedTail Golf Club along with Zoom viewing. It was called to 

order at 7:00 p.m. by President Stavropoulos. Present at RedTail Golf Club were Trustees Babischkin, Fischer 

and Runge. Absent were Trustees Augustine and Barron. Also present were Village Manager Jean Heckman, 

Village Attorney Scott Puma, Village Clerk Jeanette Lo Bosco, Chief of Police Mike Roth, Director of Public 

Works Gary Zickuhr, RedTail General Manager Kenny Goodwin, and many members of the public. Not in 

attendance but viewing via Zoom was Trustee Berman. 

PRESIDENT'S OPENING REMARKS. President Stavropoulos thanked the Lakewood Youth Service, Cathy 

Grindstaff:: Lisle Fan1ily, and all those that participated in 4th of July Crystal Lake parade. A great time was had 

by all! 

The Village has reached out to the engineers and asphalt company of record for the road project that was 

completed last year at Beaver Pond and Bard Road. A status for repair to the pitting condition has not been 

received. Paving is complete on Haligus Road; however the striping has been delayed due to the weather but 

should be completed soon. 

Chief Roth was asked to address the status of the tornado siren located in Turnberry. It is still in the process of 

repair and can be manually operated should a need arise. 

Staff researched the water agreement between the Village and Turnbeny Country Club and found the agreement 

does not expire until 2030. 

Current Administration maintains an open door policy and any employee can reach out to have a concern or 

issue addressed. Al this time, none have been brought forward to be addressed. 

Attorney Scott Puma confirmed the attendance of U1e Board present is a quorum and matters being voted on 

would need four affi1mativc votes to carry. 

President Stavropoulos reeapped an email he received from Treasurer Steve Aronson. Mr. Aronson shared that 

up to this point of his review, finances look fine. Together with a comprehensive audit and a review from the 

Financial Review Committee will verify his response. 

President Stavropoulos would like the Board to slait thinking of future planning for the Village of Lakewood. 

Planning and Zoning Commission, along with participation at Town Hall Meetings will help the direction of 

plans. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Cal Skinner addressed the Board with coneerns and comments regarding the speed 

hump, crosswalk, and decrease speed proposal for Lake Avenue. Contact information was given regarding a 

recommendation for seeking grant funding. 

CONSENT AGENDA. The following were considered ai1d enacted on a single motion by Trustee Babischkin, 

seconded by Trustee Runge: 



Village Board Meeting Minutes 
July 13, 2021 
Page 2 of 6 

A. Approval of Minutes 
i. Aplil 29, 2021 Village Board Meeting 
ii. June 8, 2021 Village Board Meeting 

B. Bill Lists: 
i. Accounts Payable Invoices Dated July 14, 2021 in the Amount of $307,669.07 J 
ii. Accounts Payable Prepaid Invoices Dated June 30, 2021 in the Amount of$2,382.56 

Voting Aye: Trustees Babischkin, Fischer, Runge and President Stavropoulos. Voting Nay: None. Absent: 
Trustees Augustine, Barron, and Berman .. Motion declared carried. 

ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA: None. 

PRESENTATION OF TOWN HALL UPDATE. Trustee Runge rep01ied the Town Hall Meeting currently 
has a meeting date yet to be determined. Resident Liaison Liz Delzell has been working various HO A's and 
social media groups to build a broader resident database. 

Public Comment: None. 

PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION OJ<' POOL COVER VARIANCE. The variance requested has 
been withdrawn by the petitioners Ben and Julia Pucci. Attorney Puma summarized the reasoning that led to the 
decision. Ultimately, the Village does not have authority to vary from the ordinance adopted by McHenry 
County Building Ordinances to forgo the requirement of a vertical barrier and replace with a automated secnrity 
cover. 

Public Comment: None. 

PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING AND ZONING CO'.VIMISSIONER BRIAN 
MATTICK. President Stavropoulos read a letter submitted by Brian Mattick expressing interest regarding the 
vacancy ofC01mnissioner on the Plaiming and Zoning C01mnission. A resume was also provided for review. 

Trustee Fischer thanked Mr. Mattick for expressing interest in this voluntary position and he absolutely has the 
qualifieations. 

Public Comment: None. 

Trustee Runge, seconded by Trustee Babischkin moved to appoint Brian Mattick as Commissioner to the 
Planning and Zoning Commission. Voting Aye: Trustees Babischkin, Fischer, Runge and President 
Stavropoulos. Voting Nay: None. Absent: Trustees Augustine, Ban·on, and Berman. Motion declared carried. 

Attorney Puma administered the Oath to Brian Mattick. 

PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION OF SPEED ORDINANCE NO. 2021-19 AMENDING 
CHAPTER 15, SE CTI ON 3 (LAKE A VENUE). Chief Roth addressed the recurring topic of speed 
throughout the Village, with special attention to the area of Lake Avenue within the Gates. A traffic study was 
conducted with the help of the McHenry County Shel1'iff Department. Results of a survey within the Gates 
community proved a return in favor of a speed decrease. Chief Roth is trying to take a proactive stance with a 
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goal to minimize injury, and is requesting to lower the speed limit Lake Avenue between Sunset Drive and 

Riverside Drive from 30 mph to 25 mph. 

Public Comment: Eric Olson spoke of his brother, along with his brother's friend, that were victims in an 

accident about four years involving a vehicle versus bieyelists on Lake Avenue. He encouraged the Board to 
add some precautions to the environment on Lake Avenue in effort lo help prevent another incident, 

Matty Moister, a resident also on the Board of Directors for the Country Club Additions Prope1ty Owners 

Association, reaffirmed that there is a large group of people within the Gates area that are in suppo1t of the 

speed reduction. 

Trustee Babischkin, seconded by Trustee Fischer moved to approve the Speed Ordinance atnending Chapter 15, 

Section 3 (Lake Avenue) as amended. Voting Aye: Trustees Babischkin, Fischer, Runge and President 

Stavropoulos. Voting Nay: None. Absent: Trustees Augustine, Barron, and Bennan. Motion declared can'ied. 

PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION OF ADDITION OF CROSSWALKS ON LAKE AVENUE. 
Chief Roth continued to address the Board regarding traffic concerns relative to Lake A venue. In addition to a 
decrease in posted speed, he requests the installation of crosswalks and movable speed humps. 

Village Attorney Scott Puma infonned the Board that the installation of crosswalks and speed humps would be 

a decision that the Police and Public Works Departments may act on without Board approval. Being that the 
iiem is coming fo1th to be presented for discussion, clear direction should be given to staff. 

Trustee Fischer requested the items of crosswalk and speed humps be treated sepat·ately. 

Clarification was given to all regarding lighting, signage, navigation over a speed hwnp, at1d material to be 

used. 

Public Comment: Resident Cal Skinner inquired if the City of Crystal Lal<e Fire at1d Police Depmtments had 

been contacted for feedback. 

Resident Matiy Moister questioned if pedestrian traffic in a crosswalk requires a vehicle to stop per the Illinois 

State Law. 

Resident Brian Mattick expressed concern of traffic possibly being rerouted to circumvent Lake Avenue, 

therefore creating concern elsewhere. 

Trustee Runge, seconded by Trustee Fischer moved to approve the addition of crosswalks on Lake Avenue 
between Riverside Drive and Sunset Drive. Speed humps will be readdressed at a later time. Voting Aye: 
Trustees Babischkin, Fischer, Runge and President Stavropoulos. Voting Nay: None. Absent: Trustees 
Augustine, Barron, and Berman. Motion declared can·ied, 

PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO, 2021-18 AMENDING CHAPTERS 
AND CHAPTER 15, RELATIVE TO GOLF CART OPERATION ON VILLAGE STREETS. Chief Roth 
reiterated that this topic was discussed in length at a previous meeting. He thanked Trustee Runge and Resident 
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Liaison Liz Delzell for their effort conducting a survey and addressed comments and concerns that resulted 
from it. 

Trustee Runge spoke of concerns towards new drivers and parking. With the decreased speed limit on Lake 
Avenue, addition of crosswalks, and approval of golf cmi usage, it may be difficult to detennine what has an 
effect of the neighborhood livability. 

Trustee Babischkin requested a clear definition for golf carts. 

Trustee Fischer confirmed there will be visible identification should attention be required regarding the golf 
eart. 

Village Manager Jean Heckman clarified the Trail Fee in the eu1Tent Ordinance is relative to RedTail Golf Club 
and is not included in the registration of golf catis pertaining to this agenda item. 

Public Comment: None. 

Trustee Babischkin, seconded by Trnstee Fischer moved to approve Ordinance No. 2021 18 an Ordinance 
amending Chapter 15, Traffic Regulations, Section 16, Operation of Golf Carts on Village Streets, and Chapter 
8, RedTail Golf Club, Section 8.02, Privately Owned GolfCmis. Voting Aye: Trustees Babischkin, Fischer, 
Runge and President Stavropoulos. Voting Nay: None. Absent: Trustees Augustine, Banon, and Bern1an. 
Motion declared cm1·ied. 

PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION OF AUDIT SERVICES AND PART-TIME CPA, Village 
Manager presented her findings after requesting RFP's from three finns for services. In addition to audit 
services, a CPA, who is not part of the audit team, is available. 

Trustee Fischer commended the idea in retaining this service. 

Public Comment: None. 

Trustee Fischer, seconded by Trustee Runge moved to approve the Lauterbach & Amen, LLP for audit and pai1-
time CPA services. Voting Aye: Trustees Babischkin, Fischer, Runge and President Stavropoulos. Voting Nay: 

None. Absent: Trustees Augustine, Barron, and Be1man. Motion declared carried. 

PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE NO. 2021-20 SUSPENDING 
CERTAIN FEES FOR CONSTRUCTION FOR ONE YEAR. President Stavropoulos noted previous 

administration had suspended ce1tain construction fees at various times to various builders. A proposal to 
establish a suspension of certain fees for one year to encourage and support new construction was presented. 

Village Manager Jean Heckman clm·ified the fees proposed for suspension. Fees that are to be collected are not 
controlled by the Village and will insure a cost neutral for the Village. She also confirmed this incentive would 
be made available to all vacant lot property owners and developers. 

Trustees Babischkin and Fischer verified the proposal is equivalent to the agreement set by the previous 

administration. 
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Public Comment: Developer George Caravelli thanked the Board for offering this incentive. He is encouraged 

that he and other developers will benefit from this during the current challenges that they are faced with. 

Resident Marty Moister question the financial impact the Village would face with this proposal. Director of 

Public Works Gary Zickuhr agreed the incentive should be fair for all developers. However, he would not 

propose a long-te1m program due to the majority of collected impact fees that contribute to the Utility Impact 

Fund. There is an aging infrastructure and old equipment that will require attention in the future; which these 

funds he! p support. 

Trustee Babischkin, seconded by Trustee Runge moved to approve the suspension of ce1tain construction fees 

for one year, ending 07/31/22. Voting Aye: Trustees Babischkin., Fischer, Runge and President Stavropoulos. 

Voting Nay: None. Absent: Trustees Augustine, Barron, and Berman. Motion declared carried. 

PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION TO RECONSIDER APPOINTMENT OF BAXTER & 
WOODMAN AS VILLAGE ENGINEERS. Trustee Babischkin requested the reconsideration of the 

appointment of Baxter & Woodman as Village Engineers. She brings this request to the Board relative to 

clarification to be made regarding the separation of engineer position and code enforcement. 

Public Comment: None. 

Trustee Babischkin, seconded by Trustee Fischer moved consider a reconsideration of the appointment of 

Baxter & Woodman as Village Engineers. Voting Aye: Trustees Bahischkin, Fischer, Runge and President 

Stavropoulos. Voting Nay: None. Absent: Trustees Augustine, Barron, and Berman, Motion declared carried, 

PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION OF BAXTER & WOODMAN AS VILLAGE ENGINEERS 
WITH ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE BOARD. President Stavropoulos discussed the 20+ year history 

Baxter & Woodman has with the Village. They have been instrumental in various projects that have been 

beneficial to the community. He then invited representatives from Baxter & Woodman, Jason Fluhr and Shane 

Firsching, to answer any questions. 

Trustee Runge referenced a study performed several years back by Baxter & Woodman and inquired if there is 

still value in the recommendations. She also inquired as to the possibility of creating a collaborative effort with 

the City of Crystal Lake. 

Trustee Babischkin requested clarification of the recommendations proposed by Baxter & Woodman regarding 

the flooding issues prevalent to the Gates area. 

Public Comment: Developer George Caravelli expressed his contact with Baxter & Woodman to be 

professional, reasonable and knowledgeable. 

Trustee Runge, seconded by Trustee Babisehkin moved consider the appointment of Baxter & Woodman as 

Village Engineers with advice and consent of the Board. Voting Aye: Trustees Babischkin, Fischer, Runge and 

President Stavropoulos. Voting Nay: None. Absent: Trustees Augustine, BaITon, and Berman. Motion declared 

carried. 
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REPORTS AND COMMENTS FROM DEPARTMENT HEADS 
Village Manager Jean Heckman reported with the approved status of CPA services, there is now a 

forward movement towards preparation of an audit. Also, the Financial Review Committee will be asked to 
provide analysis of the existing Impaet Fund. 

Chief Roth expressed his gratitude to those eonducting the surveys regarding Lake Avenue. 

Public Works Director Gary Zickuhr reported Sunset Tree Services have begun the removal of the 
proposed trees. Public Works staff will follow-up removing the clippings. With assistance from Janice Hansen, 
research is underway to assist in providing replacement trees. 

With nothing further to discuss, Trustee Babischkin, seconded by Trustee Fiseher, moved to adjourn the 
meeting. Voice Vote: All Ayes: Voting Nay: None. Absent: Trustees Augustine, Barron, and Berman. Motion 
declared carried. The meeting adjourned at 9: 12 p.m. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
Jeanette LoBosco 
Village Clerk 

Approved: ______________ Dated: August 10, 2021 



Village of Lakewood 
Accounts Payable 
August 11, 2021 

Summary by Fund & Department 

FUND 

10 General Fund 

50 Motor Fuel Tax 

60 Lakewood Utilities 

62 LWU Capital Improvements 

66 SSA#2 

67 SSA#3 

72 SSA#8 

85 Refuse Fund 

92 Lake Patrol 

94 RedTall Golf Club 

95 Agency Fund 

DEPARTMENT 

00 Non-Department 
10 Administration 
15 Police 
21 Public Works 
24 Building 

Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
25 Waler 
28 Sewer 

Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
30 Golf Course/Pro Shop 
35 Food/Beverage 
40 Maintenance 
45 Adminstrative 

Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

Grand Totalj 

AMOUNT 

$3,935.57 
$8,989.85 

$78,817.46 
$15,814.41 

$5,658,65 
$113,215.94 

$2,227.50 
$2,227.50 

$5,338.41 
$18,214.04 
$25,651.02 
$49,203.47 

$5,120.54 
$5,120.54 

$27,77 
$27.77 

$376.00 
$376.00 

$63.98 
$63.98 

$26,873.71 
$26,873.71 

$32,00 
$32.00 

$9,364,13 
$5,202,32 
$2,580.14 
$5,524.29 
$2,138.95 

$24,809.83 

$15,945.48 
$15,945.48 

$237,896.221 
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Vendor Invoice Invoke Invoice Check Choci< Check 

Number Name Number Description Date Amount Amounl Number Issue Date 
---
1000 

2183 PETROCHOICE 50610291 600.3 GALS REG ETH 87 07/1212021 1,879,87 1,879,87 83891 08/11/2021 

50626067 661.30 ETI-187 REG 07/27/2021 2,055.70 2,055.70 83891 08/11/2021 

To\al 1000; 3,935,57 3,935.57 

1010 

1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERV 4776048240 JUNE PREMIUMS 07/08/2021 20AO 20.40 83863 oa11112021 

1942 MINUTEMAN PRESS 94783 2500 REGULAR ENVELO 07/15/2021 72.10 72.10 83884 08/11/2021 

94794 2500 WINDOW ENVELOP 07/16/2021 59.15 59.15 83884 08/11/2021 

2088 OFFICE DEPOT BUSINES 072821-5063 OFFICE SUPPLIES I PAP 07/28/2021 183.94 183,94 83888 08/11/2021 

3033 ZIP SPECW. TIES, INC. 4049 NAME PLATE 07/22/2021 60.00 60.00 83915 08/11/2021 

3159 GARVEY'S OFFICE PROD PlNV211189 ENGRAVED SIGN 07/27/2021 39.72 39.72 83865 0811112021 

2279 PURCHASE POWER 7.7 .21-8000- POSTAGE FOR METER 07/07/2021 420.38 420.38 83895 08/11/2021 

678 COMCAST 072421-1229 8771 10 009 0101229 07/24/2021 205,54 205.54 83858 08111/2021 

2847 US BANK EQUIPMENT Fl 448967802 COPIER LEASES RT & V Ol/2312021 128.36 128.36 83912 08111/2021 

45 KRYSTAL KLEEN 995 JULY 2021 CLEANING SE 07/01/2021 167.50 167.50 83877 08/1112021 

680 COMCAST 126051033 963210934 - JULY 2021 07101/2021 102.60 102.60 83857 08/11/2021 

3131 LAW OFFICES OF ANCEL a:1121 JUNE LEGAL FEES 07/14/2021 7,400.16 7,460,16 83878 08/11/2021 

2917 WATER ONE 91173TK 2500 LAKE AVE 07/29/2021 50.00 50.00 83913 08/11/2021 

Total 1010: 8,989.85 8,989.85 

1015 

1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERV 4776048240 JUNE PREMIUMS 07/0B/2021 42,00 42.00 83863 08/1112021 

1942 MlNUTEMAN PRESS 94/83 2500 REGULAR ENVELO 07/15/2021 72.11 72.11 83884 08/11/2021 

94794 2500 WINDOW ENVELOP 07/16/2021 5$,16 59.16 83884 08/11/2021 

1966 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 072021~1035 JULY POUCE RAOJOS 07/01i2021 300,00 306.00 83885 08/11/2021 

5068620200 POUCE RADIOS 07/01/2020 306.00 306,00 83885 08/11/2021 

315 AUTO TECH CENTERS, [ 001635 OIL Fil. TER & Oil 06/2112()21 39.90 39.90 83848 08{11/2021 

081638 OIL FILTER #3699 06/21/2021 36.40 36.40 83848 -08/11/2021 

081642 OIL Fil TER #3695 06/21/2021 32.90 32,90 83848 08/1112021 

081652 O!L Fil. TER/Oll # 3696 06,121/2021 36,95 36.95 83848 08/1112021 

680 COMCAST 126051033 963210934 -JULY 2021 07/01/2021 102.60 102,60 83857 08/11/2021 

633 CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE 28292 SEP1 FIRE SERVICE 07/30/2021 75,330.96 75,330.96 83855 08/11/2021 

3131 LAW OFFICES OF ANCEL 83127 JUNE LEGAL FEES 07/14/2021 1,128.75 1,128.75 83878 08/1112021 

3195 CLARK & MCARDLE, PC 07272021 LEGAL FEES 01/2712021 1,188.75 1,188.75 83856 08/11/2021 

2851 SUPER CIRCUiTS 51305 5MP 4/i ST ARLlGHT BUL 08102/2021 134.98 134.96 83904 08111/2021 

Total 1015: 78,817.46 78,817.46 

1021 

1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERV 4776048240 JUNE PREMIUMS 07/08/2021 9,60 9.60 83863 08/1 ",/2021 

2072 NORTHWESTERN ,\1EOIC 514209 DRUG SCREEN/PHYSICA 06/30/2021 180.00 180.00 83867 08/11/2021 

1886 MENARDS 49340 SUPPLIES CROSS WALK 07/26/2021 88.30 88.30 83882 08/11/2021 

49342 SUPPLIES CROSS WN...K 07/26/2021 59.49 59.49 83882 08/1112021 

1317 HIV!Z!NC. 8845 STOP SIGNS 07/09/2021 890.00 690.00 83870 08/11/2021 

8889 25MPH SIGNS 07/16i2021 680.00 600.00 83870 08/11/2021 

9882 SQUARE POST 07/22/2021 500.00 500.00 83870 08/11/2021 

9883 SIGN RIVETS 07/2212021 87,00 87.0:l 83870 08111/2021 

9887 CROSS WALK LAKE AVE 07/27/2021 1,200.00 1,200.00 83870 08/11/2021 

1686 MENARD$ 48129 STREET SIGN POST 07/01/2021 67.37 6.7.37 83882 08/11/2021 

49006 - 3071 STREET SIGN POST 07!20f"l021 1,487.79 1,487.79 83882 08/i 1/2021 

49401 STREET SIGN POST 07/28/2021 148.94 148.94 83882 08/11/2021 
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897 DYNEGY 3852693210 5069062009 07123/2021 148,50 148.50 83861 08111/2021 

3852695210 1443006078 07/14/2021 37.57 37.57 83861 08/11/2021 

2821 ULTRA STROBE COMMIJ 079452 TRUCK WARNING LIGHT 07/29/202.i 329.67 32R67 83910 08111/2021 

1609 KIMBALL MIDWEST 9023989 SUPPLIES 07/08/2021 197.44 t97.44 83875 08/11/2021 

1886 MENARDS 48037 SUPPUES 07/06/2021 61.41 61.41 83882 08/1112021 

2828 UNITED LABORATORIES 324453 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 07/30/2021 187.41 187.4i 83911 08/11/2021 

3156 CINTAS 5068273138 FIRST AID KITS 07/08/2021 229.00 229.00 83854 08/11/2021 

3163 ZUEHLKE, MICHAEL 07032021 MAILBOX REPAIR/PLOW 07/0312021 150.00 150.00 83917 08/11/2021 

2183 PETROCHOICE 50626067 210 GALS PERF #2 07127rl021 862.71 662.71 83891 08/11/2021 

1082 FULLIFE SAFETY CENTE 55814 WORK T .SHIRTS 0712612021 90.00 90.00 83864 08/11i2021 

241 ANDERSON PEST CONT 8183817 2500 LAKE AVE. PEST SV 06/01/2021 59.45 59.45 83847 00/1112021 

8605947 2500 LAKE AVE. PEST SV 08/01/2021 59.45 59.45 83847 08/11/2021 

2794 TRI-COUNTY PREFERRE 130913 OVERHEAD DOOR REPAI 07/08/2021 870,00 670.00 83907 08/11/2021 

2821 ULTRA STROBE COMMU 079453 TRUCK WARNING LJGHT 07129/2021 329,67 329.67 83910 08/1112021 

3143 RYCO LANDSCAPING 66483 WEED CONTROL HALIGIJ 97/31/2021 690,00 690.00 83900 08/1112021 

66492 MOWING 07/31/2021 1,795.00 1,795.00 83900 00/11/2021 

678 COMCAST 07182021-18 877110 009 0101831 07118/2021 108.35 108,35 83858 00/11/2021 

354 BAXTER & WOODMAN, I 225385 DAM ANO SPILLWAY, FA 07/231'2{)21 2,160.00 2,180.00 83849 08/11/2021 

680 COMCAST 126051033 963210934 - JULY 2021 07/01/2021 102.60 102.60 83857 08/11/2021 

2031 NICOR GAS 071621--5752 97-84-92-5752 8 07/16/2021 253,94 253.94 83006 08l11/2021 

361 BECKER EXCAVATING 071021 LOT MOWING(15) 07/10/2021 2,250.00 2,250.00 83850 08/11/20:?1 

2917 WATER ONE 91174TK 6570HALIGUS 07/29/2021 43.75 43.75 53913 08/11/2021 

Total 1021: 15,814.41 15,814.41 

1024 

1030 FLEXi8LE BENEFIT SERV 4776048240 JUNE PREMIUMS 07/08/2021 3.00 3.00 83863 08/11/2021 

3146 REMOTE VIDEO !NSPEC 100/ JULY BUILDING REVIEW/ 07131/2021 5,553,04 5,553.04 83899 08111/2021 

680 COMCAST 126051033 963210934. JULY 2021 07/01l202i 102 61 102.61 83857 08/11/2021 

Total 1024; 5,658.65 5,658.65 

5000 

354 BAXTER & WOODMAN, I 225385 HAUGUS RD REVIEW 07123/2021 101.25 101,25 83849 00/11/2021 

225386 WARWICK ROAD PROJE 07/23,12021 2,126.25 2,128.25 83849 08/11/2021 

Total 5000: 2,227,50 2,227,50 

6000 
1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERV 4776048240 JUNE PREMIUMS 07/08/2021 16.20 16.20 83863 08/11/2021 

1942 MINUTFMAN PRESS 94783 2500 REGULAR ENVELO 07/15/2021 72.10 72.10 83884 08/1112021 

94794 2500 WINDOW ENVELOP 07/1612021 118.31 11M1 83884 08/11/2021 

2210 PITNEY BOWES, INC, 1018578079 RED INK FOR POSTAGE 07/13/2,021 196.97 196.97 83893 08/11/2021 

137 ACE HARDWARE 124192/D SUPPUES 07/0912021 34.16 34.16 83844 08/11/2021 

3156 CINTAS 5088273138 FIRST AID KITS 07/08/2021 356.00 358.00 83854 08/11/2021 

2183 PETROCHO!CE 50626067 i40.1 GALS 07/2712021 380.11 380.11 83891 00/11/2021 

1082 FUtUFE SAFETY CENTE 55814 WORK T wSHIRTS 07/26/2021 90.00 90.00 83864 08/11/2021 

2821 ULTRA STROBE COMMIJ 079452 TRUCK WARNING LIGHT 07t.!9/2021 660,13 660,13 83910 08/11/2021 

079453 TRUCK WARNING LIGHT 07/29/2021 660,13 660,13 83910 08/11i2021 

3143 RYCO LANDSCAPING 66492 MOWING 07/31/2021 1,795,00 1,795,00 83900 08/11/2021 

678 COMCAST 072421•1567 8771100090101567 07/24/2021 113.35 113,35 83858 08/11/2021 

45 KRYSTAL KLEEN 995 JULY 2021 CLEANING SE: 07101/2021 187.50 187.50 03877 08/11/2021 

499 CALL ONE 431012 LIFT STATION PHONES 07/1512021 553.85 553.85 83851 08/1112021 

680 COMCAST 126051033 963210934 ~ JULY 2021 07/0112021 102.60 102.60 83857 08/11/2021 

Total 6000'. 5,338.41 5,338.41 
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6025 
1886 MENARDS 48105 TOOtS/SUPPLIES 07/07/2021 69.36 69.36 83882 08/11/2021 

1277 HAWKINS, INC. 4977190 TOWER 1 CHLORINE 06/30/2021 164.43 164.43 83869 06/1112021 

4982912 TOWER 1 CHLORINE 07/13/2021 147.18 147.18 83869 06111/2021 

1790 MARTELLE WATER TREA 21B57 WTP CHEMICALS 07/27/2021 1,952.60 1,952.60 83880 08/11i2021 

2608 STARK & SON TRENCHIN 55255 FIRE HYDRANT INVERW 0711412021 3,994.20 3,994.20 83903 08/11/2021 

2918 WATER PRODUCTS COM 0304201 FIRE HYDRANTS FOR RE 07/26/2021 4,864.00 4,884.00 83914 08/11/2021 

3138 KAPLAN PAVING 23014 7104 !NVERWAY 07/21/2021 1,800.00 1,800.00 83874 08/11/2021 

684 COMED 070621•3005 2079103005 07/06/2021 2,555.81 2,555.81 83859 08/11/2021 

070821·4025 5229064025 07/08/2021 42.65 42,65 83859 08/11/2021 

070821-9016 2135169016 07/08/2021 2,246.43 2,240.43 83859 08/11/2021 

2031 NlCORGAS 071521-4856 42-94-23-4858 8 07/15/2021 357 . .38 357.38 83886 08/11/2021 

Total 6026: 18,214.04 18,214.04 

6028 

1880 MENARDS 49423 SLUDGE PUMP REPAIR 07/2712021 11.96 11,96 83882 08/1112021 

1229 HACH 12556497 LAB SUPPLIES 07122/2021 209.00 209.00 83868 08/11/2021 

12560799 LAB SUPPLIES 07/26/2021 72.38 12.38 .83868 08/11/2021 

2226 POL YOYNE INC. 155$242 CLARIFLOC C-6286X 07/06/2021 2,340.00 2,340.00 -83894 08/11/2021 

205 Al THOFF INDUSTRIES, I S471445 HVAC@WWTP 07/30/2021 2,200,00 2,200.00 83846 08111/2021 

2802 TROJAN UV 10309961 UVLAMPWWTP 07/02/2021 12, 175,94 12,175.94 83909 08/11/2021 

3117 GREENWORLD SYSTEM 1018 SURGE PROTECTOR LA 07/08/2021 1,888,16 1,888,16 83867 0811112021 

684 COMED 07062021-90 01801459017 07/06/2021 47,89 47.89 83859 08111/2021 

070821--0029 0094080029 07/08/2021 56.49 56.49 83859 08111/2021 

070821-1026 5827011026 07/08/2021 156.52 156.52 83859 08/11/202'1 

070921-1182 3123071182 07/09/2021 140.02 140.02 83859 08/11/2021 

070921·5003 4307805003 07/09/2021 35.81 35.81 83859 08/1ti2021 

1919 MIO AMERICAN ENERGY 7.2021-4555 6650 HAL!GUS 455568 07112/2021 6,316.85 6,310.85 83a83 08,'11/2021 

Total 6028: 25,651.02 25,651.02 

6200 

2435 SABEL MECHANICAL 21284 WEST BEACH LIFT REPA 06/29/W21 5,120.54 5,120.54 83901 08{11/2021 

Total 6200: 5,120.54 5, '!20.54 

6600 
897 DYNEGY 3852694210 SSA#2 0513171090 0'112'.li2021 21.17 27.77 83861 08/11/2021 

Total 6600: 27.77 27.77 

6700 
3143 RYCO LANDSCAPING 66767 SSA#3 MOWING 07/31/2021 376.00 376.00 83900 08/11/2021 

!Otal 6700: 376.00 376.00 

7200 

664 COMED 070721-&M0 1466128040 07/07/2021 63.98 63.98 83859 08/11/2021 

Total 7200; 63,98 63.98 

8500 
1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERV 4776048240 JUNE PREMIUMS 07/09/2021 4.80 4.80 83863 08/1112021 

1874 MDC ENVIRONMENTAL S 20585369 AUGUST TRASH SERVIC 08/01/2021 26,868.91 26,868.91 83681 08/11/2021 
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Total 8500: 26,873.71 28,873.71 

9200 

2128 P.F. PETTIBONE & CO, 180776 HENRY LAKE PATROL ID 07/20/2021 32.00 32,00 83889 08/11/2021 

Total 9200: 32,00 32,00 

9400 

144 ACUSHNET COMPANY 121189 CREDIT 07/20/2021 347.58- 347.56· 83845 08111/2021 

911407716 GOLF BALLS 01/10/2021 374.31 374,31 83845 08/11/2021 

911440780 GOLF BALLS 07/14/2021 469.74 469.74 83845 08,111/2021 

911474225 GOLF BALLS 07/19/2021 470,31 470.31 83845 08/11/2021 

911494644 GOLF BALLS 07/21/2021 470,31 470.31 83845 08/11/2021 

911533099 GOLF BALLS 07/27/2021 272.31 272.31 83845 08/11/2021 

500 CALLAWAY GOLF 933572306 GOLF BALLS 07/20/2021 222.96 222.96 83862 08/11/2021 

933572308 GOLF BALLS 07/2012021 884.20 664.20 83852 08/11/2021 

933578961 HEADWEAR 07(/1/2021 118,66 118.66 83852 08111/2021 

933586208 HEADWEAR 07/22/2021 389.78 389,78 83852 08/11/2021 

933598524 GOLF BALLS 07/26/'l021 222,96 222,98 83852 08/11/2021 

1485 !WAN RIES & CO, 172468 CIGARS 07/24/2021 403.06 403.06 83873 08111/2021 

2171 PEPSI COLA GENL BOTT 07012021-75 F&B SUPPLIES 07/01/2021 678.09 678.09 83890 08111/2021 

2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424804676 F&B 07/02/2021 82,05 82.05 83005 08/11/2021 

424804677 E&B 07/0212021 68,75 68,75 83905 0811112021 

424804678 F&B 67/02/2021 1,022.67 1,022,67 83905 0811112021 

424817696 E&B 07/08/2021 712.26 712,26 83905 08/1112021 

424818620 F&B 07/0912021 234.35 234.35 83905 08/11/2021 

424828225 E&B 07/14f.W21 979,14 979,14 83905 08111/2021 

424843655 F&B 07/21/2021 1,136,23 1,136,23 83905 08/11/2021 

424855060 E&B 07127/2021 719,57 719.57 83905 08/11/2021 

Tolal 9400: 9,364.13 9,364.13 

9430 

1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERV 4776048240 JUNE PREMIUMS 071oa12021 12.00 12.00 83863 08/11/2021 

2072 NORTHWESTERN MEDIC 514133 DRUG SCREEN/PHYSICA 06/30/2021 95.00 95.00 83887 08/11/2021 

514209 DRUG SCREEN/PHYSICA 00130/2021 260,00 260.00 83887 08/11/2021 

123-0 LOU HACKER 0713202.1 CREDIT CARD READER 01/13/2021 112,70 112.70 83879 08/11/2021 

780 CUTTER & BUCK 95665557 STAFF UNIEORMS 06/30/2021 100,82 106,82 83860 08/11/2021 

1757 HOWARD MACKEY 112 CART REPAIR PARTS 07/2812021 473.00 473.00 83871 08/11/2021 

211 CART REPAIRS LABOR 07/28/2021 315.00 315.00 83871 08/11/2021 

2.344 RELAOYNE MANSFIELD 22453181 566,7 GALS 870CT E-10 0612912021 1,823.80 1,823.80 83898 08/11/2021 

1176 GPS :ECHNOLOGIES, IN 15055 GPS REPAIRS 07/15/2021 210,00 210,00 83866 08/11/2021 

9215 GPS FEES 8/2021 08/01/202i 1,794.00 1,794.00 83866 08/11/2021 

Total 9430: 5,202.32 5,202.32 

9435 

2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424804678 F&8 07/021'2021 264.23 284,23 8J905 08/11/2021 

424804678 F&B 07/02/2021 959.82 959.82 83905 08i11/2021 

424828225 E&B 07/14/2021 510.27 510,21 83905 08i11/2021 

424843655 F&B 07/21/2021 254.67 254.67 83905 08/11/2021 

424855060 F&B 07127/2021 449.40 449.40 83905 08/11/2021 

2800 TRITZ BEVERAGE SYSTE 829&JC/8188 ClEANUNES 07/14/2021 120.00 120,00 83908 08/1112021 

2917 WATER ONE 90785TK 7900 REDTAIL 07/20/2021 21.75 21,75 83913 08111/2021 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD PaJd Invoice Report~ Councii Page: 5 
Chock issue dates: 8111/2021 • 8/11/2021 Aug 04, 2021 12:58PM 

Vendor Invoice lnvolce Invoice Check Check Chock 

Number Name Number Description Date Amount Amount Number !ssuo Dato 

Total 9435: 2,580.14 2,580.14 

944{) 

1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERV 4176048240 JUNE PREMfUMS 07/08/2021 6.00 6.00 83863 08/11/2021 

2072 NORTHWESTERN MEDIC 514209 DRUG SCREENIPHYSlCA 06/30/2021 115,00 115.00 1)3887 08/11/2021 

1886 MENARDS 47622 SUPPUES 00/29/2021 50.95 50,95 838-82 08/11/2021 

532 CASSIDY TIRES & SERVI 902008825 TIRE 07/12/2021 483.43 483,43 83853 08/11/2021 

902009212 TIRE 07/27/2021 414.70 414.70 83853 C8/i1/2021 

27/4 TORONSN 8.1.21 AUG LEASE 192356927 07/01/2021 208.00 208.00 83900 00/11/2021 

989 FAULKS BROS. CONSTR 354229 23.44 TONS ROSCOE 00/25/2021 043.46 943A6 83862 08111/2021 

2298 R&R PRODUCTS, INC. CD2581971 DIVOT NOZZLE 07/20/2021 25.60 25,60 83896 08111/2071 

137 ACE HARDWARE 086090/8 MA!NT SUPPLIES 07/22/2021 113.54 113.54 83844 08/11/2021 

086142/9 AIR HOSE 07/28/2021 47.98 47,98 83844 08/11/2021 

124343/0 SUPPLIES 07/23/2021 219.93 219.93 83844 00/11/2021 

1886 MENARDS 47053 SVPPUES 06/21/2021 39.94 39.94 83882 08/11/2021 

48184 SUPPLIES 07/ll8/2021 243.50 243.50 83882 08/11/2021 

48733 SUPPLIES 07/16/2021 187.75 187.75 8:3882 08/11/2021 

49419 TOILET REPAIRT 07/27/2021 28.95 28.95 83882 08/1112021 

49463 SUPPLIES 07/28/2021 164.79 1$4.79 83882 0Bl11/2021 

49546 TOILfT REPAIT 07/2912021 13.96- 13.96- 83/l/l2 08/11/2021 

2342 REINDERS 1887234-00 WHEEL & TIRE ASM 06/25/2021 217,93 217.93 83897 08/11/2021 

1887234..01 WHEEL & TIRE ASM 07}07/2021 198.70 198.70 83897 08/11/2021 

1887768-00 OIL FILTERS 06/28/2021 573,69 573.69 83897 08/11/2021 

1888378-00 SOLENOID 07/01/2021 164.47 164.47 83897 08tl 1/2021 

1889063-00 SCREWS/WASHERS 07/07/2021 12.5.67 125.67 83897 08/11/2021 

1890174-00 V-BELT & PEDELRETUR 07/1<172021 83,22 83.22 83897 08/1112021 

1890484,00 CHOKE & THROTTLE CA 07/15/2021 98.18 98.18 83897 08/11/2021 

684 COMED 0709202i 3128608009 07l09/202i 486.22 486.22 83859 08/11/2021 

680 COMCAST 126051033 963210934, JULY 2021 07/01/2021 222.33 222.33 83857 08/1112021 

2031 NICOR GAS 071621-7580 89-47-79~7580 2 07/16/2021 43.07 43.07 83886 08/11/2021 

2917 WATER ONE 91033TK 8211 LAKEWOOD RD. 07/2312021 31.25 31.25 83913 08/11i'2021 

Total 9440: 5,524.29 5,524.29 

9445 

2208 PITEL SEPTIC, INC. 19910 JUNE TOUETS 07/01/2021 420.00 420.00 83892 08/11/2021 

878 COMCAST 070521-1898 8771 i0 009 0101898 07/05,12021 321.03 321.03 83858 08111/2021 

2847 US BANK EQUIPMENT Fl 448987802 COPIER LEASES RT & V 07/2312021 128.-36 128.36 83912 08/1112021 

684 COMED 070921-3004 0191803004 07/09/2021 78.41 78.41 83859 0ll/1112021 

070921-5006 3128635006 07/09/2021 1,191"15 1,191.15 83859 08/11/2021 

Tota! 9445: 2,138.95 2,138.95 

9500 

1367 HR GREEN 142705 OASIS RT 47/176 COMM, 04/14.12021 10,921.10 10,921.10 83872 08/11/2021 

3146 REMOTE VIDEO !NSPEC 1007 JULY BUILDING REVIEW/ 07/31/2021 Hf'!BB 191.88 83899 08/11/2021 

2459 SCHOLL CONSTRUCTIO PAC-20-0197 REFUND BCPB PAC-20-0 07/15/2021 100.00 100.00 83902 08111/2021 

3160 KNIGHT, CHARLES PAC-21-0100 REFUND 8CPB PAC-21--0 07/1212021 100,00 100,00 83876 08/11/2021 

3164 ZOELLICK, MIKE PAC-21-0105 REFUND 8CPB PAC-21-0 07/22{2021 100.00 100.00 83916 08/11/2021 

1357 HR GREEN 142864 176 & 47 - 201372,04 04/21/2021 195.00 195.00 83872 08/11/2021 

143634 176 & 47 • 201372.03 05/19/2021 3,140.00 3,140.00 83872 08/11/2021 

143877 176 & 47 • 201372.04 05/26/2021 910.00 910,00 83-872 08/11/2021 

144423 176 & 47- 201372.04 06/2212021 145,00 i45,00 83872 08/11/2021 

144993 176 & 47 • 201372,03 07/16;'2021 142.50 142.50 83872 08/1112021 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register· GL De:ail. Page: 

Cheek issue Oates: 8/1/2C21 ~ 8/3112:021 Aug 04, 2C21 12:39PM 

Report Criteria: 

Report type: G'.... detail 

Cneck:.Check number::-. 83844-83917 

Check.Type={<>} ~Adjustment" 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice lnvolce Invoice Discount lnvoice CheCK 

Period issue Date Number Number Pay-ee Nurr,ber Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 

83844 

08121 08/11i2021 83844 137 ACE HARDWARE 08609018 94-40-84 14-000 .00 113.54 113.54 

08,'21 08/11/2021 83844 137 ACS HARDWARE 08614218 94-40-8414-DC0 .00 47.98 47.98 

08/21 08/11/2021 83844 137 ACE HARDWARE 12419210 60.oo-B211 ~ooo .00 34.16 34.16 

08/21 08/11/2021 83844 137 ACE HARDWARE 124343/D 94-40-8414--000 .00 219.93 219.93 

Total 83844: .00 415.61 

83845 

08/21 08/11/2021 83845 144 ACUSHNET C0:\1PANY 121189 94,.0(M46C-OOO .00 34758- 347.58-

08/21 08/11/2021 83845 144 ACUSHNET COMPANY 911407716 S!-00-1460"000 .00 374.31 374.31 

08121 08/11/2021 83845 144 ACUSHNET COMPANY 911440780 94-00~1460-000 .00 469.74 469,74 

08121 08/1 i/2021 838':5 144 ACUSHNET COMPANY 911474225 94~0-1460-,000 .00 470.31 470_31 

08/21 {)8111/2021 83845 144 ACUSHNET COMPANY 911494644 94-0;). 1460-000 .co 470.31 470,3: 

08121 08/1112021 83845 144 ACUSHNET COMPANY 911533099 94-00-1460--000 .00 272.31 272.91 

Total 83845: .00 1,709.40 

83846 

08121 08/1112021 83846 2CS ALTHOFF INDUSTRIES, INC. 3471445 1 60M28-8420-000 .00 2,200.00 2,200.00 

T ctal 83846: .00 2,200.00 

8:3847 

08/21 08/i1/202i 83847 241 ANDERSON PEST CONTROL 818381'7 10·21-8414-00:J .oo 59_,15 59.45 

08/21 08/11/2021 83847 241 ANDERSON PEST CONTROL 8605947 10-21-8414-000 .OC 59.45 59.45 

Total 33847: .00 118,9:J 

83848 

08/21 08/11/2021 83848 315 AUTO TECH CENTERS, INC. 081635 1~15-8415<)00 .00 39.SO 39.90 

08/21 08/11i2021 83845 3'15 AUTO TECH CENT~S, lNC. 081638 10-15-8415-0CO .00 36.40 36.40 

08/21 08/11/2021 $3(l48 315 AUTO TECH CENTERS, INC. C81642 10-15-8415-000 .00 32.90 32.90 

08/21 08/1112021 83848 315 AUTO TECH CENTERS, INC. 081652 10-15-8415-000 .00 36.95 36.95 

M -= Manual Check, V = Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Reg:ster- GL Oelai! Page: 2 
Check Issue Oates: 8i1/2021 - 8/3:1/2021 Aug 04, 2021 12:39PM 

Gl Check Check Vendor lnvolce Invoice lnvoioo Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number NumDer Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Arnount Amount 

Tota: 63848: .00 146.15 

83849 

C8l21 08/11/2021 83849 354 BAXTER & WOODMAN. INC. 2.25385 50-00---$435-COO .00 10125 10;25 

08,'21 08/1112021 B3849 3S4 BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC. 225365 2 10-21----8435-0GO .OD 2,160.00 2,160.00 

08/21 08/1112021 83849 354 SA:<TER & WOODMAN, INC. 225380 50-0Q...8435-000 .00 2,126.25 2,~2625 

Tctal 83849; .00 4,387.50 

83850 

08.'21 08/11/2021 83850 361 8ECK.f:.~ EXCAVATING 07102~ 1 10-21..$485-000 .00 2,250.00 2.250.00 

Tota! 83850: .00 2.250.00 

S3S51 

08/21 08/11/2021 83851 499 C~LONE 431012 1 6()-()0-8440-000 .00 553.85 553.85 

Tota! 83851: .oo 553.85 

83852 

08/21 08/11/2021 83852 500 CALLAWAY GOLF 933572306 94-00-1460-000 .00 22.2.96 222.00 

08/21 08/11/2021 83852 500 CALLAWAY GOLF 9335723-08 94-00-14'00-000 .00 664.20 664.20 

08121 08/1 i/2021 83852 500 CALLAWAY GOLF 933578981 94-00-1460--000 .00 118,66 118.66 

08/21 08/11/2021 83852 500 CALLAWAY GOLF 933586208 94-(10.1460·-0{)0 .00 389.7$ :389.78 

08/2.1 08/11i2021 83852 500 CAUAWAYGOLF 933598524 94-00· 1450-000 .00 222.9\l 222.96 

Total 83852: .00 1,618.56 

33853 

08/21 08/11/2021 83853 532 CASSIDY TIRES & SERVICE 902008825 94-40-828.a.ooo .00 483.43 4S3A3 

08/21 08/11/2021 83853 532 CASSIDY TIRES & SERVICE 902009212 94-40-8288-000 .00 414]0 4'14.70 

Towl 83853: .00 8~8.13 

1!3$54 
08/21 08/11/2021 83854 3156 CfNTAS 506827:3138 1 1Q-..21-8217...000 .00 229.00 229.00 

08/21 08/11/2021 83854 3156 CJNTAS 5068273138 2 60-00-8217-000 .00 358,00 358.C-O 

M = Manual Check. V = Void Check 



V!LLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register - G:. '.Jetal! Page; 3 

Check Issue Dates: S/1/2021 - 8/31/2021 Aug 04. 2021 12:39PM 

GL Check Check Verdor Invoice Invoice invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Da:e Nu<nber Nurnbet Payee Number Sequence GLAo::ount Taken Arnount Amo.Jnt 

Total 83854: .00 587.00 

83855 

08121 08/1112021 83855 633 CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE 28292 1 10-15-344.3-000 .co 75,330,96 75,330.96 

Total 83855: .00 75,330,96 

83856 

08121 08/11,'2021 83856 3165 CLARK & MCARDLE, PC 07272021 1 1 0-15-8450.()00 .00 1.188,75 1,188.75 

Total 83856; .0(} 1,188]5 

83857 

OS/21 08!11/2021 8$857 680 COMCAST 126051033 94-40-8440-000 .00 .222.33 222.33 

08/21 08/1112021 83857 880 COMCAS! 126051033 2 10·10··8440,-000 .oo 102.60 102.60 
08121 08/'f1/2021 83857 680 COMCAST 126051033 3 1 o~ 1 S..8440.000 .00 102.60 102.60 

08/21 08/1112021 83857 680 COMCAST 126051033 4 60-00-8440-COO .00 102.60 1C2,60 

08121 OS/i1/2021 83857 680 COMCAST 126051033 5 10-21-8440-000 .00 102.60 102,60 

08i21 08/11/202'1 83857 680 COMCAST 126051033 8 1 Q...24-8440-COO .00 102.61 102.<)1 

Total 83857: .00 735.34 

83858 

08/21 08/11/2021 83858 678 COMCAST 07C521-1898 94-46-8430-000 .00 321,03 321.03 

08/21 08ii1/2021 83858 678 COMCAST 07"182021-18 10-21-8430-000 .00 108.35 108.35 

08/21 OS/11/2021 83S58 678 COMCAST 072421-1229 10-10-8430-DOO .00 205.54 205.54 
08/21 08/11/2021 83858 678 COMCAST 072421-1567 60-00-6430-000 .00 113.35 113.35 

Total 83858: .00 748.27 

83859 

08/21 08/11/2021 83859 684 COMED 07062021-90 1 61)...28-8439-000 .00 47.89 47.89 

08/21 08/1112021 83859 684 COMED 070621-3005 1 60-25-84-39-JOO .00 2,555.81 2,555,81 

08121 08/11/2021 83859 684 COMED 070721-8040 72-00~9-000 .co 63.98 63.98 

08121 08/1 ii:2021 83859 884 COMED 070821-0029 60-2&84.39-000 .00 56.49 56.49 

08/21 08/11/2021 83859 684 COMEO 070821-1026 60-28-6439-000 .00 156.52 155.52 

08/21 08111/2021 83859 684 COME:) 070821-4025 60~25-8439-000 .00 42.65 42.65 

08,'21 08/1 '1/2021 83859 684 COMED 070821-9016 60~25-8439-000 .00 2,246A3 2,246.43 

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register - GL Detail Page: 4 

Check Issue Oates: 8!1/2021 - 8/31/2021 ~.ug 04, 2021 12:39PM 

GL ChecK er.eek Vendor Invoice Invoice lnvoice '.'JisCO\)flt Invoice Check 

Per',od Issue Date Number Number Payee Number SeqJer,ce GL Account Taken Amount Amount 

08./21 08/11/2021 83859 684 COME'.D 07092021 1 94-40-8439-00:'.} .00 486.22 486.22 

0-8/21 08/11/202-: 83859 684 COMED 070921~ 1182 60-28-8439~000 .00 140.02 140.02 

08/21 08/i1/2021 83859 684 COMED 070921-,30().i 9445-843~H;QQ .oo 78.41 7R41 

08/21 08/11/2021 83859 684 COMED 070921-5003 6C-28--3439-000 .00 35.81 35,81 

08/21 08{11:2021 83859 684 COMED 070921-5006 94-45-8439-000 .00 1,191.15 1.191.15 

Tota! 83859; .00 7,101.38 

83860 

08/21 08111/2021 83860 780 CUTTER & flUCi< 95665557 1 94-30-625;--000 .oc 10€.82 106.82 

Total 83860: .00 106.82 

83861 
08,'21 08/11i2021 83861 897 DYNEGY 3852693210 10-21-6212--000 .00 14850 148.50 

08/21 08/1112021 83861 897 DYNEGY 3852694210 66..00-8439~0C0 .00 27.T! 27.Tl 

08121 08/11/2021 83861 897 DYNEGY 3852695210 10-21--8212-000 .DO 37.57 37.57 

Total 83861: .00 213.84 

83862 

08/21 08111/2021 83862 989 FAULKS BROS. CONSTRUCTIO 354229 1 94-40--8306-000 .co 943.46 943.46 

Tota! $3862: .00 943.46 

83863 

08/21 08/11/2021 83883 1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERVICE C 4n6C48240 1 10-10-8163-Q00 .00 20.40 '.IJl.40 

08;'21 08/11/2021 83863 1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFr. SERVICE C 4776C-48240 2 10~15-8163-000 .00 42.00 42.00 

08/21 {)${1112021 83883 1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERV!CE C ~776048240 3 '10-21--8163-000 .00 9.80 9.60 

08/21 0$111/2021 83883 1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERVICE C 4n6048:240 4 10-24-8163-000 .oo 3.00 3.00 

OS/21 08/11/2021 83863 1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERVICE C 4776048240 5 60-00-8163--000 .00 16.20 16.2.0 

08,'21 08/11/2021 83863 1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERVICE C 4776C'48240 6 85..00--8163-COO .00 4,80 4.80 

08/21 08/1112021 83863 i030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERVICE C 4776048240 7 94-3C-6163--000 .00 t2.00 12.00 

08/21 08/11/2021 83883 1030 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SERVICE C 4nB048240 B 94-40-6163-000 .00 $.00 6.00 

Tota: 83863: .QC 114,00 

83864 

08121 08/11/2021 83864 1082 FULL!FE SAFETY GENIER 55814 10.21-8251-0CO .00 90.00 90.00 

M = Manua! Checi,;, V = Vold Check 



VlLLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register - GL :Jeta!! Page: 5 

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2021 - 8/3~/2021 Aug 04. 2021 12:39PM 

GL Check C.'1eck Vendor lnvo!ce Invoice lnvoice Discount Invoice Che..-k. 

Period !ssueOaie Number Numb01 Peyoo Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount 

08121 08/11/2021 83864 1082 FULLIFE SAFETY CENTER 55814 2 SO-OG-6251-000 .00 90.00 90.00 

Tota! 83864: .00 160.00 

83365 

08/21 08/1112021 83865 3159 GARVEY'S OFFICE PRODUCTS PIN\/211189 1 10-10"'8202-0CO .00 39.72 39.72 

Total 83865: .00 39.72 

83866 

08;'21 08/11/2021 83866 1176 GPS TECHNOLOGIES, !NC 15055 94,-30-8486-000 .00 210.0C 210.00 

08121 08/11/'2021 83866 1176 GPS TECHNOLOG!ES, INC 9215 94-30-8486-000 .co 1,794.00 1,794.00 

Tota! 83866: .00 2.004.00 

83867 

08121 08/11/2021 83867 3117 GREENWORLD SYSTEMS LLC 1C18 1 60-28-8420-000 .00 1,883.16 1,888.16 

Total 83867: .00 1,888,16 

83868 

08/21 08/11/2021 83668 1229 HACH 12556497 60-28-8220-000 .00 209.00 209.00 

08/21 08/11/2021 83868 1229 HACH 12560799 60-28-8220.000 .00 72,36 72.38 

Totai 83868: .00 281.38 

83869 

08/21 08/11/2021 83869 1277 HAVJKtNS, !NC. 4977190 60~25-8223--000 .00 164.43 i$4,43 

CS/21 08/1112021 83869 1277 HAWKINS, iNC. 4982912 60-25.S.223-000 .00 147.18 147.18 

Total 83869: .00 31'L61 

83870 
08/21 08/11/2021 83870 '1317 HI VIZ INC. 9845 10-21-8:210-000 .00 690.00 690.00 

08/21 08/11/2021 63870 1317 H!VlZINC. 9869 10-21-6210-00C .00 680.0C 680.00 

08/21 C8inl2021 83870 1317 HfVJZlNC. 9882 10-21..a210-000 ,co 500.00 500.00 

ca121 08/1'1/2021 83870 1317 HJVIZ ING 9663 10-21"'8210-000 .00 87,00 87.00 

08/21 0M1/2021 83670 1317 HIV!ZINC. 9687 10N21-8210-C00 .co 1,200.00 1,200.00 

M:::: Manual Check, V = Void Check 



V!LLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Reg;ster- GL Qetal! Page; 6 

C,'\eck Issue Dates: 8l1/202:1 ~ 8/31/20:21 Aug04.2021 12:39PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice lnvoice Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Numner Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 

Total 83870: .00 3,157.00 

83871 

08/21 08/11/2021 83871 1757 HOW ARD MACKEY 112 94..3o--e354-000 .00 473.00 473.00 

08/21 08/11i2C21 83871 1757 HOWARD MACKEY 211 94~30-e354-000 ,00 315.00 315.00 

Total 83871: ,00 788,00 

83872 
08/21 08/11/2021 83872 1-357 HR GREEN 14.2705 95-00~2435-000 .00 10,92U0 10,921.10 

08/21 08111/2021 83872 1357 HR GREEN 142864 95--00-2493-000 .00 195.00 195.00 

06121 08/11/2021 83872 1357 HR GREEN 143$34 95»00-.2493-001) .00 3,140.00 3,14J.OO 

08/21 08/11/2021 83872 1357 HR GREEN 143877 95--00·2493--000 .00 9·10.00 910.00 

08/21 08(11/2021 83872 1357 HR GREEN 144423 95-00-2493-000 .00 145.00 145.00 

08/21 08111/2021 83872 1357 HR GREEN 14-4.'493 95..QQ..2493-000 .00 142.50 142.5C 

Total 83872: ,00 15,453.60 

83$73 

08121 08/11/2021 83$73 1485 !WAN R!ES & CO, 172458 1 94.0CJ..1460-000 .00 403.06 403.06 

Total 83873: .00 403.06 

83874 

08121 08111!2021 83874 3138 KAPLAN PAVING 23914 1 £0-25-6419·000 .co 1,800.00 1,800,CQ 

Total 83874: .00 1,800.00 

83a75 

CB/21 08/11/2021 83875 1609 KlMBALL MIDWEST 9023989 10~21-8217-000 .co 197.44 197.44 

fotal 83875: .00 197.44 

83876 

08/21 08i~1/2021 83876 316() KNiGHT. CHARLES PAC-21-010C 9S-00-2492w000 .00 100.00 100,00 

Tctal 83876: .00 100.00 

M "' Manual Checi-:, V ""Void Check 



Vl: .. LAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register~ GL Oe!aii Page: 7 

Ct:eck Issue Dates: 8/1/2021 - 8/3112021 Aug C4, 2021 1.2;39PM 

GL Check Check Verdor Invoice Invoice trivolce Dlscovnt Invoice Check 

Period lssue Date Number Numoer Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount 

838TT 

08/21 00/1112021 83877 45 KRYST AL KLEEN 995 80-00-8433-000 .co 187.50 187.50 

08/21 08/11/2021 83877 45 KRYST.A!_ KLEEN 995 2 i 0-1 0-8433-000 .00 187,50 187.50 

ToWI 838T/: .00 375.00 

83878 

0812'1 08/11/2021 83878 3131 LAW OFFJCES OF ANCE'.... GUN 83127 1 10-10-8450-000 .co 7,460.16 7,460.16 

08/21 08./11/2021 83878 3131 LAW OFFICES OF ANCEL GUN 83127 2 10-15-8450-000 .00 1,128.75 1,128.75 

Total 83878: .00 8,588.91 

83879 

08121 08/11/2021 83879 1230 LOUt""ACKER 07132021 1 94·30-6216--000 .00 112.70 112.70 

Total 85879: .00 112.70 

83880 

C8/21 08/11,'202( 83880 1790 MARTELLE WATER 7 REATMEN 21957 1 60-25-8:223·000 .00 1,952.60 1,952.&J 

T o1al 83880: .00 1,952.60 

83881 

08/21 0&'1112021 83881 18"14 MDC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIC 20585369 1 85--00--8491~000 .00 26,868.91 26,868.91 

To!al 83881: .oc 26,868.Si 

83882 

08/21 08/11/2021 83882 1886 MENAROS 47053 94-40-8414-<00D .00 39.94 39.94 

08121 C8/11/2021 83882 1886 MENARD$ 47622 94-4Cr8251..000 .00 50.95 50.95 

08121 08/11/2021 83882 1886 MENARD$ 46037 10-.21-8217-000 .00 61.41 61.41 

08/21 00i11!2021 83882 1886 MENARDS 48105 SQ..25-8216-000 .co 69.36 69.35 

08i21 OS/11.12021 83862 '.886 MENARDS 46128 1C-21-8210-0C0 .00 157.37 67.37 

08121 08/11/2021 83882 1886 MENARDS 48184 9440M8414-000 .00 243.50 243.50 

0812~ 08/11i2021 83882 1886 MENARDS 48733 944C--M 14-00C .00 187.75 187.75 
08/21 08/11i2021 83882 1886 MENARDS 49006 .3071 10-21...a21c-ooo .00 1,487.79 1,487.79 

08/21 08/'1112021 83862 1886 MENAROS 49340 10-21--8209-00C .00 88.30 88.30 

08121 08/11/2021 83882 1886 \.1ENARDS 49342 10-21-8209..000 .00 59.49 59.49 

08121 08/11/2021 83882 1886 MENARDS 49419 94-40-8414-000 00 28.95 28.95 

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register- GL Detail Page: 8 
Check !ssue Dates: St\/2021 ~ 8/3112021 Aug 04, 2021 12:39PM 

GL Check Check Vendor hvolce invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Period lssue Date Numbe. Number Payee Number Sequence GL Accou:-it Taken Amount Amount 

08121 08/11i2021 83882 0885 ME."IIARDS 49423 1 60-28--8216-0C-0 .00 11,96 11.96 

08121 08111/2021 83882 1686 MENARD$ 49461 1 10-21-8210-000 .OC 148.94 148.94 

08/21 08/11,'2021 83832 1886 MENARDS 49463 94-40-84 14-COO .00 164]9 1134.79 

08121 08/11/2021 83882 1886 MSNARDS 49546 944C~ 14-000 .00 13.96- 13.96-

Total 8381:J.2; .00 2,696.54 

83683 

08/21 08/11/2021 83883 1919 MID AMERICAN ENERGY SERVI 7.2021-4555 60-28-8439-000 .00 6,316.85 6,316.85 

l otal 83883: .00 6,316.85 

83884 

08121 08/11/2021 83884 1942 MINUTEW.AN PRESS 94783 6C-00..J320i-O00 .00 72.10 72.10 

08121 08/11/2021 83884 1942 MINUTEMAN PRESS 94783 2 10-10-8ZD1 ..000 .00 72-10 72.10 

08/21 08/11/2021 83884 1942 MINUTEMAN PRESS 94783 3 10-15-8201-000 .00 72.'!1 72.i 1 

08121 08111/2021 33884 1942 MINUTEMAN PRESS 94794 1 10~10--8201'-000 .00 59.15 59.15 

08121 08/11/2021 83884 1942 MlNUTEW.AN PRESS 94794 2 1C-15--8201-000 .00 59.16 59,16 

08/21 08/11/2021 83884 1942 MINUTEtv1AN PRESS 94794 3 60-00-8201-000 .DO i 18.31 118.31 

Tota! 83884: .oo 452.93 

83885 

08/21 08111/2021 838')5 1966 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS !NC. 072021~1035 10~15--8216-000 .00 306.00 306.00 

08/21 08111/2021 83885 ',966 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS ll\:C. 5068620200 10-1$-8216..000 .00 300.00 306.00 

Total 83885·. .00 612.00 

83886 

08121 08/11/2021 83885 2031 NlCORGAS 071521-4856 60-25--8445-00C .00 357.38 357.38 

08/21 08/11/2021 83886 2031 NICOR GAS 071621-5752 1 o~ 21-8445--000 .co 253.94 253.94 

08121 08/11/2C21 83886 2031 NJCORGAS 07;021-7580 94-4-0-8445-COO .00 43.07 43.07 

T01a! 83886: .00 654.39 

$3887 

C8/21 08/11/2021 83887 2072 NORTHWESTERN MEDICINE 514133 94-30---8170..C-OO .00 95.00 95.00 

08121 C6/'r1/2021 83887 2072 NORTHWESTERN MED!ClNE 514209 94-30--8170-000 .00 260.00 260.00 

08121 08/1 i/2021 83887 2072 NORTHWES7ERN MED!CNE 514209 2 9440-6170.000 .00 115.00 1",5.00 

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKE'.VOOD Check Regist,;,r - GL Detail Page; 9 

Check issue Oates: 8/1/2021- 8/3ii2021 Aug 04, 2021 12:39PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice lnvoioe Qiscount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Numoer Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amourt 

08/21 08/1112021 83887 2072 NORTHWESTERN MED!CNE 514'.209 3 10-21-$170-000 .00 180.00 180.00 

Total 83887: .00 650.00 

83888 

08/21 08111/2021 83888 2088 OFFJCE DEPOT BUSiNESS CRE 072821~5063 1 1C-10-8202-000 .00 183.94 183.94 

Total 83888: .00 183-.94 

83889 

08.'21 08/11/2021 83889 2128 P.F. PETTIBONE & CO. 180776 1 92-00-8201-00C .00 32.00 32.00 

Total 83889: .00 32.00 

83890 

08/21 08/11/2021 83890 2171 PEPSI COLA G.ENL BOTTUNG 07C12021-75 1 94-00-1470..000 .00 678.09 678.09 

Total 83890: .oo 678.09 

83891 

08121 08/11/2021 83891 2183 PETROCHOICE 50610291 10..C0-148()..000 .00 1,879.87 1,87RS7 

08/21 08/11/2021 83891 2183 PETROCHOICE 50626067 10-00-1480--000 .oc 2,055]0 2,055.70 

iJ8/21 08/11/2021 83891 2183 PETROCHOICE 50626067 2 10-21-8225-000 .00 662.71 662.71 

08121 08/11/2021 83891 2183 PETROCHOiCE 50626067 3 60~00-8225-000 .oo 380.11 380. ;1 

Tota! 83891: .00 4,978.39 

83892 

08/21 08/11/2021 83892 2208 PITEL SEPTiC, INC_ 19910 1 94-45-8414-000 .00 420.00 420,00 

Total 83892: .oo 42C.C0 

83893 

08121 08/11/2021 63893 2210 PITNEY BOWES, INC. 1018578079 1 60-00-8201-000 .00 196.97 196.97 

Total 83893: .co 196.97 

83894 

C8i21 08.i'"\1/2021 83894 2226 POLYDYNE INC. 1558242 1 60~28-82L"3-COO .00 2,34C.CO 2,340.00 

M = Maru.Jal Check, V :::: Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check R.e9lster - G:... Detail Page; ,o 
Check lssJe Dates: 8/1l2021 - 8/3'1/2021 Ai..;g 04, 2021 12:39PM 

GL Checi< creek Vendor Invoice lnvoice lnvolce Discount !nvoice O.eck 
Per.ad Issue Dete Number Number Payee Numbe:- Sequence G., Account Taken Amount Amount 

Total 83894: .00 2,340.00 

83895 

08/21 CS/1112021 83895 2279 PURCHASE POWER 7,i,21-8000- 1 10-10.3403-000 .00 <l20.38 420,38 

Total 83895: .00 420.38 

83896 

08/21 08i1~i2021 83896 2298 R&R PRODUCTS, !NC, CD258i971 1 &4.-40~8306-000 .00 25.60 25.60 

Total 83896; .oc 25.60 

83897 

08l2.1 08/11/2021 83897 2342 REINDERS 1887234-00 94-40-8416-000 .00 217.93 217.93 

08/21 08/11/2021 83$97 23'.2 REINDERS 188723,L.-Oi 94-40-8416-000 .00 198.70 198.70 

08!21 08/11/2021 83897 2342 REINDERS 1887768..Q0 94-4(}.84 16-000 .QC 573.59 573"69 
08121 08/11/202~ 83897 2342 REJNDERS 1888318--00 1 94-4(}..$416-000 .00 164.47 164.47 

08121 08/11/2021 83897 2342 REINDERS 1889053,-00 94-40-3416-000 .00 125.67 125.67 

08/21 08/11/2021 83887 2"'"42 REINDERS 1890H4-00 94-40M84 16•000 .00 83.22 83.22 
08121 08/11/2021 83897 2342 REINDERS 1$90484-00 94-40-841 $-000 ·"° 98.18 98.18 

Total 83897: .00 1,461.86 

83898 

08121 08/1 l/2021 83898 2344 RELP-DYNE M.A.NSFIELD 22453181 1 94-30-8356-000 -~' 1,823.80 1,$23.80 

Total 83898: .00 1,823.BC 

83899 

08/21 ®11/2021 83899 3146 REMOTE VIDEO INSPECTIONS 1C07 10~24-8437-000 .co 5,553.04 5,553.04 

08/21 0BJ11/2021 83899 3146 REMOiE VlDEO JNSPECTIONS 1C07 2 95·00-2435-COO ·"° 19L88 '191.88 

Tota! 83899: .00 5,744.92 

83900 

08/21 0811V2021 83900 3143 RYCO LANDSCAFl!-.IG 66463 10·21-8417~000 .00 690"00 690.00 

08121 08/11/2021 83000 3143 RYCO LANDSCAPING 66492 10-21-8417-000 ·"° 1.795.00 1,795.G0 

08/2.1 0$111/2021 83900 3~43 RYCO u\NDSCAPING 6~92 2 60-00-8417MOOO ·"° 1.795.00 1,795.00 

M ::; Manual Check. V ::: Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register M GL Detail Page: 11 

Checi< lssue Dates: 8/1/202~ ~ 8/31/202'; Ai.:g 04, 2021 12:39PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discou,t invoice ChecK 

Period lssue Date Number Number Pay.a< Nu11;ber Sequence Gl Account ;"ake:n Amount Amount 

08/21 08/1 ~/2021 83900 3143 RYCO LANDSCAPING 667B7 67-00-8417-0CO .00 376.00 376.00 

Tota! 83900: .00 4,656.00 

83901 

08/21 08/11./2021 83901 2435 SABEL MECHANICAL 21284 1 62-00-8660-074 .00 5,120.54 5,120.54 

Total 83901: .00 5,120.54 

83902 

08/21 08/11/2021 83902 2459 SCHOLL CONSTRUCTION COM PAC"'20-0197 1 95..00-2492-000 .00 100.00 100.00 

Total 83902: .oc 10(L00 

33903 

08/2'l 08/11/2021 83903 2608 STARK & SON TRENCH!NG l'l.C 55255 1 60-25--8419-000 .00 3,994.20 3,994.20 

Tomi 83903: .DO 3,994.20 

83904 

08121 08/11/2021 83904 2651 SUPER CIRCUITS 51305 1 10-15-8620-000 .00 134.98 134.98 

Tota! 83904: .00 134.98 

83905 

08/21 08/11/2021 83905 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424804676 94-00-14 71}.000 .00 82.05 82.05 

08121 08/1 "?:/2021 83905 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424804677 1 94-00-14 70-000 .00 68.75 68.75 

08/21 08/1112021 839C5 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVC$ 424804678 1 94-00-1470~000 .00 1,022.67 1,022.67 

08i21 08/11i2021 83905 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424804678 2 94-35-82:22-000 .00 959.82 959.82 

08/21 08/11/2021 83905 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424804678 3 94-35-8207-000 .DO 264.23 264,23 

08,'21 08111/2021 83905 2572 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 4248~7€96 94-00-1470-C00 .oc 712.26 7"12.26 

08/21 08/1112021 83905 2572 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424818620 94-00-1,!,?Q-000 .00 234.35 234-35 

08,'.21 08/1112C21 83905 2€72 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424828225 1 94-00-1470-0:J0 .00 979.14 979"14 

08121 08/11/.2021 83905 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424828225 2 94-35-82.22•000 .00 510.27 510.27 

08121 08/11/2021 8$905 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424843655 1 94-35-8222-COO .DO 254.67 254.67 

08/21 08111)2021 83905 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424843655 2 94-0C-1470-000 .00 1,136.23 1,136.23 

08,'21 08/i1/2021 83905 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424855060 94-00--1470-000 .00 719.57 719,57 

08/21 08/11/2021 83905 2672 SYSCO FOOD SVCS 424855060 2 94-3(;.8222-000 .OG 449AO 449.40 

M = Manual Check, V = Vo!d Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register~ GL Detail Page: 12 

Check lss~c Oates: 8/1/2021 - 8/31/2021 Aug 04, 2021 12:39PM 

G~. Check er.eek Vendor Invoice Invoice lnvoice Discount Invoice Cneck 

Period !ssue Date Number Number Payee Number Seth.Jenee G';...Account Ta!-::en Amount Amount 

Total 83905: .00 7,393.41 

83906 

08/21 08!1112021 83906 2774 TORO NSN 8.1.21 1 94-4-0-8301-000 .00 208.00 208.00 

Tota! 83906: .00 208.0C 

83907 

08121 08/1112021 83907 27"'4 TRJ-COUNTY PREFERRED 13096 1 10-21-8414-300 .00 670,00 670.00 

Total 83907: .00 670.00 

83908 

CB/21 08/11!2021 83908 2800 TRITZ BE\/ERAGE SYSTEM. !N 8298JC/8188 1 94-35-8416..000 .00 120.00 120.00 

Tot.ai 83908: .00 120.00 

83909 

08/21 08/11/2021 83909 2802 TROJAN UV 10309961 1 60-28-8420-000 .00 12,17-5.94 12,175,94 

Total 83909: .00 12,175.94 

83910 

CB/21 08/'i1/2C21 83910 2821 ULTRA STROBE COMMUNICAT! 07"'452 60-00-8415-COO .00 660.13 660.13 

08/21 08/11,'2021 83910 2821 ULTAA STROBE COMMUN!CATI 079452 2 10-21~821.5-000 .00 329,67 329.67 

08{;'.1 08/11/2021 83910 2821 ULTRA. STROBE COMMUl\:ICATI 079453 1 10-21~8415-0DO .oc 329.67 329,67 

00/21 08/11/2021 83910 2821 ULTRA STROSE COMMUNICAT! 079453 2 60-00-8415-0DG 00 660.13 660.13 

Total 83910: .00 1,979.60 

83911 

08121 08;'1'11202", 83911 2828 UN!"fED ~BORATOR!ES 324453 1 10-21-8217-000 .00 187.41 187.4< 

To1al 83911: .00 187.41 

83912 

08121 08/11/2021 83912 2847 US 8ANK EQUIPMENT F"!NANC 448967802 1 1 0-1 0--8431..00C .00 128.36 128,36 

08/21 08/11/2021 83912 2847 US BANK EQUiPMENT FINA\IC 448967802 2 94-45-8431-000 ,00 128,30 128.36 

M;;; Manual Check, V: Vaid Check 



ViLLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register - GL Detail Page: 13 

Check Issue Dates: 811/2021 - 8/31/2021 AUg 04. 2021 12:39PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice lrivoke- Discount Invoice Check 

Period lssue Date Number Number Payee N..imber Sequence G .. Account Taken Amount Amount 

Total 83912: .00 256.72 

8S913 

08121 08/11/20.21 83913 2917 'NAiERONE 90785TK 94-35-8416-000 .00 21.75 21.75 

08121 08/11/2021 83913 2917 WATER ONE 91033"'.'"K 94-4:)..8490-000 .00 3125 31.25 

08/21 08i'11i2021 83913 2917 '.VATERONE 91173TK 10-10--8490-000 .00 SC.CO 50.00 

08,'21 08/11/2021 83913 2917 WATER ONE 91174TK 10-21-3490-000 .00 43.75 43.75 

Total 83913: .00 1.<:-6.75 

83-914 

08/21 08111/2021 $3914 2918 \NATER PRODVCiS COMPA:\IY 0304201 1 60-25-8419--00G .00 4,884.00 4,884.00 

Tota.! 83914: .00 4,884.00 

83915 

08/21 08/11/2021 83915 3033 ZIP SPECIALTIES, lNC. 4049 1 10-10-8202-00J .00 60.00 60.00 

Total 83&15: .00 60.00 

83916 

08121 08/11/2021 83916 3164 ZOELUCK. MIKE PAC-21-0105 1 95-00-2492..000 .oo 100.0:J 100.0C 

Total $3916'. .00 100,00 

33917 

08/21 08/11/2021 83917 3163 ZUEHLKE, MICHAEL 07032021 1 10-2~~82'\7-000 .co 150.00 150.00 

Total 63917: .00 150.00 

Grand Totals: .00 237,896.22 

$1..;mmary by Genera! Ledger Accoun: NJmber 

M = Manual C!"ieck, V = Void Check 



VILLAG" OF LAKEWOCD Check Regis:er, GL Det:lfl Page: 14 
Check lssue Oates; 81112021 - B,'3112021 Aug 04, 2021 12:39PM 

GLAccount Debit Credit Proof 

10-00-1480--000 3,935.57 .00 3,935.57 

10-00-2102-00C .00 113,215.94- 113,215,94-

1 0-1 o.a 153 ... 000 20,J.O .00 20.40 

10-10-8201-000 131.25 m 131.25 

10-10-8202-000 283.66 .00 283.66 

10-10-8403-000 .d.20.38 .00 420.38 

10-10--8430-000 20554 .00 205.54 

10-10-8431..000 128.36 .00 128.36 

iC-10-8433-000 187.50 .00 187.50 

1 0-1 0-8440-000 102.60 .00 10.2.60 

10-10-84so.-OOO 7,460_16 .00 7,460.16 

10..10-8490-000 50.00 .00 so.co 
1C-15-8163-000 42.00 .00 42.00 

10-15-8201..000 13127 .00 13127 

10-15-8216-000 812.00 .00 612.00 

10-15-8415-000 146.15 .DO 146.15 

10-15-8440-000 102,6C .00 102.60 

10-15-8443-000 75,330.96 .00 75,330.96 

10-15-8450-000 2,317.50 .00 2,317.50 

10~ 15-8520-000 134.98 .00 134.98 

10~21-8163-000 9.60 .00 9.60 

10-21-8170-000 130.00 .00 180.00 

1C-21-8209-000 147.79 .00 147.79 

10-21-8210-000 4,86UD .DO 4,861.10 

10-21-8212-000 186,07 .GO 186.07 

10-21-8215-000 329.67 .00 329.67 

10-21-8217..000 825.26 .00 825.26 

10-21--82.25..000 662]1 .00 662.71 

10-21~8251-000 90.00 .00 90.0C 

10-21-8414-000 788.90 .oo 788.90 

10-21-8415-000 329.67 .DO 32!l$7 

i0-21-8417-000 2,485.00 ~00 2,485.00 

10-21--8430-000 106.35 .00 108.35 

10-21-843$-000 2,160.00 .00 2,160.00 

1 C-21-M40-000 102.60 .00 102.60 

10-21-8445-000 253.94 .00 253.94 

W-21-8485--000 2,250.00 .00 2,250.00 

10-2HJ490--000 43.75 .DO 43,75 

10-24-8163--000 3.00 .00 3.00 

10-24-8437-000 5,553.04 .00 5,553.04 

M = Manual Check, V = Vole. Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

GL Account ::>ebit 

10-24-84-,::0--000 102,61 

50--00-2102-000 .00 

50-00--8435-000 2,227,50 

ro-00-2102--000 .oo 
60..00-8163,,000 16.20 

60--00-8201-0C0 387.38 

OO-0C-8217-000 392.16 

60--0Q-..8225-000 380.11 

60-00-8251-000 90.00 

60-00-8415--000 1.32026 

60..00-8417--000 1,795.00 

60...00-8430-000 113.35 

60-00-8433-000 187.SO 

60-00-8440-000 65€.45 

60-2~216--000 69.36 

60-25-82.zS-OOO 2,264.21 

60-25-BA"lS-O00 10,678.20 

60•25{1439,,0CO 4,844.89 

60-25-8445-000 357.38 

60-28-821£.000 11.96 

60-28-8220-000 281.38 

60-28-8223-000 2,340.00 

60-28-8420-000 16,264.10 

60-28--8439-000 6,753.58 

62-00-2102.--000 .00 

€2-00-8660-07 4 5,120.54 

66~00-2102«000 .00 

66-00-8439-000 27.77 

67--00-21C2-000 .00 

67-00-8417-000 376.00 

72-00-2102-000 .00 

72-00-8439-000 63.98 

85-:)0-2102-000 .00 

8.S-.00-8163--000 4.80 

85--00-8491-000 26,868.91 

92--00-2102-000 ,00 

92-00-8201-000 32.00 

94-00~ '!460-000 4,078.60 

94--00-1470-000 S,633.11 

94-00-2102-000 361.54 

M = Manual Check, V = Void Cneck 

Credlt 

.co 
2,227.50-

.00 

49,203.47-

.00 

.00 

.00 

,00 

.00 

,00 

,00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OD 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

5,120.54-

.00 

27.77-

.oo 
376.00. 

.00 

63.98-

.00 

26,873.71-

,00 

.00 

32.0°"' 

.00 

347.58-

.00 

25,171.37-

Check Rei;ister - GL Jetai! 

Cneck issue Dates: 8i1l2.021 - 8/31/2:J21 

Proof 

1C2.61 

2,227.5,J--

2,227,50 

49,203.47-

16.20 

387.38 

392,16 

380.11 

90.00 

1,320.2$ 

1,795.00 

113.35 

187.50 

656A5 

69.36 

2,26421 

10.67820 

4,844.89 

357.38 

11.96 

281.38 

2,340.00 

16,264.10 

6,753.58 

5,120.54-

5,12C.54 

27.77-

27.77 

376.00· 

376.00 

63.98-

63.98 

26,873.71-

4.80 

26,868.91 

32.00-

32.00 

3.731.02 

5,633.11 

24,809.8$. 

Page: 15 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEVVOOD 

GLAccount Debit 

94-30"8163--000 12.00 

94-30-8170--000 355.00 

94-30----821&-000 112.70 

94-30...s.251-000 100.82 

94-30-8354-000 788.00 

94-30"8356-000 1,823.80 

94-30-M86-000 2,0o.±,.00 

9'-35-8207-000 254.23 

34-35--8222-DOO 2,174.16 

94-35-841$-000 141,75 

94-40--a163--000 6.00 
94-40-8~70,-000 115,00 

94-4:J-8.251-000 50..95 

94-40-8288--000 898.13 

94-40-8301-000 208.00 

94-40-830&-000 969.06 

94-40..$414,-000 1,046.38 

944<).8416-000 1,461.86 

94-40-8439~000 486.22 

94-40----8440-{)0Q 222.33 

94-40--844$-000 43.07 

94-40"'8490-000 31.25 

94-45-8414-000 420,00 

94-45-8430-000 321,03 

94-45-8431..00C 128.36 

94-45-843S-O0Q 1,259,56 

95-00-2102-D00 .00 

95"\!0D2485-000 11,112.98 

95.-00.2492-000 300.00 

95-00..2493#000 4,532.50 

Gra'ld Totals: 238,619.30 

M = Manual C:ieck, V = Void Check 

Credit 

.00 

.00 

.00 

,00 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

,00 

.00 
J>J 

.00 

,00 

,00 

.00 

13.9f$. 

,00 

.oo 

.00 

,00 

,00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
,00 

15,9/45.48-

.00 

.00 

.oo 

238,619.30-

Check Register - GL Detail 

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2021 8/31/2021 

Proof 

12.00 

355,00 

112.70 

100.82 

788.00 

1,823.80 

2,004.00 

264.23 

2,174.16 

141,75 

6.00 

115,00 

50.95 

898,13 

208,00 

969.00 

1,032.42 

'i,461.86 

48622 

222.33 

43,07 

3'L25 

420.00 

321.03 

128.35 

1,269.58 

15,945.48-

'11,112.98 

300.00 

4,532.50 

.00 

Page: 16 
Aug 04, 2021 12:39PM 



VJLLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

Dated: _____________________ _ 

Mayor: 

Cit:,' Council'. _______________________ _ 

City Rs:1corder: _______________________ _ 

Report Criteria: 

Report type: GL detail 

Check.Check number= 83$44..83917 

Check.Type={<:>} "Adjustmenr 

M = Manua'. Check, V = Void Check 

Check Register~ GL Detail 

Check lssue Oates: 8/1/2{)21 - 8/31/2021 

Page: 17 

Aug C4, .2021 12:39PM 



Village of Lakewood 

FUND 

10 General Fund 

60 Lakewood Utilities 

85 Refuse Fund 

94 RedTail Golf Club 

95 Agency Fund 

Accounts Payable 
PREPAIDS 

July 1, 2021 - July 31, 2021 

Summary by Fund & Department 

DEPARTMENT 

00 Non-Department 
10 Administration 
15 Police 
21 Public Works 
24 Building 

Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

30 Golf Course/Pro Shop 
40 Course Maintenance 
45 Administrative 

Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

Grand Total! 

AMOUNT 

$823.00 
$3,049.01 

$13,002.06 
$2,908.34 
$1,032.25 

$20,814.66 

$4,411.31 
$4,411.31 

-$72.60 
-$72.60 

$4,000.20 
$3,482.23 

$58.00 
$7,540.43 

$9,981.89 
$9,981.89 

$42,675.69! 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Paid Invoice Report• Council Pago: 

Check lssue dates; 7/31i2021 • 7/31/2021 Aug 01, 2021 03:57PM 

Report Criteria: 

Detail report type printed 

Vendor Invoice Invoice lnvoice Check Check Check 

Number Name Number DesclipUo:, Date Amount Amount Number Issue Dalo 

1000 

278 ARTHUR J, GALLAGHER 3876622 Evel'lt Coverage 06/04/2021 823.00 823.00 83836 07,'31i2021 

Total 1000: 823.00 823,00 

1010 

160 AETNA H9295431 July August Premium 07/14/2021 2,205.73 2,205.73 8384'! 07/31/2021 

811 DEARBORN NA TIONA ... LI 08012021 July August Premium 07/01/2021 87,37 87,37 83839 07/31/2021 

1363 HUMANA 348229577 Ju!y August Premium 07/1312021 275,91 275.91 83840 07/31/2021 

3037 ZOOM VIDEO 98224578 JULY-AUG ZOOM 06/21/2021 50,00 5{L{l0 83842 07/31/2021 

1386 llMC.INTERNATlONAL IN 06302022 Annual Membarship - l.080 07/06/2-021 215.00 215,00 83838 07/31/2021 

1975 MUNICIPAL CLERKS OF 07272021 MCLC Sessler; 2 07/27/2021 15.00 15.00 83837 07/31/2021 

3158 BABlSCHKIN, TRICIA 07092021 IML Conference 07/09/2021 165.00 165.00 B3831 Ol.'31/2021 

1975 MUNICIPAL CLERKS OF 07072021 Clerk Meeting & Manual 07/07/2021 35.00 35,00 83832 07/31/2021 

Total 1010: 3,049.01 3,049.01 

1015 

160 AETNA H9295431 July August Premium 07/14/2021 11,436.56 11,436.56 83841 07/31/2021 

811 DEARBORN NATIONAL LI 08012021 July Augusl Premium 07/01/2021 257.40 257.40 83839 07/31/2021 

1363 HUMANA 348229577 Juiy August Premium 07/13/2021 1,306,10 1,308.10 83840 07/31/2021 

Total 1015: 13,002.06 13,002-06 

1021 

160 AETNA H9295431 July August Premium 07/14/2021 1,707.68 1,707.68 83841 07/31/2021 

811 DEARBORN NATIONAL U 08012021 Ju!y August Premium 07101/2021 50,91 50,91 83839 07/31/20?1 

1363 HUMANA 348229577 July August Premium 07/13/2021 287,44 287.44 83840 07t3112JJ?1 

2790 TREETOP PRODUCTS C TC20000281 Trash Receptacles 06/0312021 847.24 847.24 83833 07/31/2021 

3157 KM!ECIAK, MATT 07202021 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - 07/20f2021 15.07 15,07 83843 07/31/2021 

Total 1021: 2,908,34 2,908.34 

1024 

160 AETNA H9295431 July August Premium 07/14/2021 922.30 922,30 83841 07/31/2021 

811 DEARBORN NATIONAL LI 08012021 July August Premlun, 07/01/2021 11,82 11.82 83839 07/3112021 

1363 HUMANA 348229577 July Augus! Premium 07/13/2021 96.13 98,13 83840 07/31/2021 

Total 1:024: 1,032.25 1,032.25 

6000 

160 AETNA H9295431 July August Premium 07/14/2021 4,019.77 4.019.77 83841 07/31/2021 

811 DEARBORN NA T!ONAL U 08012021 Jt.tly Augusl Premium 07/01/2021 92.38 92.38 83839 07/31/2021 

1363 HUMANA 348229571 July August Premium 07/13/2021 284.09 284.09 83840 07/31/2021 

3157 l<MIECIAK, MA TT 07202021 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - 07/20/2021 15.07 15,07 83843 07/31/2021 

Total 6000: 4,411.31 4,4i1.31 

8500 
160 AETNA H9295431 July August Premium 07/14/2021 92.23- 92,23- 83841 07/31/2021 

1363 HUMANA 3482295Tl July August Premium 07/1312021 19,63 19,63 83840 07/31/2021 

Total 8500: 72,6(}. 72.60-



ViLLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

Vendor 

Number 

.... 
160 

Name 

AETNA 

811 DEARBORN NATIONAL LI 

1363 HUMANA 

Tola! 9430: 

9440 

160 AETNA 

811 DEARBORN NATIONAL LI 

1363 HUMANA 

Total 9440: 

9445 
241 ANDERSON PEST CONT 

Tohil 9445: 

9500 

1338 HOLZ, JEFF 

160 AETNA 
811 DEARBORN NATIONAL U 

1363 HUMANA 

Total 9500: 

Grand Totals: 

Report Criterla: 

Detail report type printed 

Invoice 

Number 

H9295431 

08012021 

348229577 

H9295431 

08012021 

348229577 

8395560 

PAC~21-0075 

H929'5431 

08012021 

3482295/7 

3482'295ll 

Paid Invoice Roporl • Council 

Check Issue dates: 7/31/2021 7/31/2021 

Description 

July August Premium 

July August Premium 

July August Premium 

July August Premium 

July Augusl Promlum 

July August Premium 

PEST CONTROL JULY • R 

Refund BCPB PAC-21-001 

July August Premium 

July August Premium 

July August Premi~m 

July August Premium 

Invoice 

Date 

07/14/2021 

07/01/2021 

07113/2021 

07/1412021 
07/01/2021 

07/1312021 

07/01/202', 

06/25/2021 

07/14/2021 

07!01/2021 

0711312021 

07/13/2021 

Invoice 

Amount 

3,684.62 

47.26 

268.32 

4,000.20 

3,183.54 

21.M 

270.80 

3,482.23 

58.00 

58.00 

100.00 

9,265.28 

12.25 

172.00 

432.36 

9,981.89 

42,675.69 

Check 

Amount 

3,684,62 

47,26 

268,32 

4,000.20 

3,183.54 

27,89 

270.80 

3,482.23 

58.00 

58.00 

1CO.OO 
9,265.28 

12.25 

172.00 

432.36 

9,981.89 

42,675,6'9 

Page: 2 
Aug 01, 2021 03;57PM 

Check Check 

Numbet Issue Dato 

83841 07/3112021 

83839 07/31/2021 

83840 07/3112021 

83841 07/3112021 

83839 01/31/2021 

03840 07/31/2021 

83834 07/31/2021 

83835 07/31/2021 

83841 07/31/2021 

83839 07131/2021 

83840 07/31/2021 

83840 07/31/2021 



VE . .1..AGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register. GL De.an Page: 

Check Issue Oates: 7/112C21 ~ 7/31/2021 Aug 01, 2021 03:52PM 

Report Criteria: 

Report type: GL detail 

Chec1cCtteck number= 83a31"'63843 

Check.i'ype = {<>) "Adjustr.em" 

GL Chee,,,. Check Vendor lnvoicc Invoice Invoice o:scount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAcoount Taken Amount Amoum 

83831 

07/21 C7l31/2021 83831 3158 BABlSCHKIN, TRICIA :)7092021 1 10-10~8496-000 .00 100.00 165.00 M 

Totai 83831: .00 165.00 

83832 
07/21 07!31/2021 83832 1975 MUNJC!PAL CLERKS OF 07072021 1 10-10-8498-000 .00 35.00 35.00 M 

T ota1 83832: m 35.00 

33833 

07/21 07/31/:2021 83833 2790 TREETOP PRODUCTS CONSOL TC20000281 10-21-8217-00C .00 847.24 847.24 M 

Total 83833: .oo 847.24 

83834 

C7!21 C?/31/2021 83834 241 ANDERSON PC.ST COJI.J.TROL 83955$0 1 94-45-8414"000 .OC 58.00 58.00 M 

T eta! 83834: .co 58.C0 

83835 

07/?.1 07131/2021 83835 1338 HOLZ,JEFF PAC-21-0075 1 95~00-2492-000 .00 100.0C 100,00 M 

Total 83835: .00 100.00 

83836 

07/21 07/31/2:)2; €3836 278 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RISK 3876622 1Cs.-00-8667-000 .00 823.0C 823.00 M 

Tot.al 83836: .00 8?.3,00 

83837 

07/2'; 07/31/2C21 83837 1975 MUNlC!PAL CLERKS OF 0727202.1 1 10~10-8496-000 .DO 15.00 '.5.00 M 

M = Manual Cieck, V ~ Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register - GL Detail Page: 2 

C:-ieck lssue Dates: 7/1/2021 - 7/31/2021 Aug 01, 2021 03:52PM 

GL Check Check Vendcr Invoice Invoice !nvofce Discount lrwoice Check 

Per"lod Issue Date NumOer Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Ta,;en Amourt Amoun: 

Total 83837: .00 15.00 

83838 

07/21 07/31/2021 83838 1386 IIMC~INTERNATIONAL lNSTITUT 06302022 10-1 C-8495--000 .00 215,00 215.00 M 

Total 8383.8: .00 215.00 

83839 

07/21 07/31/2021 83839 811 DEARBORN NATIONAL UFE C8012021 10-10-816;3.,JOO .00 87.37 87.37 M 

07/21 87/31/2021 83839 811 DEARBORN NATIONAL UFE 00012021 2 95-00-8163-0CO .00 12.25 12.25 M 

07/21 07/3112021 83839 811 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE 08012021 3 10-15-8163-:JCO .00 257.40 257.40 M 
07/21 07/31/2021 83839 811 DEARBORN NATlONAL LlFE 08012021 4 10-21..Si 63,-000 .00 50.91 50.91 M 

07i21 07/31/2021 83839 811 DEARBORN NATIONAL UFE 08012021 5 10-24-8163--00C .00 11_82 11.82 M 

07/21 07:31/2021 83839 811 DEARBORN ,"JATIONAL LIFE 08012021 6 60-00-8'163-000 .00 92,38 92.38 M 

07/21 07/31/2021 83839 811 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE 08012021 7 94-30..S 163-0CO .00 47,26 47.26 M 

07/21 07/31/2021 83839 811 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE 08012021 8 9440-8163-000 .00 27.89 27,89 M 

Total 83839; .co 587.28 

a.3-840 

07/'21 07/31/2021 83840 1:363 HUMANA 348229577 95-00-8163-000 .00 172.0C 172.00 M 

07/21 07/31i2021 83840 1363 HUMANA 348229577 2 10-10·8163-000 .00 275.91 275.91 M 

07/21 07/3(/2021 83840 1363 HUMANA 34S229577 3 95-00-8163-000 .00 43236 432.36 M 

07/21 07/31/2021 83840 1363 HUMANA '.348229577 A 10-',5-8163-{)QQ .00 1,308.10 1,308,10 M 

07/2i 07131/2021 83840 1363 HUf..1ANA 348229577 5 10-21-8163--000 .00 287.44 287.44 M 

07/21 07/31/2.:)21 838f..0 1363 HUMANA 34a2295n 6 10-24-8163-000 .00 98.13 98.13 M 

07/21 07131Cl021 83840 1363 HVJ\l'ANA 3482295n 7 60-00--8163-000 .CO 284.09 284.09 M 

07121 07/31/2021 83840 1363 HUMANA 34a2295n s 85-00--8163-000 .00 19_53 19.63 M 

07/21 07/31/2021 83840 1363 HUMANA 348229577 9 94-30-8163-000 .0-J 268.32 268.32 M 

07/21 07/31/2021 93840 1363 HUMANA 348229577 10 9-t-40-8163-000 .00 270.80 270.80 M 

Total 8384:J: .00 3,4H3.78 

83841 

07/21 ITT/31!'2021 83841 160 AETNA H9295431 10-10-8163-000 .00 2,205.73 2,205.73 M 

07/21 D7131!2021 83841 '.60 AETNA H9295431 2 9&.0C<-8163--000 _QQ 9,265.28 9,265.28 M 

07121 07/31/20:21 83841 160 A=TNA H9295431 3 ~ 0-i S.8163--000 .00 11,436.56 11,436.56 M 

07/21 07/31/2021 83841 160 AETI\IA H9295431 4 10-21-8163--000 .00 1.707,68 1,707.68 M 

M = Manual CMck, V ;;:, Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register· Gl Detail Page: 3 

C\;eck Issue Dates: 7/1/202': • 7i31!2021 Aug 01. 2021 03:52PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice lnvctce Discount Jr.voice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Accou:-,t Ta<en Amount Amount 

G7/2.1 07/31/2021 83841 100 AETNA H9295431 5 10.24-8163-0C0 .00 922.30 922.30 M 

07121 07/31/2021 83841 160 AETNA H9295431 6 60-00"'8163--000 .00 4,019.77 4,019.77 M 

071'21 07/31/2021 83841 160 AETNA H9295431 l 85-00-8163-000 .00 92.23· 92.23- M 

07/21 C?/31/2021 83841 160 AETNA H9295431 8 94-30"'816;3.000 .00 3,684.62 3,684.62 f,/_ 

07/21 07/31/2021 63841 160 AETNA h9295431 9 9440-8163"-000 .00 3,183.54 3,183.54 M 

Total 8384i: .00 36,333.25 

63842 

07121 07/3112021 83842 3037 ZOOMVlDEO 98224578 1 1C-10...a430-000 .00 so.co 50.00 M 

Total 83842: .00 50.00 

83843 

07/21 071~1/2021 83843 3157 KM!E:ClAI(, MATT 07202021 i 0-21-82.51-000 .00 15.07 15.07 M 

07/21 07/3112021 83843 3'.57 KMIECIAK, MATT 07202021 2 60-0:J-8251..000 .00 15.07 "!5.C7 M 

Total 83843; .00 30.14 

Gre"ld Totals: .OD 42,675.69 

Summary by General Ledger Account Number 

GLAccount Deblt Credit Proof 

10·00-2102..COO .oo 20,814.66- 20,814.66-

10..00-8667-000 823.00 .OD 823.00 

'10-10-81€3-000 2,569.01 .00 2.5€9.01 

10-10--8430-000 SC.GO .00 SC.CO 

10-10-8495-COD 215.00 .00 215.00 

10..10-8496-000 18C.C0 .oo 180.00 

10-.10-8498-0CO 35.00 .00 35.00 

10-15-8163-000 13,002.Ce .00 13-,002.06 

1C-21-8163-0CO 2,046,03 .00 2,046.03 

i0-21..S2i7-00C 847.24 .00 847.24 

10-21 "'8251--000 15.07 .00 ',5.07 

10<2:4-8163-000 1,032.25 .00 1,032.25 

W = Manual Check, V = Vok! Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

GLAcco,.mt 

Gra;1d Totals: 

60-00...2102-000 

60-00-8163-000 

60--00~8251-000 

85-00-2102-000 

85-00-8\CS.COO 

94-00.2102--000 

94-30-8163-000 

94-40-8163-000 

94-45-8414-000 

95'-00-2102-000 

95-00-2492-000 

95-00-8 ~ 63·000 

Debit 

.00 

4,396.24 

15.07 

92.23 

19.63 

.00 

4,000.20 

3,482.23 

58,00 

.00 

10G.DO 

9,881.89 

42,860:iS 

Credit 

4,411.31-

.00 

.00 
19,63-

92.23-

7,540.43-

.00 

.00 

.00 

9,981.89-

.00 

.00 

42,860.15-

Dated: _____________________ _ 

Mayor: _____________________ _ 

City Council: _____________________ _ 

Ci:y Recorder: _____________________ _ 

M = l;Jaoua! Checz<, V = Void Check 

Check Reglster - GL Detail 

Check Issue Da:es: 711/2021 - 7/31/2021 

4,411.31-

4,396.24 

15.07 

72.60 

72.60· 

7,540.43~ 

4.0G0.20 

3,482.23 

58.00 

9,981.89-

100,DO 

9,881.89 

.00 

Page; 4 
A.Lg 01, 2021 03:52PM 



VILLAGE OF LAKEV'/OOO 

GLAeet::unt 

Report Crite:ia: 

Report tyµe: GL detail 

Check.Cneck number= 83831-83843 

Check.Type= {o} "Adjustment" 

M = Manual Check., V "' Void Check 

Debit Credit Proof 

Check Register - GL Detail 

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/202~ - 7/31/2021 

Page: 5 
Aug 01, 2021 03:5:2PM 



Village of Lakewood 
Accounts Payable - DEBIT CARD • Village Hall 

April 30, 2021 
Summary by Fund & Department 

FUND 

10 General Fund 

60 Lakewood Utilities 

62 LWU Capital lmprovmenti 

72 SSA#8 

85 Refuse Fund 

92 Lake Patrol Fund 

94 RedTail Golf Club 

95 Agency Fund 

DEPARTMENT 

00 Non-Department 
1 0 Administration 
15 Police 
21 Public Works 
24 Building 

Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
25 Water 
28 Sewer 

Fund Total 

00' Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00' Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00' Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
30 Golf Course/Pro Shop 
35 Food & Beverage 
40 Course Maintenance 
45 General & Admin 

Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

Grand Total I 

AMOUNT 

$1,263.04 
$383.61 
$239.73 
$239.73 

$2,126.11 

$239.73 

$239.73 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$969.16 
$969.16 

$0.00 

$3,335.00! 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Chee'< Register- GL Detail Page: 1 

Check Issue Dates: 41112021 -4/30/2021 Jun 18. 2021 0'l;SOPM 

Report Criteria· 

Report type: GL detail 

Cheek.Check number= 765-770 

Check.Type.,:,;{<>} "Adjustment","Manua!~ 

GL Check Cheek Vendor Invoice Invoice lnvcic.e Discount Invoice Check 

Period lssue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 

765 

04121 04/05i2021 765 1686 LEACl!NG IT SOLUTIONS 30828WC 1 94-45-&>30-000 .00 555.66 555.66 M 

04121 04/0512021 765 1686 LEADING IT SOLUTIONS 30828WC 2 00-00-8430-000 .00 18523 185.23 M 

04121 C-4!0512021 765 1686 LEADING IT SOLUTIONS 30828WC 3 10-24-8430-000 .00 185.23 185.23 M 

04121 04/05/2021 765 1686 LEADING IT SOLUTIONS 30B28WC 4 10-21~8430-000 .00 165.23 185.23 M 

04/21 04/05/2021 765 1686 LEADING !T SOLUTIONS 30828WC 5 1 o~ 15w8430-0oo .00 185.23 185.23 M 

04/21 04105/2021 765 1686 LEADING IT SOLUTIONS 30828WC 6 10~10-$430-000 .oo 555.67 555.67 M 

Tota! 765: .00 1,852.25 

766 
04/21 04/05/2021 766 1686 LEADJNG IT SOLUTIONS 30689 10w10...s430-000 .00 163.50 163.50 M 

04/21 04/05/2021 766 1685 LEADJNG lT SOLUTlONS 30689 2 10-15--3430-000 .00 54.50 54.50 M 
04/21 04/05/2021 766 1686 LEADING rr·SOLlJTIONS 30689 3 10..21--843().-000 .00 54.50 54.50 M 

04/21 04/05/2021 766 1686 LEADING IT SOLUTIONS 30689 4 10..24-8430-000 .00 54.50 54.50 M 

04/21 04/05/2021 766 1686 LEADING IT SOLUTIONS 30689 5 60--00-8430-000 .00 54.50 54.50 M 

04/21 04/05/2021 766 1686 LEADING IT SOLUTIONS 30689 6 94-45-8430-000 .00 163.50 163.50 M 

Total 766: .00 545.00 

767 

04/21 04/06/2021 767 2279 PURCHASE POWER. 040$21 1 10-10-8403--000 .00 400.00 400.00 M 

To!al 767: .oo 400.00 

768 
04/21 04/0712021 768 1985 N2 PU.BLlSHlNG, INC, 040721 1 94-45-8456-000 .00 250.00 250.00 M 

Total 768: .00 250.00 

769 

04/21 04/08/2021 769 2443 SAM'S CLUB CREDIT 040821 10-10-8202-000 .oo 18.88 18.88 M 

04121 04/08/2021 769 2-143 SAM'S CLUB CREQIT 040821 2 10.15-8202-G00 .00 18.88 18.88 M 

M = Manual Check, V ;;; Void Check 



V!Lt.AGE OF LAKEWOOD 

GL Check Cheek Vendor 

Period Issue Date Number Numoer Payee 

Total 769: 

770 

04/21 04/26/2021 770 2443 SAM'S CLUB CREDIT 

04/21 04/26/2021 770 2443 SAM'S CLUB CREDIT 

Total no: 

Grand Totals; 

Summary by General Ledger Account Number 

GL Account Debit Credit 

10-00-2102-000 .00 2,126.11-

10-10»8202-0CO i43.87 .00 

1 0-1 0-8403-000 400.00 ,00 

10-10-8430-000 719.17 ,00 

1(}. 15-8202--000 143.88 .00 

1(}.15-8430-000 239.73 .00 

10-21-8430-000 239.73 ,00 

10-24-8430--000 239.73 .00 

60-00-2102--000 ,00 239,73-

S0-00-8430--000 239.73 .00 

94-0Q..2102--000 ,00 969.16-

94-45-8430--000 719.16 .00 

9445-S456--000 250.00 .oo 

Grand 1' otals; 3,335.00 3,335.00-

M:;: Manual Check, V = Void Ctieck 

Check Register- GL Detail 

Check Issue Oates: 4/1/2021 - 4/30/2021 

l11voice Ir.voice Invoice 

Number Sequence GLAccount 

042621 1 10-1$.8202-000 

042621 2 10-10-8202--000 

Proof 

2,126.11-

143.87 

400,00 

719.17 

143.88 

239.73 

239.73 

239.73 

239.73-

239.73 

969.16· 

719.16 

25{).(JO 

.00 

Discot;nt Invoice 
Taken Amount 

.00 

.00 125.00 

.00 124.99 

.00 

,00 

Check 

Amount 

37.76 

125.00 

124.99 

249.99 

3,335.00 

M 

M 

Page: 2 
Jun 18, 2021 01:SOPM 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

Dated: ____________________ _ 

Mayor: ____________________ _ 

City Council: _____________________ _ 

City Recorder: _____________________ _ 

Report Ctiterla; 
Report type: GL detaii 

Checi<..Checl< number= 765-nO 

Check.Type={<>} MAdjustment","'ManualM 

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check 

Check Register- Gt. Oetal! 

Check lssue Oates: 4i1/2021-4'30/2021 

?age: 3 

Jun 18, 2021 01 :SOPM 



Village of Lakewood 
Accounts Payable • DEBIT CARD • Red Tail 

April 30, 2021 
Summary by Fund & Department 

FUND 

1 0 General Fund 

60 Lakewood Utilities 

62 LWU Capital lmprovmenti 

72 SSA#8 

85 Refuse Fund 

92 Lake Patrol Fund 

94 RedTail Golf Club 

95 Agency Fund 

DEPARTMENT 

00 Non-Department 
10 Administration 
15 Police 
21 Public Works 
24 Building 

Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
25 Water 
28 Sewer 

Fund Total 

00' Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00' Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00' Non-Department 
Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
30 Golf Course/Pro Shop 
35 Food & Beverage 
40 Course Maintenance 
45 General & Admin 

Fund Total 

00 Non-Department 
Fund Total 

Grand Total! 

AMOUNT 

$304.97 
$257.07 
$656.66 

$1,218.70 

$1,086.82 
$330.99 
$283.99 

$1,701.80 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$89.99 
$89.99 

$100.49 
$11.99 

$156.35 

$268.83 

$0.00 

$3,279.32! 



VlLLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register - GL Oetall P>ge: 

Check Issue Dates: 4i1/2021 •4l3Cl2021 Jun 18, 2021 01:08PM 

Report Criteria: 

Report type: GL detail 

Check;,Check rnJC'lber= 879-903 

Check.Type;;;{<>} "Adjustment","Manual~ 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice lnvofce Discount lnvo1ce Check 

Period ls.sue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amoont 

879 
04,'21 04/01/2021 879 1735 LOU MALNATJ'S PIZZERIA 040121 1 10-10-8499-000 .00 36.78 36.78 M 

04/21 04/0112021 879 1735 LOU MALNATl'S PIZZERIA 040121 2 10-16-8499-000 .o~ 36.77 36.77 M 

Total 879: .00 73.55 

880 

04/21 04/02/2021 880 2016 NETWORK SOLt,;TIONS, INC. 040221 1 60-25-8419--000 .00 279.99 279.99 M 

04/21 04i02i2021 880 2016 NETWORK SOLUTIONS, INC. 040221 2 60-28-8420...000 .co 279.99 279.99 M 

Total 880: .00 559.98 

881 
04/21 04!C5!2021 881 210 AMAZON 114-2755748 60-2$-8216-000 .00 45.01 45.01 M 

Total 881: .00 45'°1 

882 

04121 04/05/2021 882 3103 ENTERPRISE CAR RENTAL 040521 1 10-15-8497-000 .00 112.30 1'i2"30 M 

Total 882: .00 112.30 

863 
041.21 04/051.2021 883 1896 MESS!CK'S 1043654 1 10-21-8216-000 .co 354.52 354.52 M 

Tota! 883: .00 354.52 

884 

04/21 04/07/2021 884 2066 NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMEN 040721 1 60...0o-822$-000 .oc 103.27 103.27 M 

Total 884; .00 103.27 

885 
04121 04/09/2021 885 2016 NET'NORK SOLUTIONS, INC. 04CB21 60·28-8420-000 .00 4.C-0 4.00 M 

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register - G.:.. Detail Page: 2 

Check issue Dates: 4/112021 ~ 4/SOi'2021 Jun 18, 2021 01:08PM 

GL Check Check Vendor invoice lnvolce Invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee N.;mber Sequence GLAcoount TaKert Amount Amount 

04121 04/09/2021 ai;s 2016 NETWORK SOLUTIONS, !NC, 040921 2 60~25-8419-00D .00 5.99 5.99 M 

Total 885: .oo 9.99 

886 

04/21 04/09/2021 886 1737 LOWES 0110921 1 10-21-8217"'°°0 .00 70.17 70.17 M 

Total 886: .00 70.17 

887 

04,'21 04/09,'2021 887 1339 HOMEDEPO7 040921 1 60-00,,8226-000 ,00 160,55 160.55 M 

Total 887: .oo 160.55 

88'! 

04/21 04/1912021 888 2845 UPS 041921 1 94,-30-8216-000 .00 328 928 M 

Total 888: .00 3.28 

889 

04,21 04/19,'2021 889 2845 UPS 041921~2 1 94-,$0-8216-000 .00 S.80 5.80 M 

Tatar 889: .00 5.80 

890 

()4/21 04/19/2021 890 2845 UPS 041921--3 1 94-30"8216--000 .oo 12.74 12.74 M 

Tot!ll 890: .00 1274 

891 

04/21 04i19!2021 891 3025 YOURMEMBERSHlP R50429561 I OO-Oo-8455-000 .00 299.00 299.00 M 

Total 891: .00 299.00 

892 

04121 04/19/2021 892 254 APWA 25314 1 6Q.-OQ..8455-000 .00 325.00 325.00 M 

Total 892: .00 325.00 

M ::; Manual Check, V = Void Check 



VILLA.GE OF LAKE\VOOD Check Register M GL Detail Page: 3 

Check Issue Dates: 4i1i2021 - 4/30/2021 Jun 18, 2021 01:0SPM 

GL Check Checl< Vendor lr:voice Invoice lnvolce Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number' Sequence GLAccouot Taken Amount Amount 

893 
04/21 04/20/2021 893 2819 ULlNE 042021 1 94-4Q..J328&000 .00 156.35 156.35 M 

Tota:! 893: .00 156.35 

894 

04l2i 04/21/202\ 894 2886 VISTA PRINT 042121 1 94-30-8202-000 .oo 61.73 61.73 M 

Total 894: .00 6i.73 

895 

04/21 04/21/2021 895 969 ET$ WiRELESS 042121 1 94-35-8440-000 .00 11.99 11.99 M 

Total 895: .00 11.99 

896 

04/21 04/22/2021 896 3139 Triple Berry Cafe 042221 1 1 o~ 1 0-8499-000 .00 53.42 5M2 M 

Total 896: .00 53.42 

897 

04121 04/22/2021 897 3140 GovemmentJobs.com 042221 1 60-00-8455--000 .00 199.00 199.00 M 

Total 897: .00 199.00 

898 

04/21 04121/2021 898 3037 ZOOM VIDEO 042221 1 'W-10~8430--000 .00 199.00 199,00 M 

Tota! 898: .00 199.00 

899 

04121 04123/2!}21 899 985 FARM&FLEET 042321 10-21-8226-000 .00 189.99 1$9.99 M 

04/21 04/23/2021 899 985 FARM&FLEET 042321 2 1()..21--8225..000 .00 41.98 41.98 M 

04/21 04/23/2021 899 985 FARM&FLEET 042321 3 92--00-64 i 6-000 .00 89.99 89.99 M 

Total 899; .00 32'!.96 

900 

04121 04/28/2021 900 2845 UPS 042821 ' 94-3().8216-oOO .00 11.14 11.14 M 

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register - GL Detail Page: 4 
Check Issue Dates: 411/2021 - 4/30/2021 Jun 18, 2021 01:0SPM 

GL Check Check Vendor l:wo!ce Invoice Invoice Discount lnvoic:e Check 

Penod Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amou'1t Amo:;nt 

Total 900: .00 11.14 

901 

04/21 04/2812021 901 210 AMAZON 112-3580510 1 10-10-8202-000 .00 15]7 15.77 M 

Total 901: .00 15.77 

902 
04121 04/29/2021 902 2845 UPS 042921 1 94-30-8216-COO .00 5.80 5.90 M 

Total 902: .00 5.80 

903 
04/21 04/29/2021 903 727 COUNTRYSIDE GARDEN CENT 0460803 1 1(),.15-8498-000 .00 i08.00 108.00 M 

Total 903: .00 108.00 

Grand Totals: .00 3,279.32 

Summary by Genera! Ledger Account Number 

GL Account Debit Credit Proof 

10--00-2102-000 .C-0 1,218.70- 1,218.70-

10-1 0-8202-000 15.77 .oo 15.77 

10-1 0--8430--000 199.00 .00 199.00 

10-10-8499-000 90.20 .00 90.20 

10-~~97-000 112.30 .00 112.30 

10-1~98-000 108.00 .00 108.00 

10-1~99-000 36.77 .oo 36]7 

10-21-8216-000 354.52 .oo 354.52 

10-21-8217-000 70.17 .00 70.17 

10-2'1~8225-000 41.98 .00 4'L98 

10~21-8226-000 189.99 .00 189,99 

60-00-2102-000 .00 1,701.80- 1,701.80-

60-00-82.26--000 263.82 .DO 263.82 

M "" Manual Check:, V :;;; Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register~ GL Detail Page: 5 
Check Issue Oates: 4lt/2021 - 4/30/2021 Jun 18, 2021 01:0BPM 

GL Account Oeblt Credit Pcoof 

60.()0-8455-000 623,00 ,00 823.00 

60-:25-8216-000 45,01 .00 45.01 

€0-25-6419--000 285,98 .00 285.98 

60-28-8420-000 283.99 ,00 283,99 

92-00-2i02-000 .CO 89.99- 89.99-

92-00-8416--000 89,99 ,00 89.99 

94-0::1-2102-000 ,00 268,83- 268.83-

94-30-8202-000 51.73 ,00 61,73 

94--30-821&-000 38,76 .00 38.76 

94-35-8440-000 11.99 ,00 11.99 

94-4""828&-000 156.35 ,00 156.35 

Grand Totals: 3,279.32 3,279.32- ,00 

Dated: ____________________ _ 

Mayor. ____________________ _ 

City Council: ____________________ _ 

Clty Recorder; ___________________ _ 

M :. Manual Check, V = Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

GLAccount 

Report Criteria: 

Report type: GL detail 

Check.Check number= 879-903 

Check.Type={<>} HA;;!justment",~Manual~ 

M = Manual Check, V .= Void Check 

Deblt Credit Proof 

Check Register - G.:.. Detal! 

Check lssue Dates: 4/1l2021 ~ 4/30,'2021 

Page: 6-

Jun 18, 2021 01:08PM 



Village of Lakewood 
Accounts Payable - Red Tail Manual Checks 

April 2021 

FUND 

94 RedTail Golf Club 

Summary by Fund & Department 

DEPARTMENT 

00 Non-Department 
30 Golf Course/Pro Shop 
35 Food & Beverage 
40 Course Maintenance 
45 General & Adrnin 

Fund Total 

Grand Total I 

AMOUNT 

$8,143.35 

$306.08 

$8,449.43 

$8,449.43! 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register~ G·- Detail Page: 1 
Check issue Oates: 4/1/2021 - 4/30/2021 Jul 07, 2021 09:44AM 

Report Cri'tena: 

Report type, GL detail 

Check.Check number:::. 3736-3751 

Check.Ty;:ie = {<>} ~Adjustmerit","Manua!" 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Perioc ;ssue Date NUf'r;ber Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 

3736 
04t:21 04/08/2021 3736 1662 LAKESHOREBEVERAGE 040121 1 94-00-1470-000 .00 565.05 565.05 M 

Tota! 3736: .00 565.05 

3737 
04121 04/01/2021 '3737 579 CHAS. HEROICH & SON, !NC. 040121 1 94-1)().1470•000 .00 845.90 845.00 M 

Tow! 3737: .00 845.90 

3738 

04/21 04/08/2021 3738 579 CHAS. HERDICH & SON, INC. 040821 1 94-0Q..1470-000 .GO 1,233.08 1,233.08 M 

Total 3738: .00 ',,233.08 

3739 

04/21 04/08,'2021 3739 440 BREAKTHRUBEVERAGE 040821 1 94-00-1470-G00 .00 298.77 298,77 M 

Tctaf 3739: .00 298,77 

3740 

04/21 04/08,"2021 3740 1662 LAKESHORE BEVERAGE 040821 1 94--00-14 70-000 .00 162.00 162.00 M 

Tot3l 3740; .oc 162.0C 

3741 

04,21 0411512021 3741 579 CHAS. HE.RO!CH & SON, lNC. 041521 94~00-1470-000 .00 51220 512.20 M 

To1al 3741: .00 512.20 

3742 

04/21 04115/2021 3742 440 BREAKTHRU8EVERAGE 041521 1 94-00-1470--000 .00 537.82 537.82 M 

M ::- Marn.ial Check, V = Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register~ GL Detail Page: 2 

Check issue Dates: 4/1/2021 - 4130/2021 Ju! 07, 2021 09:44AM 

GL Check creco< Vendor hwo!ce Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Per'".od lastie Date Number Number Pa:i,'00 Number Sequence GLAcccunt Taken Amount AmoJnt 

Total 3742: .00 537.82 

3743 
04/21 04/15/2021 3743 3144 Vl.E.NNABEEF 041521 1 94-00-1470-000 .00 355.95 355.95 M 

Total 3743: .oo 355.95 

3744 
04/21 04/2012021 3744 440 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE 042021 1 94-0()..1470-00!} .00 1,006,53 1,006.53 M 

Tota[ 3744: .00 1,006.53 

3745 
04/21 04120/2021 3745 1916 MICKEY'S LINEN & TOWEL SUP 042021 1 94-40-8416-000 .00 306.08 306.DS M 

Total 3745: .00 306.08 

3746 

04/21 04/2112021 3746 3145 MOMENTUM BEVERAGE TEAM 042121 1 94-00-1470-000 .00 300.00 300"00 M 

Tota! 3746; .00 300.00 

3747 

04121 04122/2021 3747 579 CHAS. HE.RDICH & SON, INC. 042221 1 94..Q0-1470-000 .co 513.00 513.00 M 

Total 3747: .00 513.00 

3746 

04/21 04;2212021 3748 1662 lAKESHORE BEVERAGE. 042221 1 94-00-1470-000 .00 161.30 161.30 M 

rota13748: .CO 161.30 

3749 

04/21 04/29/2021 3749 579 CHAS- HERDICH & SON, INC. 042921 1 9&-00-1470-000 .00 l,i06.15 i,106.15 M 

Tota! 3749: .00 1,106.15 

M = Manual Che-Ok, V: Void Check 



VlLLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

GL Check 

Period Issue Date 

3750 

Check 

Num1:ier 

Ver,dor 

Number Payee 

04t21 04129/2021 3750 1662 LAKESHORE BEVERAGE 

Total 3750: 

3751 

04/21 04/30!2021 3751 579 CHAS. HERDlCK & SON, INC. 

Total 3751: 

Summary by Genera! Ledger Ac.count Number 

GL Account 

Grand Totals: 

94-0O-1470-OOO 

94-00-2102-000 

94-40-841&-000 

M = Manual Check:, V = Void Check 

Cebit 

8,143.35 

.00 

306.08 

8.449.43 

Credit 

,00 

8/.49.43-

.00 

8,449.43-

Check Register- GL Detail 

Check Issue Dates: 411/2021-413012021 

Invoice 

Number 

042921 

043021 

Proof 

8,143.35 

S,449.43-

306.08 

.OD 

lm1oice 

Sequence 

l>woice 

GLAccount 

1 $4-00-1470--000 

Discount 

Taken 

.00 

.00 

.DO 

m 

.co 

Page: 3 
J!,,:I 07. 2021 09:44AM 

Invoice Check 

Amount Amour.t 

449.85 449.85 M 

44SJl5 

95.75 95.75 M 

95.75 

8,449A3 



VILLAGE OF LAKEV.rOOD 

Doted: ____________________ _ 

City Council: ____________________ _ 

City Recorder. _____________________ _ 

={eport Criteria: 

f:{eport type: GL detail 

Check.Chee!( number= .::S736-3751 

Checi<.Type = {<>} "Adjustment·,~Manual" 

M = Manual Check, V = Void Cneek 

Check ~eglster ~ GL Detail 

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2021 ~ 4/30/202~ 

Page: 4 
Jul07,2021 09:44AM 



Listing of Reports: 

Village of Lak:ewood 

General Fund 
Financial Statements 

for the period of 
May 1, 2020 to April 30, 2021 

0 General Fund Revenues 
0 Summary of General Fund Revenue/Expenditures 
0 Revenue/Expenditures {for all funds) 



General Fund April I 
Revenue Sources Actual I 

Taxes 

Property Tax $ -
State Income Tax 46,945 
Sales Tax 31,570 
Replacement Tax 540 
Telecom Tax 3,233 
Gas Utility Tax 8,745 
Electric Tax 10,179 

Total Tax Revenues: 101,213 

Llcen&e & Franchise 

Liquor Licenses -
Vehicle Stickers 2,090 
Gable Franchise 

Total License & Petmits: 2,090 

Bulldlng Permits & Foos 
Building Permits & Fees: 6,987 
Stormwator Malnt Permits 680 
Architectural Review 300 

Total Buildlno Fees: 7,967 

Public Safety Revenue 

Fire Protection Property Tax , 

Police Protec\lon Property Tax ' 

Overweight Truck Permit 400 
Adult Use Cannabis Excise Tax 432 
Event Patrol -
Court Flnes 1,481 
Local Fines 
DUI Fines ' 

Squad Fines , 

Bond Processing Fee ' 

Safety Grant -
Sale of Village Assets -
Donations , 

Miscellaneous Income ' 

Total Public Safetv Revenue: 2 312 

Other Revenues 

lot Mowing 

lnterfund Loan Receivable -
Administrative Fees -
Special Events 
Safety Grant 
Interest Income 85 
Rental Income 875 
Transfer in reserves 
Transfer in Impact Fee -
Salo of Vfllage AsseW , 

Donatlons~ Trustees -
Mlscel!aneous Income -

Total other Revenues: 960 

Total General Fund Revenues: $ 114 543 

$;\Monthly Flmmcla!s\FY 20-21 FlnancialsV>.prll 2071 

Village of Lakewood 

General Fund Revenues 
May 1, 2020 to April 30, 2021 

Fiscal Year-To-Oate I 
Actual I Budget I Variance I 

$ 496,294 $ 504,322 $ 8,028 
436,883 $ 300,116 {136,767) 
314,432 $ 193,720 {120,712) 

2,397 $ 1,610 (787) 
48,051 $ 60,376 12.325 
67,196 $ 44,826 (22,370) 

134,438 $ 104,175 130,263) 
1,499 691 1,209,145 (290,546) 

10,000 10,000 ' 

11,040 10,434 (606) 
71,626 85,125 13,499 
92,666 105,559 12,893 

149,672 43,052 (106,620) 
13,600 10,000 (3,600) 

3,601 5,400 1,799 
166,873 58,452 1108,421\ 

802,426 816,001 13,575 
351,634 357,583 5,949 

600 2,500 1,900 
3,115 3,742 627 

450 450 
38,693 35,000 (3,693) 

100 60 (40) 
1,054 315 (739) 

50 1,200 1,150 
620 200 (420) 

- ' 

' 4,000 4,000 
- 750 750 

1,411 500 (9111 
1,199,704 1,222,301 22,597 

500 500 

- ' 

60 60 
3,000 3,000 

3,404 3,500 96 
4,177 47,082 42,905 

14,267 14,267 0 
, - -
, , 

76,900 , (76,900) 
646 1,481 835 

101,949 1,500 (100,449) 
201,343 71,390 1129,9531 

$ 3,160,276 $ 2,666,847 $ 493,429 

J (Over}/Under I % 
Budoet Budaet Received 

$ 504,322 $ 8,028 98.4% 
300,116 (136,767) 145.6% 
193,720 (120,712) 162.3% 

1,610 (787) 148,9% 
60,376 12,325 79.6% 
44,826 (22,370) 149,9% 

104,176 '30,263\ 129,0% 
1,209145 1290,546\ 124.0% 

10,000 100.0% 
10,434 (606) 105.8%, 
85,125 13,499 84.1% 

105,559 12,893 87.8%· 

43,052 (106,620) 347.7% 
10,000 (3,600) 136.0% 

5,400 17W 66.7% 
58,452 1108,4211 285.5% 

816,001 13,575 98.3% 
357,583 5,949 98.3'% 

2,500 1,900 24.0% 
3,742 627 0.0% 

450 450 0,0% 
35,000 (3,693} 110.6% 

60 (40) 166.7% 
315 (739) 334.6% 

1,200 1,150 4,2'%. 
200 (420) 310.0% 

- - 0,0% 
4,000 4,000 0,0% 

750 750 0.0% 
500 1911\ 282.1% 

1,222,301 22,597 98.2% 

500 500 0,0% 

- 0,0% 
60 60 0,0% 

3,000 3,000 0.0%, 
3,500 96 97.3"/o 

47,082 42,905 8.9% 
14,267 0 100.0% 

- , 0.0% 
- , 0.0% 
, (76,900) 0.0°/o 

1,481 835 43.6% 
i,500 (100,449) 6796.6% 

71,390 1129,953\ 282.0% 

$ 2,666,847 $ (493,429) 118.5'% 



Revenues: 
Taxes (1) $ 

License & Franchise 

Building Permit Fees 

Public Safety (2) 

Other 

Total Revenues: 

Expenditures: 
General Capital Fund 

Administration 

Special Events 

Public Safety (3) 

Planning & Zoning 

Public Properties 

Building 

Total Exoendllures: 

Revenue Over/(Under) 

Village of Lakewood 
Summary of General Fund Revenues & Expenditures 

May 1, 2020 to April 30, 2021 

March I Fiscal Year-To-Date I 
Actual I Actual I Budaet I Variance I Budget 

101,213 $ 1,499,691 $ 1,209,145 $ (290,546) $ 1,209,145 

2,090 92,666 105,559 12,893 105,559 

7,967 166,873 58,452 (108,421) 58,452 

2,312 1,199,704 1,222,301 22,597 1,222,301 

960 201,343 71,390 (129,953) 71,390 

114,543 3.160,276 2,666,847 (493,429\ 2,666,847 

2,354 78,562 100,000 21,438 100,000 
-

81,457 509,696 355,773 (153,923) 355,773 

- ' 
- - 1,500 1,500 1,500 

-
179,559 1,846,643 1,958,999 112,356 1,958,999 

-
2,681 10,614 5,000 (5,614) 5,000 

-
36,043 406,494 442,870 36,376 442,870 

-
35,230 150,473 108,384 (42,089) 108,384 

-
337,323 3,002,482 2,972,526 {29,956} 2,972,526 

I (Over)/\Jnder I % 
Budael Budaet 

$ (290,546) 124.0% 

12,893 87.8% 

(108,421) 285.5% 

22,597 98,2% 

(129,953) 282.0% 

1493,429\ 118.5% 

21,438 78.6% 

(153,923) 143.3% 

1,500 0.0% 

112,356 94.3% 

(5,614) 212.3% 

36,376 91.8% 

(42,089) 138.8% 

(29,956} 101.0% 

Expenditures: $ (222,780\ $ 157,795 $ '305,6791 $ 463,474 $ 1305,6791 $ 463,474 

(1) Includes: Corporate, Audit, IMRF, Road & Bridge 
(2) Includes: Police & Fire Protection Taxes 
(3) Includes Fire Protection Monthly Payment of $75,330.96 

S:\Monthly Flnanclals\FY 20-21 Financlals\April 2021 



CASH AND INVESTMENT BALANCES BY BANK 

Home State Bank 
BMO Harris 
Illinois Funds 
Am Comm& PMA 

Total Cash and Investments 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 

General 
General Capital Fund 
Impact Fee 
SSA#2 
SSA#3 
SSA#4 
SSA#5 
SSA#6 
SSA#? 
SSA#8 

Total Governmental Funds 

Lakewood Utilities/East Sewer 
LWU Capital Improvement 
Refuse 

Total Utility Funds 

Motor Fuel Tax 
Lake Patorl 
RedTail Golf Club 
Agency 

Total Other Funds 

Total Cash 

Balance as of 
4/30/2021 

1,578,942.00 
106,202.00 

3,228,824.00 
2,217,770.00 

7,131,738.00 

Total Cash 
& Investments 

1,596,457.00 
11,873.00 

1,074,668.00 
3,576.00 

96,758.00 
49,127.00 

4,331.00 
3,134.00 
1,447.00 

(7,766.00) 

2,833,605.00 

2,802,606.00 
966,099.00 
(32,845.00) 

3,735,860.00 

254,379.00 
20,477.00 
88,801.00 

198,616.00 

562,273.00 

7,131,738.00 

Operating Unrestricted 
Reserve Cash 

1,596,457.00 
11,873.00 

1,074,668.00 
3,576.00 

96,758.00 
49,127.00 

4,331.00 
3,134.00 
1,447.00 

(7,766.00) 

2,833,605.00 

2,802,606.00 
966,099.00 
(32,845.00) 

3,735,860.00 

254,379.00 
20,477.00 
88,801.00 

198,616.00 

562,273.00 

7,131,738.00 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT 

NO DEPARTMENT 

10-00-3101-010 PROPERTY TAX - GENERAL FUND ,00 319,038.73 324,412.00 5,373,27 98,3 

10-00-3101-027 PROPERTY TAX - STR & BRIDGE ,00 82,027,89 83,415.00 1,387.11 98,3 

10-00-3101-028 PROPERTY TAX - RD. & BRIDGE ,00 18,617.13 18,587.00 30.13) 100.2 

10-00-3101-032 PROPERTY TAX - AUDIT ,00 5,474.41 5,568.00 93.59 98.3 

10-00-3101-040 PROPERTY TAX - !MRF ,00 71,136.20 72,340,00 1,203.80 98.3 

10-00-3140-000 INCOME TAX 46,945.49 436,883.11 300,116.00 136,767.11) 145,6 

10-00-3141-000 SALES TAX 31,569.86 314,431.70 193,720,00 120,711.70) 162.3 

10-00-3142-000 REPLACEMENT TAX 539.56 2,397.21 1,610.00 787.21) 148.9 

10-00-3204-000 TELECOM TAX 3,233.22 48,051.13 60,376.00 12,324.87 79.6 

10-00-3205-000 GAS UTILITY TAX 8,745.15 67,195.81 44,826.00 22,369.81) 149.9 

10-00-3206-000 ELECTRIC UTILITY TAX 10,179.45 134,437.69 104,175.00 30,262.69) 129.1 

10-00-3322-000 LIQUOR LICENSE ,00 10,000.00 10,000.00 ,00 100.0 

10-00-3323-000 VEHICLE LICENSE 2,090.00 11,040.00 10,434.00 606.00) 105.8 

10-00-3324-000 CABLE TV FRANCHISE .OD 71,625.97 85,125.00 13,499.03 84.1 

10-00-3702-000 INTEREST INCOME 85.23 4,177.04 47,082.00 42,904.96 8.9 

10-00-3803-000 LOT MOWING ,00 .OD 500.00 SOD.DO .o 
10-00-3806-000 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE .OD .OD 60.00 60.00 .0 

10-00-3807-000 SPECIAL EVENTS ,00 .OD 3,000.00 3,000,00 .0 

10-00-3808-000 VIDEO GAMING SHARED REVENUE .OD 612.34 ,00 612.34) .0 

10-00-3833-000 SAFETY GRANT ,00 3,404.00 3,500.00 96.00 97.3 

10-00-3850-000 SALE OF VLG ASSETS .OD 76,900.00 .DO 76,900.00) ,0 

10-00-3855-000 RENT Al INCOME 875.00 14,266.76 14,267.00 .24 100,0 

10-00-3889-016 DONATIONS- TRUSTEES .OD 646.45 1,481.00 834.55 43.7 

10-00-3899-000 MISCELLANEOUS INC. .DO 101,336.54 1,500.00 99,836.54) 6755,8 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 104,262.96 1,793,700.11 1,386,094.00 407,606.11) 129.4 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

10-15-3101-022 PROPERTY TAX- FIRE PROTECTION ,00 802,426,30 816,001.00 13,574.70 98.3 

10-15-3101-026 PROPERTY TAX- POLICE PROT. .OD 351,634.36 357,583.00 5,948.64 98.3 

10-15-3312-000 OVERWEIGHT TRUCK PERMIT 400.00 600.00 2,500.00 1,900.00 24.0 

10-15-3501-000 ADULT USE CANNABIS TAX 431.83 3,115.00 3,742.00 627.00 83.2 

10-15-3503-000 EVENT-PATROL .OD ,00 450,00 450.00 .0 

10-15-3610-000 COURT FINES 1,480.50 38,693.46 35,000.00 3,693.46) 110.6 

10-15-3611-000 LOCAL FINES .OD 100.00 60.00 40.00) 166.7 

10-15-3613-000 DUI FINES ,00 1,054.00 315.00 739.00) 334,6 

10-15-3614-000 SQUAD FINES .OD 50.08 1,200.00 1,149.92 4,2 

10-15-3615-000 BOND PROCESSING FEE .OD 620.00 200.00 420,00) 310.0 

10-15-3850-000 SALE OF VLG ASSETS .OD .OD 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0 

10-15-3882-000 DONATIONS .OD ,00 750.00 750.00 .0 

10-15-3899-000 MISCELLANEOUS INC. .OD 1,410,57 SOD.OD 910.57) 282.1 

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 2,312.33 1,199,703,77 1,222,301.00 22,597.23 98,2 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/03/2021 10:29AM PAGE: 1 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT 

PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 

10-20-3556-000 APPLICATION REVIEW FEE 13,682,00) 6,538.60 400.00 6,138.60) 1634.7 

TOTAL PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 13,682.00) 6,538.60 400.00 6,138.60) 1634.7 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

10-24-3301-000 BUILDING PERMITS 6,987.31 129,450.99 42,652.00 86,798.99) 303.5 

10-24-3305-000 STORMWATER MAINT. PERMIT 680.00 13,600.00 10,000.00 3,600.00) 136.0 

10-24-3560-000 ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW FEES 300.00 3,575.90 5,400.00 1,824.10 66.2 

10-24-3899-000 MISCELLANEOUS INC. ,00 25.06 ,00 25.06) .0 

TOTAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT 7,967.31 146,651.95 58,052.00 88,599.95) 252.6 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 100,860.60 3,146,594.43 2,666,847.00 479,747.43) 118.0 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/03/2021 10:29AM PAGE: 2 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

NO DEPARTMENT 

10-00-8666--000 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL FUND 2,353.74 78,562.48 ,00 78,562.48) 0 
10-00-6667-000 SPECIAL EVENTS .00 ,00 1,500.00 1,500,00 ,o 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 2,353.74 78,562.48 1,500.0:) 17,062.48) 5237.5 

ADMINlSTRATlON 

10·10~8101-000 SALARIES· REGULAR 3,808.23 112,195.81 125,007.00 12,ao1.rn 89.8 

10-10-8102-CiOO SAlARIES • ELECTED & APPOINTED 2,016.66 12,274,96 12,600.00 325,04 97.4 

10-10-8103-000 HOURLY WAGES· FULL TIME 2,531.50 30,012,&5 28.080.00 1,932.55) 106,9 

10-10-8104-000 HOURLY WAGES· PART TIME .00 21,795,29 20,050.00 1,745.29) 108,7 

10..-10--6105·000 OVERTIME 543.00 1,09125 .00 1,091.25) .o 
10-10-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE ~ FICA 601,73 12,662,18 14,209.00 1,546.82 89.1 

10-10-8162-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE· IMRF 139.62 1B,5i1J3 19,796.00 1,284.27 93.5 

10-10-Bi 63-000 MEDICAUDENTAULIFE INSURANCE 3,579,16 18,077.14 22,151.00 4,073,86 91.B 

10-10-8170-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING 35.00 236.50 75.00 161.50) 315 3 

i0-10-8175-000 EMPLOYEE PROGRAMS 325.45 7,182.05 3,700.00 3,482.05} 194.1 

10-10-8180-000 WORKERS' COMPENSATIONS INS. .00 .00 3,949.00 3,949.00 .0 

i 0-10-8181-000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 48W 2,844.49 2,001.00 843.49) 142.2 

10-10-8201-000 PRINTING/PRINTED MATERIALS 68.67 3,999.34 2,840.00 1,159.34) 140.8 

10-10-8202-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 431.88 4,282.89 3,500.00 /62.80) 121.8 

10-10-8272-000 BANK SERVICE CHARGE 93.37) 372.78 44.00 328.78) 847.2 

10-10-8403-000 POSTAGE 182.74 4,928.98 3,500.00 1,428.98) 140.8 

10-1 0-84 09-000 HAZARD MITIGA T!ON ,00 3,540.00 ,00 3,540.00) .0 

10-10-8430-000 COMPUTER SERVICES 1,090.52 14,417.97 1:3,404.0:J 1,013.97) 107.0 

10-10-8431-000 COPIER/ LEASE SERVICES 256.72 2,500.81 4,610,00 2,109, 19 54.3 

10-10'"8432-000 OTHER OFFICE EQUIPMENT SERVICE ,00 712.95 700.00 12.95) 101.9 

10-10~433-000 JANITORIAL SERVICE 900,00 2,550.00 4,700.00 2,150.00 54.3 

10~10'"8434,-000 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING SERVICES .00 14,905.00 17,00!},00 2,095.00 87.7 

10-10.8440-000 TELEPHONE 177.97 2,511.56 4,198.00 Ul86.44 59.8 

10.10«8450-000 LEGAL SERVICES 45,308.22 148,066.89 30,000.00 118,066.89) 493.6 

i0-10-8455-000 LEGAL NOTICES & NEWSPAPER ADS 79,66 232.26 1,000.00 767.74 23.2 

10-10-8471-000 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE ,00 .00 1,419.00 1.419.00 .0 

10-10-8490-000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 19,334.91 64,329.06 7,830.00 56,491l.OO) 821.6 

10-10-8495,000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS ,00 4,370.52 6,810.00 2,439.48 64,2 

10-10-8496-000 PROF. DEV. & TRAINING ,00 50.00 1,000.00 950.00 5.C 

10-10-6497,000 TRAVEL EXPENSES .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0 

10-10-8498-000 COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .00 210.08 750.CO 53992 28.0 

10-10-8499--000 CONTINGENCY 90.20 90.20 100.00 9.80 90.2 

10-10-8615-000 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT .00 79,50 .00 79,50) .0 

10-10-86Hl-OOO MISC EXPENSES ,00 677.22 ,00 677.22.) .0 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION B1A56.54 509,695.96 355,773.00 153,922.96) 143.3 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/03/2021 10:29AM PAGE: 3 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

10-15-0101-000 SALARIES· REGULAR .00 28,814.92 85,000.00 56.185.00 33,9 

10-15-8103-000 HOURLY WAGES FULL TIME 39,227.00 479,916.93 488,076,00 -rn.1s9,07 96A 
10-15-8104-000 HOURLY WAGES PART TIME .00 1,028.00 8,796.!JO 7,768.00 11.7 
10-15-8105"000 OVERTIME 1,195,00 24,965,66 22,000.00 2,965.56) 113,5 
10-15-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - FICA 3,023.93 40,209,19 46,961,00 6,751.81 85,6 

10-15~8162-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - IMRF 4,048.90 60.108,07 69,281.00 9,172.93 86.8 
10·•15-8163-000 MEDICAUDENTAL/l.lFE INSURANCE 25,836.75 92,033.77 95,191.00 3,157.23 96,7 

10.15-8170-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING 285.00 31550 .00 315.50) .0 
10-15-8176-000 RECRUITMENT .00 596.QO .00 596.00) .0 
10-15-8180-000 WORKERS' COMPENSATIONS INS, .00 .DO 15,625.00 15,625.00 .o 
10-15-8181~000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 252.40 8,052.37 6,537.00 1,515.37) 123.2 

10-15-8201-000 PRINTINGiPR!NTED MATERIALS 45.78 904,39 850.00 54.39) 106.4 
10~15~8202-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 176-77 1,342.94 600.03 742.94) 223.8 
10~15"8215-000 VEHICLE 0/M/R SUPPLIES .00 .00 5CO.OO 500.00 .c 
10-15--8216-000 EQUIPMENT 0/M/R SUPPLIES 30000 2,014.13 4,000,00 1,985.27 50.4 

10-15-8225-000 GAS, OIL & ANTIFREEZE 1,977.57 22,262.40 27,000.00 4,737.50 82.5 

10-15-8227-000 RADIO 0/1\,1/R SUPPLIES .00 200.00 300.00 100.00 66.7 
10-15-8251-000 WEARING APPAREL 139.80 647.42 4,000,00 3,352,58 16.2 

10-15-8255-000 PATROL SUPPLIES .00 16.00 500,00 484.00 3.2 
10-15--8256-000 INVESTIGATION SUPPLIES 100.00 100.00 1,500.00 1,400,00 6.7 
10-15-8257-000 MANDATED HEALTH COMPLIANCE .00 .00 100,00 100,00 .0 

10-15-8296-000 DUI MACHINE SUPPLIES .00 36.50 .00 36.50) .0 

10-15-8403-000 POSTAGE 5.10 243.35 100.00 143.35) 243.4 

10-15·8413·000 BIKE PATROL .oo 92.04 250.00 157.96 36,8 

10-1 5.34 i 5,-000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 2,976.16 8,445.04 7,500.00 945.04) 112.6 

10-15-8416--000 EQUIPMENT OtMIR 225.00 10,3-52,80 3,672,00 0,080.80) 281,9 

10-15-8430--000 COMPUTER SERVICES 573.11 6,918.72 2.400.00 4,518.72) 288.3 

10· 15-8440-000 TEL~PHONE 170.70 2, 179,93 4,000,00 1,820.07 54,5 

10-15-8441"000 DlSPATCH SERVICES .00 53,243.8$ 52,632.00 611.86) 101 ,'2 

10-15--8443--00:J FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES 75,330.96 919,942.79 932,238.00 12,295,21 98.7 
10-15-8450•000 LEGAL SERVICES 12,895,25 43,940,97 25,000.00 18,940.97) 175.8 

10-15-8471-000 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 .co 885.00 885.00 ,0 

10-15-8490-000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,900.00 25,100,00 .00 25,100.00) .o 
10-15-8495-000 DUES & SUBSCR!PT!ONS .00 3,285.33 2,500.00 786,33) 131.5 

10• 15·8496-0C0 PROF. DEV. & TRAINING 1,024.00 3,397.00 4,000.00 603.00 84.9 

10-15-8497-0CO TRAVEL EXPENSES 112.30 3,336.28 200.00 3,136.28) 1668.1 

10-15-8498-000 COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 108,00 890.05 1,950.00 1.059,95 45.6 

10~ 15-8499-000 CONTINGENCY 36.77 36.77 500.00 463.23 7.4 

10-15-8615-000 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT ,00 402.49 .00 402.49) .0 

10-15-8620"000 EQUIPMENT nR?o 1,169.55 .00 1,169.55) .0 

10--15-8667-000 SPECIAL EVENTS .DO 100.00 .oo 100.00} .o 
10,15--8714-000 IMPACT FUNO REPAYMENT .00 .00 34,355,00 34,355,00 .o 

TOTAL F'OLICE DEPARTMENT 179,558.55 1,845,542.65 1,958,999.00 112,356,34 94,3 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSEO OB/03/2021 10:29AM PAGE; 4 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YT□ ACTUAL 

PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 

10-20-8436-000 DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES 

10·20-8450-000 LEGAL SERVICES 

1,500.00 

1,181.25 

TOTAL PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 2,681.25 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

4,050.00 

6,563.52 

10,613.52 

BUDGET 

,00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

UNEXPENDED PCNT 

4,050.00) ,0 

1,563.52) 131.3 

5,613.52) 212.3 
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VlLLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

10-21-8101-000 SALARIES - REGULAR 1,263,66 39,842.08 68,822.00 28,979.92 57.9 
10.21"'6103-000 HOURLY WAGES - FULL TIME 5,368,36 85,544.66 83,408.00 2,136.66) 102,6 
10-21-8104-000 HOURLY WAGES- PART TIME ,00 ,OD 6,450.00 6.450,00 ,0 
10-21-8105•000 OVERTIME 356.74 7,521.74 10,500.00 2,978.26 71.6 
10-21-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - FICA 1,186,72 16,417,85 12,942.00 5,475.85) 142,3 

10·21-8162-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - lMRF 2,222.22 30,20(115 18,633.00 11,567.15) 162.1 
10-2H3163-000 MEDICAUDENTAULIEE INSURANCE 6,941.98 28,231,61 -33,558.00 5.326,39 84.1 
10-21-8170-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING 435.00 760.00 350.00 410.00) 217.1 

10-21·8180-000 WORKERS' COMPENSATIONS INS. .00 ,00 4,306.00 4,306.00 ,0 

10-21-8181,-000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE ,00 3,591.91 1,836.00 1,155,91) 195.6 
1Qw21•8202-0QO OFFICE SUPPLIES ,00 600.74 700.00 99.26 85.8 

10-21-8209-000 STREET MIR SUPPUES ,00 2,392.02 2,000.00 392.02) 119.6 
10--21-8210-000 STREET SIGNS MIR SUPPLIES 767.89 7,021.25 4,500.00 2,521.25) 156.0 
10•21-8212-000 STREET LIGHTS MIR SUPPLIES 1,012.65) 8,176.05 5,000.00 3,176.05) 163.5 
10-21·8214-000 BUILDING 0/MIR SUPPLIES 197,93 2,181.17 3,600.00 1,418.83 60,6 

10-21-8215-000 VEHICLE 0/MlR SUPPLIES 543.10 10,419.32 6,000.00 4,419,32) 173,7 

10-21-8216-000 EQUIPMENT O,'M/R SUPPLIES 488,81 4,919.86 4,500.00 419,86) 109.3 

10-21'"'8217-000 GROUNDS MIR SUPPUES 210.15 4,817.62 3,100.00 1,7ff62) 155,4 

10--21-.8225-000 GAS, OH .. & ANTIFREEZE 1,280.62 7,856.56 12,000,00 4,143A4 65,5 

10-21,8226-000 SMALL TOOLS 18R99 862.05 1,000.00 137.95 66,2 

1(}.21,8230-000 SNOW & ICE CONTROL SUPPLIES 9,536,33 46,366.27 69,000,00 22,633.73 au 
10-21,8240-000 SAND & GRAVEL ,00 932.58 1,500.00 567-42 62.2 
10~21~8250-000 BITUMINOUS PATCH 247,50 2,906J55 3,000.00 93.45 96.9 

10,21"8251-000 WEARING APPAREi. 74.23 969.78 1,250.00 280,22 77.6 

10-21~8401-000 RENT AL EOUlPM£NT 1,550.00 15,931.50 2,000.00 13,931.50) 796,6 

10...21-8403·000 POSTAGE .00 7.76 .00 US) ,0 

1Q-.2Hi410·000 STREET MIR ,00 14,566.58 35,000.00 20,433.42 41,6 

10-21.J\412·000 STREET UGHTS MfR .03 1,158,56 3-,000.00 1,841.44 38,6 

10-21-8414-000 BUILDING MAINrENANCE & REPAIRS 781.54 9,956.87 1,500.00 8,456.87) 683.6 
10-21~8415-000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 610J)Q 6,035]1 2,500.00 3,535.71) 241.4 

10-21-8416-000 EQUIPMENT 0/M!R 75,00 4,208.51 2,500.00 1,70K51) 168.3 

10.21-8417-000 GROUNDS MAlNT. & REPAIRS m 1,517.02 ,00 1,517.02) ,0 

10-21-8418-000 TREE MAINT. & PURCHASES "°° 6,950,00 6,100.00 850,00) 113.9 

10-21-8430-000 COMPUTER SERVICES 638.98 6, 172s98 3,800.00 2,372,98) 162,5 

10-21-8435·000 ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,950.00 15,306,89 10,000.00 5,306.89) 153.1 

10,21-8436-035 ENGINEERlNG-STORMWATER MANAGE ,00 6,20MO 1,000.00 5,205,00) 620,5 

10-21-8440-000 TELEPHONE 74,22 798.27 950.00 151.73 843) 

10-21"8450-000 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 ,0 

10-21..fl455,000 LEGAL NOTICES & NEWSPAPER ADS .00 104.94 1,000,00 895,06 10.5 

10-21-8471•000 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE .co m 10,415,00 10,415,00 ,0 

10,21-8485.QOO PRIVATE PROPERTY MAINTENANCE m 150.00 1,500.00 1,350.00 10,0 

10-21-8490-{!00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50_00 903.02 700.00 203,02) 129.0 

10-21-8492-000 LICENSES & PERMITS .00 1,000.00 1,000,C0 ,00 100.-0 

10-21-8495-C'iJO DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 334.33 4C0.00 65.67 83.6 

i0-21-6496·000 PROF. DEV. & TRAINING 15.00 588.35 200.00 388.35) 294.2 

10..21-8498-000 COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .oo .00 100.00 100.00 .o 
10-21~8499-000 CONTINGENCY ,00 ,00 250,00 250.00 ,0 

10-21-8620-000 EQUIPMENT ,00 85,54 .00 65,54) ,o 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 3M43.32 406,493.65 442,870.00 36,376.35 91.8 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08J03/2021 10:29AM PAGE: 6 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GENERAL FUND 

PEHIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

BUILOlNG DEPARTMENT 

'W-24-6101-000 SALARIES· REGULAR .DO 28.80 ,DO 28.80) ,0 

10-24-8103-000 HOURLY WAGES. FULL TIME 1,600,00 16,894.77 15,000,00 1,294,77) 108,3 
10-24-8105-000 OVERTIME 480.00 933.75 ,00 933.75) ,0 

10-24-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - FICA 162.12 1,272.60 1, 193,00 79,60) 100.7 
10-24-8162-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - IMRF 261.60 2,051.30 1,786,00 265.30} 114.9 
10-24-8163--000 MEDICAUDENTALlllFE INSURANCE 1,423,01 3,722.85 6,257,00 2,534.15 59,5 

10-24-8170-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING ,00 ,00 75.00 75,00 ,0 

10-24-8180.000 WORKERS' COMPENSADONS INS. ,00 .oo 397,00 397,00 ,0 

10-24-8181'®0 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 48.06 784.38 339.00 445,38) 231.4 
10-24-8201-000 PRlNTINGJPRlN'TED MATERIALS .DO ,DO 25.00 25,00 .o 
10-24-8202-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES ,00 34.99 100.00 GS.01 35,0 

10-24-8403-000 POSTAGE ,DO 2,80 ,00 2,80) ,0 
10-24-8430-000 COMPUTER SERVICES 257.91 3,403,90 3,000.00 403.90) 113.5 
10-24-8435-000 ENG!NEER!NG SERVICES 600,00 600.00 ,DO 600,00) 0 

10-7.4-8435-035 ENG!NEERING-STORMWATER MANAGE ,00 5,557.00 8,560.00 3,023,00 64,8 

10-24-8437-000 INSPECTJON SERVICES 29,196.34 98,217.94 56,925.00 41,292,94) 172,5 

10-24-8438-000 ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW SERVICE ,00 2,430.00 4,427.00 1,997.00 54,9 

10-24-8440-000 TELEPHONE 74.22 713.56 200,00 513.56) 356,8 

i0-24-8450-000 LEGAL SERVICES 306.25 875,00 2,100,00 1,225,00 41.7 
10-24-8490-000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 820.00 12,949.75 7,280,00 5,669,75) 177.9 

10.24•6499-000 CONTINGENCY ,00 ,00 1-00,00 100.00 ,0 

TOTAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT 35,229.51 150,473.39 108,384.00 42,089,39) 138.8 

TOTAL FUND E:XPEND!TUHES 337,322.91 3,002,481.66 2,872,626.00 129,955.66) 104.5 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 236,462.31) 144,112.77 205,679,00) ( 349,791,77) 70.1 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAH HAS ELAPSED 08/03/2021 10:29AM PAGE: 7 



NO DEPARTMENT 

24-00-3441-000 PARK/OPEN SPACE FEE 

24-00-3442-000 WETLANDS IMPACT FEE 

24-00-3445-000 MUNICIPAL FACIUTY FEE 

24-00-3702-000 INTEREST INCOME 
24-00-3714-000 GENERAL FUND UTIGATION 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOT AL FUND REVENUE 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO 8UDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL -30, 2021 

IMPACT FEES FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 ,CO 

.00 652.77 

.00 .00 

.00 652.77 

.00 652.77 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 652.77 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENOED PCITT 

5,851.00 5,851-00 ,0 

1,800.00 1,800.00 ,0 

1,500.C0 1,500.00 .0 

2,500.00 1,847.23 26.1 

34,3.55.00 34,355.00 ,0 

46,006,00 45,353.23 1.4 

46,006.08 45,353,23 1.4 

46,006.00 45,353,23 1.4 

06/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 8 



DEPARTMENT 00 

30-00-3904-000 TRANSFER IN FROM GF 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 00 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL 

2,353.74 78,562.48 

2,353.74 78,562.48 

2,353.74 78,562.48 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

100,000.00 21,437.52 78.6 

100,000.00 21,437.52 78.6 

100,000.00 21,437.52 78.6 

08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 9 



30-00-8410-000 STREET M/R 

30-00-8490-000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

30-00-8650-000 VEHICLES 

TOTALDEPARTMENT00 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL 

.OD 104,760.78 

.DO 31,330,00 

2,353.74 30,598.62 

2,353.74 166,689.40 

2,353.74 166,689.40 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .DO ( 88,126.92) 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

100,000.00 4,760.78) 104,8 

.DO 31,330,00) .o 

.DO 30,598,62) .o 

100,000,00 66,689,40) 166,7 

100,000.00 66,689.40) 166.7 

.OD 88,126.92 .o 

08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 10 



NO DEPARTMENT 

50-00-3\20-000 MOTOR FUE~. TAX REVENUE 

50-00-3702-000 INTEREST lNCOME 

50-00-3679-000 REBUILD ILUNO!S BOND 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FORADMINlSTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON ro BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

10,790.17 '135,197.76 

9.1:6 338.75 

.00 125,579.94 

10.799.33 261,116.45 

10,799.33 261,116.45 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNExPENOEO PCNT 

158,995.00 23,/97,24 85.0 

1,250.00 911.25 27.1 
,00 125,570.94) .0 

160,245.00 100,871.45) 163,0 

160,245.00 100,871.45) 163.0 

06/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 11 



NO DEPARTMENT 

50-00-8410-000 STREETM/R 

50-00-8435-000 ENGINEERING SERVICES 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL 

.00 122,496.16 

12,000.00 26,160,00 

12,000.00 148,656.16 

12,000,00 148,656,16 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,200.67) 112,460.29 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

110,000.00 12,496.16) 111.4 

22,000.00 4,160.00) 118.9 

132,000.00 16,656.16) 112.6 

132,000.00 16,656.16) 112,6 

28,245.00 84,215.29) 398.2 

08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 12 



NO DEPARTMENT 

60-00<!520.000 WATER SALES 

60-00-3580.000 SEWER CHARGES 

60-00-3598-00C PENALTIES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

HEVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

LAKEWOOD UTlUTlES 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

266.52 562,382.52 

53,942,35 1,062,334.80 

.00 3,124.90 

60-00-3600.000 POWER PAY PJM ENERGY PROGRAM .00 ,00 

60-00-3702-000 INTEREST INCOME 116,05 4,245.20 

60.00-3801-000 RENT· WATER TOWER 402.02 4,383.94 

60-00-3840,000 METER FEES .00 .00 

6~00~3850-000 SALE OF Vl.G ASSETS .00 10,223.00 

60-00-3899·000 MISCELLANEOUS INC. .00 392,39 

60-00-3899-080 BUILD AMERICA BOND lNT REBATE .00 .00 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 54,720.94 1,647,086.75 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 54,726,94 1,647,086.75 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

524,121.00 38,261.52) 107,3 
1,008,196.00 54,138,80) 105.4 

27,000.00 23,875.10 11.6 

2,050.00 2,050.00 ,0 

26,668.00 22,422.80 15.9 

4,341.00 42,94) 101,0 

7 ,500,00 7,500.00 .0 

.00 10,223.00} ,0 

500.00 107.61 78,5 

32,115.00 32,115.00 .0 

1,632,491.00 14,595.75) 100.9 

1,632,491.00 14,595.75) 100,0 

08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 13 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

LAKEWOOD UTILITIES 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

NO DEPARTMENT 

60-00-8101-000 SALARIES • REGULAR 7,766.85 172,747.21 125,841.00 46,906.21) 1-37,3 

60..00-8103-000 HOURLY WAGES· fULL TIME 9,921.11 149,889.95 178,256,00 28,366,06 84.1 

60-00-8105-000 OVERTIME 543.04 12,587.43 9,500.00 3,087.43) 132.5 

00..00-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - FICA 648.94 13,868.73 23,990,19 10,121.46 57.8 
6C-00-8162-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE • IMRf 1,473.84 22,387.49 35,907,00 13,519.51 62.4 
6Qw00-8163-000 MEDICAUDENTAULlt'E INSURANCE 11,757,56 49,250,87 31,266,00 17,984.87) 157.5 

OO-OO-B180-000 WORKERS' COMPENSATIONS INS, .00 .oo 7,982.00 7,982.00 .0 
oo-oo.a1e1--000 UNEMPLOYMENT!NSURANCE .00 3,035,04 2,917.00 118.04} 104.1 

60-00-8201-000 PRINTINGJPRINTED MATERIALS 114.40 1,862.89 1,000.00 86269) 186.3 

60-00-8202-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 950.98 800.00 150.08) 118.9 

00-00-8215-000 VEHICLE 0/M/R SUPPLIES 186.00 1,094.05 700.00 394.05) 156.3 

60-00-8217 -000 GROUNDS MIR SUPPU£S 148.31 6,615.82 7,000,00 384,18 94.5 
60,00-8225•00:J GAS, OIL & ANTIFREEZE 300.23 12,199,64 9,300,00 2,899.64) 13L2 

60-00-8226,000 SMALL TOOLS 1.223.80 9,906.65 11,000.00 1,093.35 90 1 

OO-OO-B251-000 WEARING APPAREL 58.23 1,215.35 1,750,00 534,65 69.5 

60,00-8272-000 BANK SERVICE CHARGE 150.11 2,006.79 1,800.00 205.79) '•11.5 

60-00-8403·000 POSTAGE 212-16 1,691.56 3,800.00 1,908.44 49.8 

60-00-8415•000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 379.42 2,800.52 2.500.00 300.52) 112.0 

60-0041416-000 EQUIPMENT OIMIR .00 1,371,73 1,500.00 128.27 91,5 

60-00.S4H-OOO GROUNDS MAINT. & REPAIRS .oo 1,796.00 2,000.00 204.00 89.8 

60-00-8430-000 COMPUTER SERVICES 525.60 10,534.83 11,053,00 518.17 95.3 

60-00~8433-0:JO JANITORIAL SERVICE 900.00 2550.GO 2,500.00 50.00) 102..0 

60-00-8434--0:)0 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING SERVICES ,00 5,680.00 6,670.00 990.00 85.2 

60-00-8435-000 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 .00 3,700.00 3,700,00 .0 

60-00-8440-000 TELEPHONE 1,262.21 7,879.32 7,000.00 879.32) 112.6 

60-0:J-8450.000 LEGAL SERVICES .00 i,006,25 2,000.00 993.75 50,3 

60-00-8455·000 LEGAL NOTICES & NEWSPAPER ADS 823.00 927.94 .oo 927.94) .0 

60-00-8471-000 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 .00 30,705,00 30,705.00 .o 
60-00,8490,000 CONTRACTUAL SERVlCES .00 710.98 1,400.00 689.02 50.8 

60-00-8495-000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 231.00 773.79 886.00 112.21 87.3 

60-00-8496-000 PROF. DEV, & TRAINING .00 614.00 1,000.00 186.00 81.4 

60-00-84 9 7 -000 TRAVEL EXPENSES .00 65.50 50.00 15.50) 131.0 

60-00-8498-000 COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .00 .oo 100.00 100.00 .o 
60-00-8499-000 CONTINGENCY .OD .00 100.00 100.00 .o 
60-00-8615-000 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT .00 124.97 .00 124.97) .o 
60-00-8620-000 EQU!PIIAENT .00 2,693.52 .00 2,693.52) .0 

60-00.8700-000 PAYJNG AGENT/BOND FEES .00 825,00 2,000.00 1, 175,00 41.3 

60-00·8701,000 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS .00 154,489.46 154,489.00 .46) 100.0 

60..00-8702-019 PRINCIPAL & lNT, SERIES 2019 .00 648,215.56 648,216.00 .44 100,0 

TOTAL NO DFPARTMENT 38,625.87 1,304,769,82 1,330,678, 19 25,$0R3/ 98.1 

FOi'{ ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % Of THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 14 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPEND!TURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

LAKEWOOD UTtLITIES 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

WATER DEPARTMENT 

60-25,8214·000 BUILDING 0/M/R SUPPLIES 60.47 855.94 1,000.00 144.06 85.6 
60-25-8216-000 EQUIPMENT 0/MIR SUPPLIES 1,486.35 14.030.66 14,000.00 30.66) 100.2 
60-25-8218-000 WATER SYSTEM 0/IWR SUPPLIES .00 6,583.42 14,000.00 7,416.58 47.0 
60-25-8220-000 LAB O/MIR SUPPLIES .oo 1,51R19 1,500.00 18.19) 101.2 
60-25-8223-000 CHEMICALS 908.55 8,263.25 8,500.00 239.75 97.2 
60-25-8299·000 COMMODITIES~ NEC .00 .00 1C0.00 100.00 .o 
60-25-8419-000 WATER SYSTEM 0/MIR 5,135.98 20,265.62 30,500.00 10,234.38 66.4 
60-25-8439,000 ELECTRICITY 10,266.50 42,708.10 30,000.00 12,708.10) 142:.4 

60..25-8444-000 WATER TESTING SERVICE 899.50 5,635.00 6,000,00 365.00 93.9 
60-25-8445-000 NATURAL GAS/PROPANE 1,315.47 5,371.74 5,600.00 228,26 95.9 
60-25-8490-000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES .00 1,068.00 ,00 1,068.00) .0 
60-25-8620-000 EQUIPMENT .00 11,263.99 30,000.00 18,736.01 37,6 

60-25-6621-000 WATER METERS 23.516.00 43,064.00 80,390.00 37,326.00 53,6 

TOTAL WATER DEPARTMENT 43,588.82 160,624.91 221,590,00 60,965.09 72.5 

SEWER DEPARTMENT 

60-28-8214000 BUILDING 0/MIR SUPPLIES .00 2,711.12 1,000.00 1,711.12) 211.1 

60-28-8216-000 EQUIPMENT O/M/R SUPPLIES 699,20 23,318.91 24,000,00 681.09 97.2 

00·28-8219-000 SANITARY SEWER O/M/R SUPPLIES 27.17 5,910.43 18,000.00 12,089.57 32.8 

60-28-822:0-000 LAB 0/M/R SUPPLIES .00 995.84 1,200.00 204.16 83.0 

60-·28-8223-000 CHEMICALS 7,870.72 23,690.62 22,000.00 1,690.62) 107.7 

60-28-8299-000 COMMODITIES - NEC .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0 

60-28-8420-000 SANITARY SEWER OJMIR 12,822.57 68,678.87 40,000.03 28,678.87) 171.7 

G0-28-8439-000 ELECTRICITY 10,813.47 56,481.91 66,000.00 9,518,09 856 

60-28-8444-00D WATER TESTING SERVICE 731.00 3,782.30 5,000.00 1,217.70 75.7 

60-28-8445-000 NATURAL GAS/PROPANE 2,674.64 3,314,99 3,000.00 314.99) 110.5 

60-28-8492-000 LICENSES & PERMITS .00 10,000.00 iD,000.00 .00 100,0 

60-28-8499-000 CONTINGENCY ,00 .00 100.0:J 100,00 .o 

TOTAL SEWER DEPARTMENT 35,638.77 198,884,99 190,400,00 8,484,99) 104,5 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 117,853.46 1,664,279.72 1,742,668.19 78,388.47 95.5 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 63,126.52) ( 17, 192-97) ( 110,177.19) ( 92.,984.22) ( 15.6) 

--

fORADMIN!STRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 15 



NO DEPARTMENT 

62-00-3452-000 SEWER TAP FEES 

62-00-3453-000 WATER TAP FEES 

62-00-3702-000 INTEREST INCOME 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

LWU CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

42,60 1,787,15 

42,60 1,787.15 

42.60 1,787.15 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

59,723,10 59,723.10 .0 

65,193.78 65,193,78 .0 

2,000.00 212,85 89.4 

126,916.88 125,129,73 1.4 

126,916,88 125,129.73 1.4 

08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 16 



62,00,8820-000 

62~00-866°"051 

62-00-8660-074 
62~00-899i-0OO 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

LWU CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTOACTUAL 

NO DEPARTMENT 

EQUIPMENT .oo 86,393,92 

CAP. IMPR. • SCAOA 51,475,00 51,475.00 

CAPITAL IMPROVE SANITARY SEWER ,00 73,044.22 

TRANSFER TO LU O&M .00 .00 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 51,475.00 210,913,14 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 51,475,GO 210,913,14 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 51,432.40) ( 209, 125.99) 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY iOO % OF THE F!SCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

67,000,00 10,393.92) 129.0 
95,000.00 43,t.25,00 54.2 

80,000.00 6,955.78 91.3 
100,000.00 100,000.00 ,0 

342,000.00 131,086.86 61.7 

342,000.00 131,086.86 61.7 

215,083.12) ( 5,957.13) ( 97.2) 

08/03/2021 10;30AM PAGE: 17 



NO DEPARTMENT 

66-00-3101-000 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #2 BRIGHTON OAKS 

PERIOD ACTUAL YT□ ACTUAL 

,OD 997.14 

,OD 997.14 

.OD 997.14 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

1,000.00 2.86 99,7 

1,000.00 2.86 99.7 

1,000.00 2.86 99.7 

08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 18 



NO DEPARTMENT 

66-00-8439-000 ELECTRICITY 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #2 BRIGHTON OAKS 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

,00 

,00 

,00 

,00 

,00 

,00 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 997.14 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

1,000.00 1,000.00 ,0 

1,000.00 1,000.00 .0 

1,000,00 1,000.00 .0 

.00 ( 997.14) .0 
===== 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

67,00-3101-000 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADMINISTRAllON USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #3 WESTLAKE WOODS 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

.00 6,472.97 

.00 6,472.97 

.00 6,472.97 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

6,500,00 27.03 99.6 

6,500.00 27.03 99.6 

6,500.00 27,03 99,6 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

67-00-8417-000 GROUNDS MAINT. & REPAIRS 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #3 WESTLAKE WOODS 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

,00 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 6,472.97 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

1,600.00 1,600.00 ,0 

1,600.00 1,600.00 ,0 

1,600.00 1,600.00 .0 

4,900.00 1,572.97) 132.1 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

68-00-3101-000 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUOGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #4 HIDDEN LAKES 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

.00 5,546.32 

,00 5,546,32 

,00 5,546.32 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

5,560.00 13.68 99.8 

5,560,00 13,68 99,8 

5,560.00 13,68 99,8 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

68-00-8417-000 GROUNDS MAINT. & REPAIRS 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #4 HIDDEN LAKES 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

,00 

.00 

,00 

,00 

.00 

.00 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 5,54632 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

5,560.00 5,560.00 ,0 

5,560,00 5,560.00 ,0 

5,560.00 5,560.00 .0 

,00 ( 5,546.32) .o 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

69-00-310Hl00 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #5 RESERVE 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTOACTUAL 

.00 1,894,14 

.00 1,894.14 

,00 1,894.14 

1.00 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

2,000.00 105.86 94,7 

2,000.00 105,86 94,7 

2,000.00 105.86 94,7 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

69➔00-8490--000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #5 RESERVE 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

.00 

.00 

,00 

.00 

,00 

,00 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 1,894.14 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

.00 ( 

UNEXPENDED 

2,000,CO 

2,000,00 

2,000,00 

1,894.14) 

PCNT 

.o 

.0 

.0 

,0 

08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE; 25 



DEPARTMENT 00 

70-00-3101-000 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT on 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADM!NtSTRAf!ON USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR TI~E 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #6 CAMBR!A 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

.00 499.94 500.00 ,06 100,0 
-------------------------

,00 499,94 500.00 ,06 100,0 

,00 499,94 500.00 ,06 100,0 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 26 



70-00.3417~000 GROUNDS MAlNT. & REPAIRS 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 00 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 t,,IDNTHS ENDING APRIL 30, ?.021 

SSA #6 CAMBRIA 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTOACTUAl 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.co 

.00 

.00 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 499.94 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

500.00 500,00 0 

500.00 50(t00 

500,00 500.00 .o 

.00 ( 499.94) .0 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

71-00-3101·000 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOT AL FUND REVENUE 

fOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #7 WOODLAND HILLS/AUTUMN 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

.00 489.83 

,00 489,83 

.00 489.83 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

500.00 10,17 98.0 

500.00 10.17 9M 

500.00 10.17 98,0 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

71-00-8417·000 GROUNDS MAINT. & REPAIRS 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPE:NorrURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTflS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA #7 WOODLAND HILLS/AUTUMN 

PERJOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 489.83 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 %- OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

500.0Q: 500.00 

500.00 500.00 

500.00 500,00 

.00 { 489.83) .o 
===== 
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DEPARTMENT 00 

TOT AL DEPARTMENT 00 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE Of LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

SSA#8 TURNBERRY 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

,00 34,058.70 

.00 34,058.70 

,00 34,058,70 

100 % OF THE F!SCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

34,200.00 141.30 99,6 

34,200.00 141.30 99,6 

34,20!.J,00 141,30 99.6 
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72-00-840,!.000 LAKE TREATMENT SERVICE 

72-00-8439-000 ELECTRICITY 

72-00-8450-000 LEGAL SERVICES 

72-00-8490,000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

TOTALDEPARTMENT00 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDlNGAPRIL 30, 2021 

SSA#S TURNBERRY 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

,00 30,COO.OO 

177.12 711,36 

,00 ,00 

,00 716,35 

177.12 31,427.71 

177.12 31,427,71 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES il?.12) 2,630,99 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

33,500.00 3,500.00 696 
500.00 211,36) 142.3 

200.00 200.00 ,0 
,00 716,35) ,o 

34,200.00 2,772.29 91,9 

34,200.00 2,772.29 91.9 

,00 ( 2,630.99) ,0 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

85·00.3590-C-O0 REFUSE REVENUE 

85-00~3595·000 YARDWASTE STICKER FEES 

85-00-3598-000 PENAL TIES 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

REFUSE FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDAGTUAL 

15,023.00 307,341,79 

.00 828.00 

.Oil 1,598, 14 

15,023.99 309,767.93 

15.023.99 309,767.93 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

315,000,00 7,658.21 91.6 

1,000.00 172.00 82.8 

.00 1,590.14) .o 

316,000.00 6,202.07 98.0 

316,000.00 8,202.01 98.0 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL30, 2021 

REFUSE FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTllAL 

NO DEPARTMENT 

85-00-8103-000 HOURLY WAGES· FULL TIME 186.30 6,474.91 

85-00-8105-000 OVERTlME 12,60 23.85 

85-00-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - FICA 14.68 144.15 

85-00-8162-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - !MRF 23.83 274.41 

85-00.-8163-000 MEDICAUDENTAULIFE INSURANCE 156,18 622.22 

Bb·00-8180-00G WORKERS' COMPENSATIONS INS, .00 .oo 
85-00-8181-000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 87.74 

85-00-8483-000 YARDWASTE STICKERS 103.25 1,459.50 

85-00-8491-000 REFUSE SERVICE 26,254.90 314,101.88 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 26,751.74 323,188.66 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 26,751.74 323,188,66 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDlTURES 11,727.75) ( 13,420-73) 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PGNT 

2,496.00 3,978.91) 259.4 
,00 23.85) .0 

191.00 46.85 75.5 

286.00 11.59 96.0 

879.00 256.78 70.6 
64,00 64.00 .0 
34,00 53.74) 255,1 

1,260.00 199,50) 115.8 

309.411.00 4.690.88) 101.5 

314,621.00 8,567 ,66) 102,7 

314,621.00 8,567.66) 102] 

1,379.00 14,799,73 (973.2) 
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NO DEPARTMENT 

92-00-3325-000 BOAT DECALS 

92-00-3702-000 !N"fEREST INCOME 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 

TOT AL FUND REVENUE 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARtSON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

LAKE PATROL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTOACTUAL 

.00 37,232.00 

.29 10J6 

.29 l7,242.16 

.29 37,242.16 

100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

35,000.00 2,232.00) 106.4 
18.00 7.64 56.4 

35,018.00 2,224.16) 106.4 

35,018.00 2,224,16) 106.4 
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VILLAGE OE LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

LAKE PATROL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

NO DEPARTMENT 

92-00..fl101-000 SALARIES· REGULAR .00 5,000.00 

92-00-8104-000 HOURLY WAGES· PART TIME .00 16.443,00 

92-00-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - FICA .00 929.97 

92-00-8162-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE· IMRF .00 253.24 

92-00-8170-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING .00 285,00 

92-00-8180-000 WORKERS' COMPENSATIONS INS. .00 .00 

92-00-8181,000 UNEMPLOYMENT lNSIJRANCE .00 558.88 

92·00-8201,000 PRINTING/PRINTED MATERIALS .00 .00 

92-00-8205-000 DECAL PRINTlNG .00 448.00 

92-00-822S.OO0 OAS, OIL & ANTIFREEZE .00 403.79 

92.-00-8251-000 WEARING APPAREL .00 .00 

92-00-8289-000 MISC. EQUIPMENT .00 .00 

92~00-8416-000 EQUIPMENT 0/MIR 314,99 431.50 

92~00-8441-000 DISPATCH SERVICES .00 .00 

9'.l-·00-8450-000 LEGAL SERVICES .00 218.75 

92-00-8471·000 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 .00 

92-00-0020..000 EQUIPMENT 677,52 8,130.24 

TOTAL NO DEPARTMENT 992,51 33, 102,37 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 992.51 33,102,37 

NET REVENUE OVER E"XPENDffURES 992.22) 4,139.79 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

5.000.00 .00 100,0 

13,500.00 2,943.00) 121.8 

1,415.00 485.03 65,7 

673.00 319,76 44.2 
165.00 120.00) 172.7 
471,00 471.00 .0 
572.00 13.12 97J 

100.00 100,00 .0 

500.00 52.00 89,6 

600.00 196.21 67.3 

300.00 300.00 .0 

200.00 200.00 .0 
2,000.00 1,568.50 21.0 
1,200.00 1,200.03 0 

50.00 168.75) 437.5 

100.00 100.00 .0 

8,300.00 169,76 98.0 

35,046,00 1,943,63 94.5 

35,046.00 1,943.63 94.5 

( 28.00) ( 4,167.79) 14785. 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GOLF COURSE FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

DEPARTMENT 00 

94-00-380/.000 SPECIAL EVENTS .00 .00 2,503.00 2,500,00 .0 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 00 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500,00 .0 

GOLF COURSE PRO SHOP 

94,30-3650-000 GREENS FEES 58,215.00 659,898.58 458,000.00 201,898.58) 144.1 
94,30,3651-000 GREENS FEES· PREPAIDS 33,721.00 284,060.50 .00 284,080.50) .o 
94-30-3652-000 MEMBERSHIP FEES 19,695.00 59-8$4,00 25,000.00 34,864.00) 239.5 

94-30-3655-000 HANDICAP FEES .00 655.00 1,350.00 695.00 48,5 

94-30-3656-000 RANGE FEES 7,725.50 52,645.50 .00 52,645.50) .0 

94-30-3858-000 OTHER GOLF REVENUE .00 3,83946 3,800.00 39.46} 101.0 

94-30-3660-000 COURSE USAGE FEE .oo 6,400.00 .00 6,400.00) ,0 

94-30-3680-000 PRO SHOP SALES 5,951,75 54,694.68 50,000.00 4,694.88) 109.4 

94~30-3685-000 PRO SHOP, COST OF GOODS SOLD 2,342.48) 44,892.48) 37,000.00) 7,892A8 (121.3) 

TOTAL GOLF COURSE PRO SHOP 122,965,77 1,077,165.44 501,150.00 576,015.44) 214,9 

FOOD & BEVERAGE DEPARTMENT 

94-35-3690-000 FOOD & BEVERAGE SALES 23,274.29 222,304.25 80,000.00 142,304.25) 277.9 

94-35-3691-000 FACILITY RENTAL 120.00 420,00 .00 420.00) .0 

94,35-3695-000 F & B, COST OF GOODS SOLD 6,552.60} 81,251.59) 24,000.00) 57,251.59 {338.6) 

94•35--3696-000 CATERING SALES .oo 160,00 .00 160.00) .0 

TOTAL FOOD & BEVERAGE DEPARTMENT 16,841.69 141,632.66 56,000.00 85,632.66) 252.9 

NONOPERAT!NG 

94~55<t702·C00 INTEREST INCOME 2.54 124.31 250.00 125.69 49.7 

04-55-3899-000 MISCELLANEOUS INC. .00 '/6./6 5,700,00 5,623.24 1.4 

TOTAL NONOPERATING 2.54 201.07 5,950.00 5,748.93 3.4 

94•60,3808-000 VIDEO GAMING REVENUE 22.55 1,573.66 30,000,00 28,426.34 5.3 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 60 2255 1,573.66 30,000.00 28,426.34 5.3 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 139,832,55 595,600.0D { 624,972.83) 204.9 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/03/2021 10:30AM PAGE: 36 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APR!L30, 2021 

GOLF COURSE FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTOACTUAL 

94-00-8667 ·000 SPECIAL EVENTS .00 .00 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 00 .DO ,OD 

GOLF COURSE PRO SHOP 

94-30-8101-000 SALARIES REGULAR 31,346, 16 137,499,84 

94-30'"8104..000 HOURLY WAGES· PART Tl ME 7,530.63 78,323.06 

94-30-8105-000 OVERTIME .OD 112.56 

94-30--8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - FICA 3,107Jl6 17,653.79 

94~30-8162-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - IMRF 1,086,74 13,361,02 

94-30"'8163-000 MEDICAUDENTAULIFE INSURANCE 4,419.40 18,931,64 

94-30-8170-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TF.STING 1,050.00 1,841.00 

94-30-8180-000 WORKERS' COMPENSATIONS INS. .00 .00 

94-30-8181-000 UN9,1PLOYMENT INSURANCE 633,52 7,056,90 

94-30-8202-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 61.73 1,225.51 

94-30-8203-000 PENCILS .oo 103,75 

94-30-8204-000 SCORECARDS 995.00 2,645.03 

94M30-8206--000 RANGE SUPPUES 14,830.03 21,013.01 

94-30-8216-000 EQUIPMENT Q/MIR SUPPLIES 533.91 1,139.26 

94-30-.8251-000 WEARING APPAREL 66.45 2,694.76 

94-30-8~150-000 CLEANING SUPPLIES .00 1,127.86 

94-30..8352-000 LEASE PAYMENTS (CARTS) .00 53,762.40 

94-30-8354-000 REPAIRS (CARTS) 2,T/8,56 15,731.14 

94-30-8356-000 FUEL (CARTS) 1,415.73 11,611.27 

94-30-8486-00G GPS fEES .oo 8,964.66 

94-30-8487-000 HANOJC',AP ASSOCIATION FEES .00 270.00 

94-30-8495-000 DUES & SUBSCRlPTlONS 520.00 2,606.00 

94-30-8498-000 COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .00 277.20 

TOTAL GOLF COURSE PRO SHOP 70,374,92 397,951.66 

FOOD & BEVERAGE DEPARTMENT 

94°35-8,04-0QQ HOURLY WAGES· PART TIME 2,949.75 32,301.48 

94~35-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - FICA 324,60 4,259.95 

94-35-8170-000 PHYSJCALSJDRUG TESTING 365.00 725,00 

94·35-8181-000 UNEMPLOYMENT lNSUt<ANCE 291.73 3,023,54 

94-35-8207-000 CLEANING SUPPLIES .00 1,913.98 

94-35--8221-000 OTHER O/M!'R SUPPLIES 95.10 2,489.33 

94-35-8222-000 PAPER PRODUCTS 1,198.29 6,910.86 

94-35--8401-000 RENTAL EQUIPMENT ,00 956.56 

94-35-8405-000 BEVERAGE CADDY LEASE .00 .00 

94-35-8416-000 EQUIPMENT O/M/R 25,50 2.209.71 

94,35-8440-000 TELEPHONE 11.99 143,88 

94-35-8445-000 NATURAL GAS/PROPANE .00 .00 

94.JS-8496-000 PROF. DEV. & TRAINING .00 55,96 

TOTAL FOOD & BEVERAGE DEPARTMENT 5,261.96 54,990.25 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 '% OF THE f!SCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

1,500.00 1,500.00 .0 

1,500.00 1,500.00 .0 

115,000.00 22,499.84} 119.6 

21,525.00 56,798.06} 363.9 

.00 112.56) .0 
1,647.00 16,006.79) 1071.9 

12,595.00 766.02) 106.1 

9,423.00 9,508 64) 200.9 

700.00 1,141.00) 263.0 

3,475.00 3,475.00 .0 
530,00 6,526.90) 1331,5 

550,00 675.51) 222.8 

500.00 396.25 20.8 

950,00 1,695.03) 278.4 

.00 21,013.01) .0 

2,000,00 860.74 57.0 

,DO 2,694.76) ,0 

100.00 1,027.86) 1127.9 

49,531.00 4,231.40) 108.5 

.OD 15,731.14) .0 

.00 11,611.27) .o 
9,138.00 173.34 98.1 

650.00 380,00 41.5 

1,000,00 1,606.00) 260,6 

300.00 22,80 92.4 

220,614.00 1$8,337.66) 173,3 

.co 32,301.48) .0 

.00 4,259.95) .0 

,00 725.00) .0 

.00 3,023.54) .0 

350.00 1,563.98) 546,9 

700.00 1,789.33) 355.6 

5,000.00 1,910.86) 138.2 

,00 956.56) .o 
1,020.00 1,020.00 .0 

3,000,00 790.29 13J 

.00 143.88) .0 

145.00 145.00 .0 

.00 55.96) .0 

10,215,00 44,775.25) 538.3 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GOLF COURSE FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

COURSE MAINTENANCE 

94.40.5103.000 HOURLY WAGES - FULL TIME 1,632.02 44,748.85 42,432.00 2,316.85) 105.5 
94-40-8105-000 OVERTIME 1,059.19 4,776.19 ,00 4,776.19) ,0 
94-40-8108-000 WAGES - SEASONAL 6,699.51 56,862.78 28,800.00 28,062.76) 197.4 
94-40-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE· FICA 722.14 7,948.95 2,203,00 5,745.95) 360.8 
94-40-8162-000 EMPLOYERS' SHARE - IMRF 497.25 5,873.50 4,858.00 1,015.50) 120.9 
84-40-8163-000 MEDICAt/OENTAULIFE INSURANCE 4,636.20 16,860.03 2,713.00 14, 147,03) 621.5 
94-40"8170-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING 2,157.33 2,472.33 228.00 2,244.33) 1084.4 

94-40·8180-000 WORKERS' COMPENSATIONS lNS. .00 .00 1,813.00 1,813,00 .o 
94•40·8181,000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 634.28 4,070.21 424,00 3,646.21) 960.0 

94-40-8202-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 .00 186.00 100.00 .o 
94-40-8225-000 GAS, Oil & ANTIFREEZE 2,423.79 11,887.69 5,000.00 6.887.69) 237,tl 

94-40-8226-000 SMALL TOOLS 57.98 2,960,13 150.00 2,810.13) 1973A 

94-40-8251-000 WEARING APPAREL 170.00 170.00 90.00 80.00) 188.9 

94-40-8288--000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 127.27 1,657,69 1CO.OO 1,557.69} 1657,7 

94-40-8301·000 lRRIGAT!ON, MAINlENANCE 24B.39 16,956.20 6,500,00 10,456.20) 260,9 

94-40•8304-000 FURNITURE/FIXTURE, MAINTENANCE .00 2,407.92 ,00 2.407.92) ,0 

94-40-8305-000 OTHER, MAlNTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,069.53 8,361.16 2,000.00 6,361.16) 418.1 

94-40-6306-00C BUNKER SANO, MAINTENANCE 16,721.57 52,381.85 4,000.00 48,381.85) 1309,6 

94-40-6307-000 SEED & SOD, MAINTENANCE ,00 350.00 1,200.00 850,00 29.2 
94~40~831 0-000 PESTICIDES & FERTILIZER ,00 19,783.72 51,000.00 31,216.28 36.8 

94-40•8312-000 SAFETY EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES 168,50 512.27 660.00 137,73 78.8 

94•40•8401,000 RENTAL EQUIPMENT .00 .00 1,500.0:J 1,500.0G ,0 

94-40-8414-000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 5,535.53 14,111,85 500.00 13,611.85) 2822.4 

94-40-8416-000 EQUIPMENT 0/M/R 9,144.20 32,968.11 1.3,000.00 19,968 11) 253.6 

94-40-8417.000 GROUNDS MAlNT. & REPAIRS .00 1,715.06 3,000.00 1,284.94 57_2 

94-40-B439-000 ELECTRICITY 710.88 4,840.30 3,500.00 1,340.30} 138.3 

94-40-8440-000 TELEPHONE 456.06 3,832.17 2,000.00 1,832.17) 191.6 

94-40-8445-000 NATURAL GAS/PROPANE 122.73 1,202.87 1,000.00 202.67) 120.3 

9440..S446-000 WATER&SEWER 318.6-0 2,632.14 3,000.00 367.86 87.7 

94,40-8490-000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 210.00 7,578.69 9,500.00 1,921.31 79.8 

94-.40-8615·000 COMPUTER EQU!PMENl .00 3,300.00 .00 3,300.00) .0 

TOTAL COURSE MAINTENANCE 56,522.95 333,222.66 191,327.00 141,805.66) 174,2 

FOR ADM!NISTRA TION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08!03i2021 10:31AM PAGE: 38 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 
EXPENDlTURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

GOLF COURSE FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

GENERAL & ADMlNlSTRATtVE 

94'45-8161-000 EMPLOYERS' SHA~E - FICA .00 6.74 .00 6.74) .0 
94-45-8181-000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 6,05 .co 6.05) .0 
9445-8202-0DO OFFICE SUPPLIES .oo 3:i6,58 541,00 184.42 65.9 
94,45,8271-000 CHARGE CARD SERVICE FEE 2,035.56 36,019.42 16,000.00 20,019.42) 225,1 
94-45-8272-000 BANK SERVICE CHARGE .25) 405.03 30500 100.03) 132.8 

94-45-8403-000 POSTAGE .00 347.50 rno.oo 247.50) 347.5 
94--45,.8414-000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 113,23 15,236.05 8,500.00 8,736.05) 234.4 
94-45-.8416-000 EQUIPMENT 0/MIR W.75 39.75 500.00 460.25 8.0 
94-45-8429-000 SECURITY MONITORING .00 .00 1.378.00 1,378.00 .0 
94-45-8430-000 COMPUTER SERVICES 1,015.68 9,936,70 5,500.00 4,436.76) 180,7 

94-45-8431-000 COPfER I LEASE SERVICES 256.72 1,76L28 1,700.00 61.28) 103,6 
94-45~8434-0:JO ACCOUNTlNG & AUDITING SERVICES .00 6,400,00 7,500.00 1,020,00 86.4 
94-45-8439-0DO ELECTRICITY 2,790.29 20,457.90 18,000.00 2,457J)O) 113.7 
94-45-844-0-000 TELEPHONE ,00 855.20 3,500.00 2,644.80 24A 

94-45-8446-000 WATER: & SEWER .DO .00 500.00 500,00 0 

94-45--8447-000 CABLE TV .00 426,11 1,750.00 1,323,89 24.4 
94-45-8456-000 ADVERTISING 250,00 3,000,00 3,000.00 .00 100.0 

94-45-8461-000 LEGAL & AUDIT .00 1,242,44 1,000,00 242.44) 124.2 

94-45-8471-000 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 2,18\.00 7,040,00 4,859.00 31.0 

94-45-6492-000 LICENSES & PERMITS .DO 2,600,00 3,500.00 900.00 74.3 

94-45-8496·000 OUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 972,94 315.00 667,94) 308.9 

TOTAL GENERAL & ADM!NfSTRA TIVE 6,500.96 102,330.75 78,629.00 23,701,75) 130.1 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

94-50-8706.000 EQUIPMENT LEASE .00 4$,574.15 49,317.00 2,742.85 94.4 

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS .00 48,574.15 49,317.00 2,742.85 94.4 

DEPARTMENT 60 

94-60-8547-000 GAMING .oo 102.25 2,310,00 2,207,75 4.4 

TOT AL DEPARTMENT 60 ,00 102.25 2,310.00 2,207.75 4.4 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 138,660.81 935,171]2 562,912,00 372,259.72) 166.1 

NET REVLNUE OVER EXPENO!TURES 1,171.74 285,401.11 32,688.00 252,713,11) 873,1 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF TrlE FlSCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/03/2021 10:31AM PAGE: 39 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 
EXPENDITURES WITtt COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2021 

AGENCY FUND 

PERIOD AC1UAL YTDACTUAL 

95-00-8163-000 MED!CALIDENTAL/UFE INSURANCE 9,726.82 7,675.37 

TOTAL OEPARTMl:NT 00 9,720,02 7,075,37 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 9,726.82 7,675.37 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES •,no,a2) ( 7,675.37) 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

_oo 7,675,37) ,0 

,00 7,075,37) ,o 

,00 ( 7,675,37) .o 

,00 7,675.37 ,o 
= 
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Village of Lak:ewood 

RedTail Golf Club 
Financial Staten1ents 

for the period of 
May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021 

Listing of Reports: 

0 Statement of Revenue/Expenditures vs. Budget {Summary) 
Revenue/Expenditure Report -- YTD Budget vs. Actual 

0 Prior Flscal Year's Comparison 
0 Prior Calendar Year's Comparison 



Village of Lakewood 
RedTail Golf Club 

Statement of Revenue/Expenditures vs Budget (Summary) 
May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021 

March I Fiscal Year-To-Date 
Actual I Actual I Budget I Variance 

Total Rounds 3,276 32,502 

Revenue 
Green Fees & Cart Fees 58,215 659,899 458,000 (201,899) 
Green Fees (Prepaids) 33.721 284,061 (284,061) 
Memberships 19,695 59,864 25,000 (34,864) 
Handicap Fees - 655 1,350 695 
Driving Range 7,726 52,646 - (52,646) 
Instruction/Lessons - - - -
Instruction/Lessons - Costs - - - -
Other Golf Revenue - 10,239 3,800 (6,439) 

Total Golf Revenue 119,357 1,067,363 488,150 (579,213) 

Pro Shop Sales 5,952 54,695 50,000 (4,695) 
Pro ShoQ-Cost of Goods Sold (2,342) (44,892) (37,000) 7,892 

Pro Shop - Net 3,609 9,802 13,000 3,198 
-

Food & Beverage Sales 23,274 222,304 80,000 (142,304) 
Facility Rental 120 420 - (300) 
Catering Sales - 160 - (160) 
Food & Bev - Cost of Goods Sold (6,553) (81,252) (24,000) 57,252 

Food & Bev - Net 16,842 141.633 56,000 (85,633) 

Total Net Operating Revenue 139,807 1,218,798 557,150 (661,648) 

Fiscal MiD FlscalYTD 

Golf Income/Round $ 36.43 $ 32.84 
Pro Shop Income/Round $ 1.10 $ 0.30 
Food & Beverage Income/Round $ 5, 14 $ 4.36 

Operating Income/Round $ 42.68 $ 37.50 

S:\Monthly Financials\FY 20-21 Ftnandals\Aprll 2021 

I I (Over)/Underl % 
I Budget Budget Budget 

20,500 (12.002) 2 

458,000 (201,899) 1 
- (284,061) 

25.000 (34,864) 2 
1,350 695 0 

- (52,646) -
- - -
- - -

3,800 (6,439) 3 
488,150 {579,213) 218.7% 

50,000 (4,695) 109.4% 
{37,000) 7,892 121.3% 

13,000 3,198 75.4% 

80,000 (142,304) 277.9% 
- (420) 0.0% 

- (160) 0.0% 
(24,000) 57,252 338.5% 

56,000 (85,633) 252.9% 

557,150 (661,648) 218.8% 



RedTail Golf Club 
Statement of Revenue/Expenditures vs Budget (Summary) 

May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021 

March I Fiscal Year-To-Date 
Actual I Actual I Budaet I Variance 

Total Rounds 3,276 32,502 

Expenditures by Department 
Golf Course/Pro Shop 70,375 397,952 229,614 (168,338) 
Food & Beverage 5,262 54,990 10,215 (44,775) 
Course Maintenance 56,523 333,223 191,327 (141,896) 
General & Administrative 6,501 102,331 78,629 (23,702) 
Equipment Leases . 46,574 49,317 2,743 

Total Operating Expenses 138,661 935,069 559,102 (375,967) 
Operalina Revenue Over/(Underl Expenses $ 1,147 $ 283,729 $ (1,952) $ (285,681) 

Non..Operating Revenue 

Interest Income $ 3 $ 124 250 s 126 

Special Events $ . $ . 2,500 $ 2,500 

Gaming $ 23 $ 1,574 30,000 $ 28,426 
Misc./Donations . 77 5,700 5,623 

Total Non Operating Revenue 25 1,775 38,450 36,675 

Non.Operating Expenditures 

Obligation to SSA #8 . . $ . . 

Other Capital Improvements - - $ . -
Special Events - . $ 1.500 1,500 
lnterfund Loan Payable . $ . . 
Gaming . 102 $ 2,310 2,208 

Total Non.Operating Expenses . 102 3,810 3,708 

Non.Operating Revenue 
Over/(Underl Expenses 25 1,672 34,640 32,968 

I Amended I (Over)/Underl 
I Budget Budget 

20,500 (12,002) 

229,614 (168,338) 
10,215 (44,775) 

191,327 (141,896) 
78,629 (23,702) 
49,317 2,743 

559,102 (375,967) 
$ (1,952) $ {285,681) 

$ 250 $ 126 

$ 2,500 $ 2,500 

$ 30,000 $ 28,426 
5,700 5,623 

38,450 36,675 

- . 
. . 

1,500 1,500 
. . 

2,310 2,208 

3,810 3,708 

34640 32,968 

Total Revenue Overl{Under) Expenses $ 1,172 $ 285,401 $ 32,688 $ /252,7131 $ 32,688 $ 1252,713) 

S:\Monthly .:;nanci.als\FY 20-21 Financlals'iApril 2021 

% 
Budget 

158.5% 

173.3% 
538.3% 
174.2% 
130.1% 

94.4% 
167.2% 

49.7% 

0.0% 

0.0% 
0.0% 

4.6% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

0.0% 

4.8% 



CY Ending 
January 
February 
Maren 
Aolil 
May 
June 
July 
Avgust 
September 
October 
November 
December 

s 

1$ 

2015 
95 s 
81 

17.577 
74,680 

128,041 
1-45.!301 
163.751 
158,574 
114,320 

60.757 l 
24 796 ' 
11,649 I 

899,922 $ 

Net Operating Re-vt,nue 
2016 2017 2018 2019 

1,387 s 199 s 561 s 573 
7,307 20.287 5221 {9i 

23,91J2 9.750 5.120 9,406 
77,244 91,864 66,970 57,546 

125,797 108,361 ":03,660 99,673 
168,334 177,238 143.834 144.680 
163,970 154.616 133,760 125,543 
152 085 148,991 133,548 129,107 
103,301 143 878 93,564 81,453 
77,467 56,469 33,103 32,697 
28.217 17-237 12.138 iS.&78 

(71), 15,585 (369) 7,737 

s:29,020 ls 944,455 $736,110 $652,746 

$ 

Village of Lakewood 
RedTail Golf Ctub 

Prior Calendar Year"s Comparison 
For Montr Ending Apr:l 

Ooerafing Expenditures 
2020 2015 2016 2017 ' 2018 

171 $ 24,681 $ 29,162 s 27.596 ; $ 27,1C8 
S,015 34,633 25,7:21 29,840 44,295 
8,484 35992 40,225 30,313 1':)7,870 

37 57,354 82,22~ 46,138 75,832 
88,940 89,301 91,217 110,599 177.964 

203.252 131.795 13-7,133 100,082, 90,175 
213,177 106,787 100,768 92.378 108.582 
231,381 8C,776 90,772 83,050 92,911 
142.029 82,463 93,492 83178 70.791 
79.822 64,203 Si,06-2 62,571 95897 
61,362 51,015 61,933 72,500 36,006 
17,030 $4,260 47,456 35,953, 37,368 

$ 1,051,700 $813,260 $ 841,1~2 $ n1,204 I s s64.799 

Net Operating Income 
2019 2020 2015 2016 i .2017 2018 2019 2020 

$ 33,092 '$ 24,039 $ (24,585 $ (27,775), $ {27,397 $ f.?6,547 $ (32,419 $ (23,868 
30,488 ' 25,101 {34.552 (18,414 ,a (39,074 .$ (30.579 $ (19,086 
39,040 33,283 118,415) {16,243 (20,563 '1.02 750 $ 129,634 $ (24,7-99) 
57,2C7 36,272 11,.326 I 15,023 ~5.726 {8,862} $ 339 $ (36,235) 

123 333 27,607 38.740 34,580 (2,233 (74,304) $ (23,660) $ 61,333 
98,010 85,815 13.800 31 201 69,156 53,659 $ 45,670 $ 117.437 

105J358 92,100 56,984 63.202 62,238 25,178 $ 19,685 S 120,987 
98,857 148,729 n,798 61.:313 65,941 40,637 '$ 30,450 $ 82,652 
78,312' 13{),06i 31,857 9809 60,700 277731 S 3141 $ 1'l,968 
92,470 81,614 (3,446) 16,41."!5 16,102), {62,794}; $ (59,773 l {1,792} 
33,363 80,196 (26.219 (33,716 (55,269'1 {23,868'11 $ (39,041 113,834 
20,617 30,541 (42,611} (47,527) !20,368}! (37,737}1 :!i {12,880) (13,511) 

S 810,447 $795,448 $ 36,662 S 87~58 $162,251 $(228.689)\ $(127,701) $ 256,252 \ 

YTOTotal S 899,922 $ 929,020 $ 944,1155 $736.110 $682,746 $1,051,700 $813,260 $841,162. $ 782,204 $964,799 $810,447 $795,448 $ 86,662 S 87,85a $162,.251 $(226.,689) $(127,701) $ 256,.252 

CY Ertding 
January 
February 
March 
Apn1 
May 
June 
July 
Au9ust 
September 
October 
November 
::iecember 

I Jan-OeeTota 
YTDTotal 

2.015 
- I 

- ! 

205' 
2,020 
3,630 
4.,128 
~.961 
5,210 
3,619 
2,333 
1.066 

379 

27,551 \ 
27,551 

Rounds 
2016 I 2017 I 

- - ! 

- 318, 
5$4 205: 

2.018 2,0A6 
3,69C l 3.372 
4,801 ' 4,718 
4,996 ~.787 
4.577 5,036 ! 
3,327 4,346 
2,586 i 2,102 
1 061 ' 787 

17 444 

27,007 28.161 l 
27,607 23,161 

~Income per Round" equals 'Revenues' divided by 'Rounds' 
~Revenues~ exc!Udes lnter~t income 
"ExpenditUtes" exeludes bond debt service 

2018 2019 2020 

- - -
- -
- 502 

1.430 1.563 -
3,204 2.401 2,305 
3,622 3,686 4,866 
4,2$4 4,043 5,458 
4 A5 4,110 5,750 
3,234 2.570 4 330 
1,488 1,156 3,049 

232 11l4 2.09-4 

- 379 839 

21,679 20,012 29,193 
21,679 20,012 29,193 

Operating Revenue Per Round 
2ll1S 2016 2017 2018 ' 2019 I 2020 

- - - - I -
- - 63.73 - - I -

85]4 44,91 47,5$ - - I 16.90 
36,97 38.28 44,90 46.83 36.82 -
$5.27 34.09 32.14 32..35 41.51 38.59 
35,27 35,06 37,57 39.71 3925 41.77 
33.01 32.82 32.30 31.59 31.05 39.06 
30.44 33.23. 29.59; 31.53 31A1 40,24 
31,5$ 31,05 33.11 30.48 31.69 32.48 
26.04 29.96 2$.86 22,25 26,28 26.18 
23.26 26.59 21.90 52.32 (54.60 29.3 
3-0.74 (4,'.8) 35-.10 - 20.41 20.3 

I 
$ 32.66 s 33:.65 $ 33.54 l $ 33.95 $ 34.12 $ 36.03 



FY Ending 

\lay 
June 
Jae 
Aug:.i$t 
Sl:!ptember 
October 
November 
December 
Jan..13';; 

February 
Maroh 

"" Tow 

14/1$ 

S116.SS8 
162.025 
167,862: 
157)500 
114,€33 
47J}47 
1$1m 
5"40 

" " 17,577 
74,680 

S 683,039 

1S 

$128'°4'1 
145,601 
163,751 
158,574 
114/320 
60,757 
24.796 
~ 1 ,6"-9 

1,3&7 
7 307 

23,962 
11;144 

$91.7,409 

N•t Operating Revenue ,,m 17/18 18!'19' 
$125 797 $108 36~ $103.600 

168.334 177ZJS 1L3,83-1 
163,970 154)5'16 133.760 
152,CS.5 148981 i33,54S 
JCl3 3(Vi \4$Jl78 98564 

77 467 56,4?0 33"\03 
25,217 17,237 '1V38 

rm 15.565 w., 
;99 ,., 673 

20 522\ 19~1 
9,760 5,120 9.406 

91.864 66,970 57,546 

$941,180 $000,247 $725,772 

19/20 Z-0/21 
S 99 673 • &J.940 

144 !IBO 203252 
125.54-3 213,177 
129107 231381 
81.453 142,02$ 
32,697 79.SU 
iS,6781 61,362 
7,737 17.030 

171 (3.130' 
6,015 6,949 
8,4"4 3$,1'19 

37 13$1,807 

$829,919 s 1,212,798 

Village of Lak&wood 
R.~dTail Golf Club 

Ptior Fiscal Yeer's Comparisori 
Fot Month Em;lirig April 

Operating Expem:litures 
14115 15116 I 16(17 1711:S. I 18119 

$-:06.121 S $,301 ! $ 9',,217 $ 110,$99 I$ 177,964 
108.637 131.795 '. ",37,133 10S,C82 ! 90.175 
~2· ,523 105 787 ' 100,768 92.378 1oa.m 
$3590 SC,776 son2 81,050 92.91'. 
ao:110, 82.463 93,492 83.178 70,79" 
67.383 64,203 £1 C6-2 62.571 95,897 
44JJC·'r 51,015 61.:ll33 72506 ,. 006 
41.$67 54..:60 47.400 35,953 37,368 
24.681 29,162 , 27,596 27,108 33,092 
34,633 25,721; 29.840 "4,S5 :)0,488 

35.992 4-0.225 ; 30,313 1(17,870 39.,()40 
57.3$4 52.221 f 46,138 75,8321 57.207 

s e16,703 I $ s11 .s29 $$17,720 s .903,4221 $ St:i9,521 

Net Operatino Income 
19/20 I "'"' 14/15 1511. ' 16{17 17116 I 13119 19/20 ""'" $ 123.333 , $ 27 607 $ 10.777 31\:]40 t.$ 34,580 {2238H {74,304) $ (23 660' $ 6'!,333 

9a.C10 85,815 52.3e8 13,8C6 ! 31.201 eit,15$ I 53,659 46.670 117_.137 
105 65$ $2,190 46 Sil.864 ; 6',2m <'32:..238 1 25.178 Hli:165 120,.987 
GS,657 148,729 63.919 77,79$ 6'1,213 65.941 40,1:-37 30.4$0 82,652 
78,312 ',30,061 34.423 31_857 9.800 60.700 27.773 3J41 11,968 
S2A70 81,-614 120,341) {3.446 1$4C5 ! {6.102) '52,794} fSfL773) {~.793} 
33,363 ao 100 25,015' (26.21$ f,;S3,7:6', (55.269) 2SS6Sl {39-,041) (16,834] 
20,617 30.54i O:S.927 , (42.611 {47,527 (20_:36,$ , (37.737 (12880 ,1s.s11 
24,039 35,072 (24,586 ) i27,ns; {27,397) {26_547) (32,419) (23,868)/ 138,202) 
25,101 45.670 S52li 1'!8,414! f<l 573) {39.074) 1'-0579 (~9,086) (36,72",] 
:n,2as 38.912 184~5:\' 116,24-S' (20 563\1 10275CJ '29634) !24,799 n71!3\ 
36,272 0313./51'>1 17,326 1 i5,023 45.726 i {S,l>t\2:J 339 {36,235) 1,14-6 

• 76$,315 $ 935,-0$$ • ..,,,. S 99,480 j $ 123,46¢ $ (3,175) $(143,74$) .S\1~.3'961 S 283,729 

Prior'YTD $883,039 $917,409 $941,180 $9-00,247 $725,772 5629,919 S 1,216,798 $8Hi,703 $817,SZS $817,720 S 903,422 $ 8£9.521 $ 769,315 S 935.069 $ $!3,3-36 $ 99,480 $123,460 S (3.17S) .${143,743} $(139,396} .S 283,729 

FYEndff\9 
May ,.,,. 
J;1!y 

'"'"" September 
Octotur 
Noverrtier 
Decerrber 
January 
February 

"'"" APril 

May-Apr Total 
'l'TD'fotal 

14/15 
3 4'!1 
4,444 
5,162 
4,eao 
34'!2 
2,003 

428 
240 

-

205 
2,()21) 

2tl,145 
2tl,145 

15116 
:t6SO 
4,128. 
4,96~ 
S,210 
3619 
2,333 
1,086 
m 

' 

534 
2,01a 

27,878 
27,878 

Rounds 

16/11 1711$ 

3 690 3;37:? 

4801 4,718 IE~m 4 $ OSE-
3 4,34& 
2 .102 
1.061 787 

17 4'4 

"' -
205 -

2,0.L6 1,4.,, .. 

27,624 27,022 
27,624 27,022 

"!rcome per R:oond" equals 'Revern.ies' Q;viced l;-y 'Rounds' 
"Revem.:es~ e;(Cludes interest 1noome 
"Expendi.J.1res • excludas t:om;I i;JebtS(!".ice 

18!19 1912() 
3,204 2.4:!1 \ 
3622 3,686 
4.~ 4,043 
4,235 4,110 
3,234 i,570 
1,4&1 1,';56 

Zl2 104 
379 

-
- -, 

6')2 
1,563 

21,lH2 18,951 
21.312 1$,951 

Operating Revenoo P4>r R.,x.md 
20m 14115 15116 16117 17t't8 18f1:9 19/20 20!2.1 

:Z.3C5 $ "'"' s 35.27 ' 34J)9 $ 32,14 ' 31.35 $ .1;.Si $ 38.59 
4,366 3M£ 3527 35,0< 37£7 39.71 3$25 4U7 
S458 32,52 3-3.01 32,"2 32.30 31.59 31.05 39.06 
5.750 "·"' 30.44 33,23 29.59 31.53 31.4~ 40.2'"' 
4330 3:2,92 31,59 31,05 33.11 "'·"' 31.69 32A8 

'""' 23.49 26,04 2S.'6 26.W Z22/\ 28.28 26.18 
2,094 44,37 23,2{; 26,59 2:1.90 52,32 54.60) .ZS.JO 

''" 23.50 S0,74 f4.18 .3$.'lO ifJ,.11 20.30 
- -

63.73 " - - -
535 - 44.91 47.56 - 16 90 67.62 

3,276 36"97 3828 44,00 46,8$ 3(:LS2 - 42,68 

32,502 $ 33,77 • 32.91 ' 34~1 $ 33..32 $ 33.27 ' $ 33.24 $ 37,$0 

32,501 

Please note that yea1S ::,nor10 ry i8•19, vefldo! rounds -re cak.:utated as a lump sum and ttwrefore cannct :.:e used for corrpllraokls for f---"Y 16-1$, & te;tord as 'NC are rlO'"" rak::uimi11g actuel revenues perreumt 

• June Operating b:nend!tl.!res adjusted to roflect apx.$250.00 for mamia: cneoks pest~ tc period 6/20 af'er publk:alkm of i<nancials 
• Ju\y Qperming Expenditures adjusted to reflecl ap:,; $341.CO for manual~ posted to period 7f2/J after publk:ation of fin;,1ncials 
"Ausust Operating Expenditures ac).;sted to ta:floci UDII'. $430.00 for '"fl>H:w,I chec>ct: posted to per"-Od B/20 .r!er publication of fif\Mciais 
'Septembe• Coe rating Expenditures MjusW'J 1o ~ct aox $22.,200.00 MrmanlJ.31 checks posreo t? ;,eootd 9,'20 afler puMcatlon of financials, as -n as le correct duplicate entr~ 



Listing of Reports: 

Village of Lak:ewood 

Lake Patrol 
Financial Statements 

for the period of 
May 1, 2020 to April 30, 2021 

0 Statement of Revenue/Expenditures vs. Budget (Summary) 



Revenues 
Decal Sales $ 
Donations $ 
Interest Income 

Total Lake Patrol Revenues 

Personal Services 
Wages 
Employer's Share - FICA 
Employer's Share - IMRF 
Physicals/Drug Testing 
Worker's Compensation 
Unemployment Insurance 

Total Personal Services 

Commodities 
Printing & Printed Materials 
Decals/Printing 
Gas, Oil & Lubricants 
Wearing Apparel 
Misc. Equipment 

Total Commodities 

Contractual Services 
Equip. Maintenance & Repairs 
Dispatch Services 
Legal 
Generai Liability & Property 
Equipment (Boat Loan) 

Total Contractual Services 

Total Lake Patrol Expenses 

Revenue Over or {Under) Exp. $ 

Village of Lakewood/City of Crystal Lake 
Lake Patrol 

April 
Actual 

Revenue & Expenditures vs Budget 
May 1, 2020 to April 30, 2021 

I Fiscal Year-To-Date 
I Actual I BudQet I Variance 

I 
I 

- $ 37,232 $ 35,000 $ (2,232) $ 
. $ - $ . $ . $ 
0 10 $ 18 8 
0 37,242 35,018 (2,224) 

- 21,443 18,500 (2,943) 
930 1,415 485 

" 253 573 320 
- 285 165 (120) 
- - 471 471 
- 559 572 13 . 23,470 21,696 (1,774) 

" - 100 100 
- 448 500 52 
. 404 600 196 
. - 300 300 
" " 200 200 
. 852 1,700 848 

315 432 2,000 1,569 
. - 1,200 1,200 
" 219 50 (169) 
- - 100 100 

678 8,130 8,300 170 

993 8,780 11,650 2,870 

993 33,102 35,046 1,944 

(992) $ 4,139 s (28) $ 4,167 $ 

S:\Monthfy Flnancials\FY 20·21 Flnandals\Apri! 2021 

FY 21 I (Over)/UnderJ % 
BudQel Budget BudQet 

35,000 $ (2,232) 106,38% 
. $ " 0,00% 

18 8 53.00% 
35 018 (2,224) 106.35% 

16,500 (2,943) 115,91% 
1,415 485 65,72% 

573 320 44.15% 
165 (120) 0.00% 
471 471 0,00% 
572 13 97.73% 

21,696 (1,774) 108.18% 

100 100 0,00% 
500 52 89.60% 
600 196 67.33% 
300 300 0.00% 
200 '200 0.00% 

1,700 848 50.12% 

2,000 1,569 21.58% 
1,200 1,200 0.00% 

50 (169) 0.00% 
100 100 0.00% 

8,300 170 97.95% 

11,650 2,870 75.37% 

35,046 1,944 94.45% 

(28) $ 4,167 



Vill~ije Qf L@kewood 
SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT APPLICATION 

2$0!)°1,ke Ave, 
.la~iwo·oa, IL 60014 
(~15)459,30.~S 
·i~fo@Vlll8'gg:lakewood.il.us 

THIS FORM MUST ~H EOMPL~TED AND.SUBMITTEDTC!l THE ADDRESS ABOVE .14 DAYS PRIORTOTHEE\/ENT 

REO,!JIREP INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION 

1. A site plali)nust be sllht\fitf~d lridic~tJng'lhe,lo~ation of the even!., 
2. Proof ofliabillty. insurance ¢qvetageictirtlflcate of.Insurance must be sujlmi.tted·14·6uslne.ss:days prior-to th·e event. 
3. All.addltlonal·.records/.documt,nts requested below.must.be attached ~t the-time bf ap-plication. 

GENERAL EVENT INFO_RMATION 

EventTi.tl/i/Name:- L.!J._.1_.llil'-l.11~t".'.J'C-.J_-IUJ..ll!,,~Ll,l,Ll Event Date: Q& I 2:1 / 21 
Event Address:. Wa..Ji~'IJl!UL_ll,L__~-- Event Hours: I a: 00 ~ lo; 0 0 
City, State, Zip: ...J,,'!/1£'!;,..l!W1p.j.4-_ll~_lll~'-h1---- Attendance: Ap,iix. 50 
EventDescriptlon: 5\0c!( PCitf\/ ~ I@nt, Jump How~e, factpa1,atin,, 

!<ona. ket 1 
1 via+tu,k vi'~i'+ , food t ovink 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

Organization Name: \Nncds 6 f rur[lbtt(~ HD& 
Address, ~lO e. Tetro. Cottit 'Mt :ll 1.D I 

Phone: 

Celi: 

City, State,.Zlp; CL 1 \L (oOb lq Email: 

organizer/ 1 ~ •r. 
Co.ordinatorName: ~mn l<OVarh( 
Address: 

City, ?tate,.Zlp: 

- l41n3uoor Dr. 
u~ewood, IL IDOblq 

C:ell: 

Email: 

. 
------- ~--· ' 

EVENT OVERVIEW 

~Yes □ No 

l(ves• □ No 

){ves .□ No 

Are you pr .. ovidln. g/servlng food at your event? If yes; pie~se s?~rrilt copies of eac.h permitapplj;cation.'antj re,~~ipt 
Issued qy-the McHenry County Health pepa,rtmentJorall part1c1patlng vendors. Al~Ol'1'1, L{,t h Sith Sn op 
Will there be.any tenis·or tempo.rary stru. ctu. res at this ev.ent? If yes1iP'ease,s~~flllt:a copy of\he Certificate of 
Flame Resistance for each tent or temporary structute.. ~d 15 r-@~tlt, I CL 
Will electronic sound ampiification equipment or a public address system. ~e u.sed'at the event? If. ye,s,, please be 
sure.to review Munlelpal code chgpter 13.14, Noise: priorto signing this app/lc~Ugn:, All pr,C)posed 1.fg[lting and 
sonnd system.utlilzatlonand _the loc.atlon thereof, .forthespeclal eveht shall be·sufiJectta t'H,,. apprqval i~. adv.ani:e. 
by the .Village•Board-prlot fo issu9rtce•cif toe respective ·speclaLevent:Permit. 

P-a ge l 



□ Y~s 'ij{,No WJl!there be a rafile at this event? :it yes,;j 'raffle license is required ta lie' o·~lailied.artd a separate application 
must qe su/:miltted, 

'f/..Yes IJ No 

tlVes 9(No 

IJ Yes ~No 

IJ Yes !;(No 

)(ves ti No 

WIii electri¢~1 lie·w;ed for this event? .lfyes,an electricalln'spectlim may•be required, Plea.se·attach asi[11pl.e line 
ctrawitjgtq tols applicalion.indicatin,g each devlc.e,J,ein·g used, its fusing,.and.its power source, lnaqditJi,n,,forall 
tempora.rv P.dWer'so.urces, please provide a descriptid\1, satJr%.l.oc~tion,.cpntrnc.tor nam~;;'coritact informat!o,n 

and copyofthecqntrsctor'slJcense, fd'S Ren~/ •Jump HO\JS't , ,eheh:t:for 
WIii Y¢.u be·requestlngVlllage servlc~s? (Rle~se n.ot~ ~l\iila<ldilional fees may apply,) Ii so,.pJeiisfilslt~e h.eeds 
beldW: 

Will pl/bJlcfo&d\vays or bike paths be used·? lfyes, yaJ.i mustsQbmit a site and'traffic.conttol plan, which sho,u!d 
·inclu!le the location of any, a~pli,?liie sigl1Me, dlr'ec\lo.nal signage,;.barrica~~s;, 1tow~r; exten.Si(Jn.~ori:f.s,. parking< 
areas,. food vendors, attend;,(i_ce,..trafflc layout for safety:purpo;,es and any o.th:er.ap)lllcable information. 

wm·yau b¢ se'/Iing-or serving·alcohol at your .ev~nt?' If yes, please •include:the Da11y/Specia1Jvent Liquor Permit 
Application as required In Chapter 9;06 of the Lakewo.od Municipal Code, 

f!~vevou submitte.d. the required certificate of ln,sut;,he<i? Approval requi/esthe submission of a:certlficijte of 
Iniuni.nce fofgeneral public lllibllJtY IMUr;J.Hce. t:ovet~ge of $1,ooo;ooo; naminl: tfre viH~g~. of' bs'kewc)'i;ip, [t~ 
officials, officers, directors, ~l)'lpJ\'i.~.e.~s, ~tt('iJti~\'s; and:agen'ts,as ad(l,111.imaJ i,ry$,;f~q. Joe: certlfltate of Insurance 
musi also lnclµde::the name of the event, location,-and dates or coverage; 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT/SIGNATURE 
By signing this document, I certify that-the.informatl.on p,y¢vide<I above is correctan·d I acknowledge:having<rea,l and understood the 
information contalMd'Jn this application. I agree ta qin,ductmy.0sge~iel:event In compliance·w11h .. all app)lcapl,e cqdes; or¢fnances, 
laws-andt~e-~oridit.ions contained fn the spedaievent·per"ri'lit; 

Sf&nat~re of organizer 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

□ Approved 

Comments: 

Cl Conditionally Approved □ Not Approved 



AGENCYCUSTOM~RID: ________________ _ 
LOCI: _____ _ 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 

AGEHCV ~AMEDIN5URIO 
SUZETTE DESALVO WOODS OF TURN BERRY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 

l.,,::ou~cv=:':Nu:;M=,DER====----------------7 820 E TERRA COTTA AVE STE 201 

•• 93-BO-R686•2F CRYSTAL LAKE, IL 
CARRl!R NAICC()l)I 

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY 25143 IFfEC11VlOATEI 03/1912018 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: 24 FORM TIYLE: CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE 

S4297AA Fire Policy Status Agt: 3044 WOODS OF TURNBERRY HOMEOWNERS 
BPC Desc, Residential Community Association Policy B Ph. 

Pol;Lcy: 
C 815 l 459• 113 9 
93•BQ•R686•2 F 

COVERAGE TITLES 
•Accounts Receivable 
Arson Reward 
Back•Up of Sewer or Drain 
Collapse 

LIMIT 
$50,000 
·$5, ooo 
Incl11ded 
Included 

Damage To Non-Owned Buildings From Theft, 
Or Robbery Burglary coverage B Limit 

*Damage To Premises Rented To You 
Debris Removal 
Directors And Officers Liability 

*Employee Dishonesty 
Equipment Breakdown 
Fire Department Service Charge 
Fire Extinguisher Systems Recharge Expense 
Forgery or Alteration 
Glass Expenses 
Increased cost Of Construction And Demolition 
Coats (applies only when buildings are insured on 

$300,000 
25t of covered los 
$2,000,000 
$25,000 
Included 
$5,000 
$5,000 
$10,000 
Included 
101 

•-"-••••••-••• _ _,, h•" •••• '"'•~-•--•- ...... '. ,, ,,. ''" 

COVERAGE TITLES r Property 
•Inland Marine. Ccompp~~!r Property LoBs Of Income. 
•Inland Marine· om 

LIMIT 
$10,000 
$10,000 

E ense $5,000 
.:~e~xi!;: s:urities (Off Pre1isejl $10,000 
• one And Securities (On Prem ses $1,000 

:one~ Orders And c~unt:r::!!o:~~e~roperty (ap~lies $100,000 
Newly Acquired Bus nes ides Coverage B • Business 
only if this policy pr~v ted Buildings (applies $250,0DO 
Newly Acquired Or Cons r~de coverage A. Bu:Llding 
only if thoisr ~oawlicyEpq~~;~en~ Coverage 
ordinance u • 

•outdoor Property li only to those premises 
Personal Effects Capp 9esiness Personal Property) 

rovided coverage B • us 
~ersonal Property Off premise~ 
Pollutant Clean Up And Remova 
Preservation Of Property 

Included 
$5,000 
$2,500 

$15,000 
$10,000 
30 Days 

DEDUCT 
$1,000 
$0 
$1,000 
$1,000 
$1,000 

$0 
$1,000 
$0 
$250 
$1,000 
$0 
$0 
$1,000 
$1,000 
$1,000 

DEDUCT 
$500 
$0 

$250 
$250 
$1,000 
$1,000 

$1,000 

$1,000 
$1,000 
$1,000 

$1,000 
$1,000 
$1,000 

of 

ACORD 101 (2008/011 O 2008 ACORD .CORPORATION. All rights roaervad. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 1004362 142991,f 01-21-2013 



CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE I DAQI (UMll>IIIYm'J 

08/111/2018 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AF~IRMATIVELV OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW, THIS CEIUIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, 

PRODUCEII 

SUZETTE OESAVLO 
SW.Tinn 5217 N HARLEM AVE 
A. CHICAGO, IL 60856 

WOODS OF TURNBERRY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 
820 E TERRA CO TTAAVE, STE 201 
CRYSTAL LAKE, IL 60014-3655 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 

AMELIA LORES 
, 77377411-47 TT37749417 

mlml@suzettadaaalvo.ne1 

NAIC# 

26143 

REVISION NUMBER• 
LOOAllDN OF PREMIIII I DUCRfPflON a, PAOPERn' (Attteh ACORD 101 1 Ad«IINIII Rtmtrl• StfltCutl, If fflOl1 .,... ,. rtquf,-d} 

SAME (REFER TO ACORD 101) 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED l\l!OVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NO'!WTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WilCH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

IN8fl TVPI Of' INSURANCE POLICY HUMBER POUCY l!flPICTIVI POLICY EXPIRA11DN COVIRID PROPERTY LIMITI LTR bATl!. IIIMIDDm'YVJ PATI IIUM>Dl'f'l'Vl'I 
~PROPERTY ,_ BUILDING • 2000000 
CAUSES OF LOSS DEDUCTIBLES PERSONAL PROPERTY • BUILbiNG '-

BASIC 8UBINESS INCOMI! • ACORD101 
1000 '-

BROAD -·- EXTRA EXPENSI! • ACORD101 
~ 

I"\< SPECIAL REHTAiVAl.UE • ACOR0101 
93-BO-R686-2 F 03/19/2018 03/1912019 ~ 

CARTHQUAKE BLANKET BUILDING ' ,_ 
\\tNO SLANIU!.T PERS PA.OP • '-
fLOOD DI.AN KET SLDO I PP • ·- ~ ,_ • "' • 

L- IU.AND MARINI! TYPe OF POUCV 
'- • 

~USES OF LOSS 
'- ' '-

NAMEOf>EMll$ POLICY NUMBER - • • 
'-

CRIMI 
'- ' TYPE OF POLICY '- • • XI BOILER & MACHiNIIRY' 

EQU/PMINT DReAKOOWN ..... • • ,_ • 
' •Jlr.cML CQND)TIONI I OTHffl CO\ll!IU.Ol!I (ACORD 10,, Addition&! Rlin'llrb lthHllk, mav ie ltlaahlf If mtrw •PA•• I• .... IMJ 

REFER TO ACORD 101 

-'ER ""-LD-- '' ·-ft .. 
SHOULD ANY OF THE IIBOVli D18CRl81D POIJCIEI Bl CIINCELLED 11,0111 
THE EXPIRAllON D11111 THER&OF, NOTICE WILL Bl DELIVERED IN 
IICCORDIINCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

• 
. 

A~ fllPCNTA'fr/! ,._ # 

~~ .- ,,, 1, ;x ~ 
01995-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights roserved, 

ACORD 24 (2016103) Tha ACORD n■ma and l~o are registered marks of ACORD 
1004360 142988,3 01-21-2016 



Village of Lakewood 

SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT APPLICATION 

25_00 Lake Ave 
Lakewood, IL 60014 
(815) 459-3025 
info@v1Uage,1akewoodJl.us 

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITT6D TO THE ADDRESS ABOVE 14 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EVENT 

REQUIRED INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION 

1. A site plan must be submitted Indicating the location of the event. 

2. Proof of fiability insurance coverage/certificate of insuran'ce must be submitted 14 business days prior to the event. 

3. All additional records/documents requested below must be attached at the time of application. 

GENERAL EVENT INFORMATION 

Event11tle/Name: &ifs-W f{J,k kalf MuJoitw>J 
Event Address: 

Event Date: "5,; 1\/. ~ rl '5 1 ZO Z,/ 

EventHours: Jf'rJl,I -No::oAf 
City, State, Zip: 

Event Description: 

Attendance: : 1$ - Z.'25 

t~~> Q,ti f ~ ~ 1 J;.uC{J1fl}J -

CONTACT INFORMATION 

Organization Name: ~mttb f'f'/R./t ' ]e&S£ ~M,11l,, 
. I 

lLD w, \.Jc,a-ols;<tbcK, 8:t l>MitA 
~$hi falc..flt Jl- LeDo I 4 

Address: 

City, State, Zip: 

Phone: 

Cell: 

Email: 

vCJ aJe tu,0,/\( 
Organizer/ 
Coordinator Name: Phone: 

Address: Cell: 

City, State, Zip: Email: 

EVENT OVERVIEW 

□ Yes ~ Are you providing/serving food at your event? If yes, please submit copies of each permit application and receipt 

issued _by the McHenry County Health Department for all participating vendors. 

□ Yes l3iJo Will there be any tents or temporary structures at this event? If yes, please submit a copy of the Certificate of 

Flame Resistance for each tent Or temporary structure. 

□ Yes eiJo Will electronic sound amplification equipment or a public address system be used at the event? If yes1 please be 

sure to review Municipal Code Chapter 13.14, Noise, prior to signing this applicat!on. All proposed lighting and 

sound system utilization and the location thereof, for the special event shall be subject to the approval in advance 

by the Village Board prior to issuance of the respective special event permit. 



□ Yes 

□ Yes 

□ Yes □ No 

~Yes □ No 

□ Yes ""o 

□ Yes ~o 

Will there be a raffle at this event? If yes, a raffle license is retjuired to be obtained and a separate application 

must be submitted. 

WIii electrical be used forthis event? If yes, an electrical inspection may be required. Please attach a simple line 

drawing to this application indicating each device. being used, its fusing, and its power source. In addition, for all 

temporary power sources, please provide a description, source, locatton, Contractor name, contact information 

and copy of the contractor's license. 

Wlll you be requesting Village services? (Please n.bte that additional fees may apply.) If so, please list the needs 

belqw: . !\ Jr\-~ ' J- ,_ L '-
'ltS, po 1Q2 OJ:tl_C.l?,L e v\f.C.Q>-S~ jh.')€¥'";,t.-Cfl Jy1,'> 

Will public roadways or bike paths be used? If yes, you must submit a site and traffic control plan, which should 
Include the location of any applicable slgnage, directional signage, barricades1 power1 extension cords, parking 
areas, food vendors, attendance, traffic lay0ut for safety putposes and any other applicable information. 

Will you be selling or servin.g alcohol at your event? If yes, please include the Daily/Special Event liquor Permit 
Application as required in Chapter ~.06 of the Lq.kewood Municipal Code. 

Have you submitted the required certificate of Jns(Jrance? Approval requires the submission of a certificate of 
Insurance for general public liability insuranc.e coverage of $1,000,000, naming the Village of Lakewood, its 
officials, offkers, directors, employees, attorneys, and agent;s as additfonal insured. The certificate of Insurance 
must.also include the name of the event, location, and dates of coverage. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT/SIGNATURE 
By signing this document, I cert[fythat the Information provided above is correct and I acknowledge having read and understood the 

information contained In this application. I agree to conduct my special event in compliance with all ~pp!lcable codes1 ordinances, 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

. □ Approved 

· cofDments: 

□ Conditionally Approved 

Date 7 

□ Not Approved 

Page 2 



Turn by Turn 

Start on Lake Ave -West of 
country Club -where concrete 
and grass meet 

RIGHT- Essex Lane 

LEFT- sunset Drive 

RIGHT - Lake Ave 

RIGHT Edgewater Drive 

LEFT Gardlna Vista 

RIGHT- Heather 

RIGHT-Thornwooci Lane 

LEFT- Into Lippold Park 

LEFT- Onto first path in Lippold -
Stay left the whole time 

LEFT- Onto main path 

RIGHT- East End Street 

LEFT- North Shore Drive 

RIGHT- Oak Street 

STRAIGHT-between paths cut­
through onto Woodland Drive 

RIGHT- Lakeshore Drive 

LEFT- Leonard Parkway 

RIGHT- Dole Avenue 

LEFT - Country Club Drive 

Straight onto bike path by Golf 
Road 

RIGHT - off the bike path onto 
Country Club Road. 

LEFT - Country Club Road 

RIGHT- Wedgewood Drive 

RIGHT- Blue Mound Drive 

LEFT- Barllna Rd 

RIGHT- Golf Course Road 

LEFT-Concord 

RIGHT-Windsor Drive 

LEFT- Dartmoor Drive 

LEFT- Abbington Drive 

RIGHT- Surrey lane 

LEFT- Canterbury Dr. 

RIGHT- Berkshire Drive 

LEFT- Eastgate to Bike Path 

RIGHT- into parking lot 

LEFT- onto bike path 

RIGHT- Ester Street 

RIGHT- Walkup 

LEFT- Franklin 

LEFT- Wallace Ave 

RIGHT- South Street 

RIGHT- College Street 

RIGHT- Franklin 

LEFT- Behind Hussmann School 

RIGHT- Paddock St. 

LEFT- Walkup 

FINISH-Grant Street 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

Agenda Item 
To: Honorable President and Board of Trustees 

Cc: Village Clerk Jeanette Lo Bosco, Attorney Scott Puma 

From: Village Manager - Jean Heckman 

Date: 08/10/21 

Subject: 6 Month Moratorium of Short Term Residential Rentals Permit Request 

The village received an inquiry from a realtor whose client was interested 
in purchasing a house in the village for the sole purpose of short term 
rental. Short term rental is generally considered to be less than 30 days. 

Allowing the board time to properly address an ordinance addressing 
public health, safety, and welfare of short term rentals in the village, a six 
month moratorium is being proposed. 

Requesting board approval of six month moratorium of short term rentals 
in the village. 

Page 1 of 1 



ORDINANCE NO. 2021-(21) 

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SIX MONTH MORATORIUM ON THE 
ACCEPTANCE AND PROCESSING OF APPLICATIONS AND ISSUANCE 

OF PERMITS RELATIVE TO SHORT TERM RESIDENTIAL RENT AL UNITS 

WHEREAS, the Village of Lakewood ("Village") is a municipal corporation organized 

and existing under the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1 et seq.; 

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village have determined it to be in the best 

interests of the Village and its residents to review all applicable regulations concerning short 

term residential rentals in the Village, which are commonly rented through such entities as 

AirBnB, VRBO, and the like, in order to dete1mine whether to establish further regulations 

regarding such rental units and possible suitable locations in the Village, and that such review 

will promote and enhance the public health, safety, and welfare of the Village and its residents; 

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village have determined that since short 

term rentals are excluded and are not currently permitted by the Village Code, that it would not 

be in the best interests of the Village and its residents, and would be deleterious to the public 

health, safety, and welfare of the Village and its residents, to allow short term rentals until the 

Village has carefully examined all applicable regulations concerning short term rentals; 

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village find that short term rental units 

possess certain specific concerns that can cause negative impact on surrounding prope11ies and 

the Village as a whole, such as life-safety concerns, general safety, quality of neighborhood and 

related life concerns, security concerns, fire safety concerns, and tax revenue concerns and that 

these matters need to be reviewed and considered; 

WHEREAS, during the Temporary Moratorium (as defined herein) the Village shall 

examine whether additional regulations are necessary including a review of whether there are 

any appropriate locations for such rental units in the Village; 



WHEREAS, a municipality may suspend and deny the issuance of permits when it is 

actively involved in considering amendments to relevant provisions of its code, ordinances, rules 

and regulations and the corporate authorities of the Village desire to make it known that the 

public policy of the Village is currently that short term rentals ofresidential property are not 

permitted and that further regulations and restrictions of the same may be f011hcoming. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of 

the Village of Lakewood, McHenry County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into 

and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set fo1th in this Section 1. 

SECTION 2. Establishment of Temporary Moratorium. 

A. A Temporary Moratorium shall be, and is hereby, established on the use of 

residential property for short term rentals, the processing and review of applications relative to 

short term rentals, the approval of applications for, and the issuance of all permits relating to 

short term rentals. 

B. The Temporary Moratorium established in Subsection 2.A of this Ordinance shall 

be, and is hereby, established from the effective date of this Ordinance, and shall expire at 12:01 

AM on February 10, 2022, unless prior to that time the President and Board of Trustees, in their 

sole and absolute discretion, terminate the Temporary Moratorium by ordinance duly adopted. 

C, For purpose of this Ordinance and this Section 2, specifically, "short term rental" 

and "short term rental unit" shall mean any residential dwelling unit that is offered for rent for a 

period of less than 30 consecutive days. 



SECTION 3. Existing Approved Permits. Nothing in this Ordinance shall affect the 

rights of any person or entity whose application for a permit relative to a short term rental has 

been fully approved by the Village. 

SECTION 4. Conflict. If any provision of this Ordinance is in conflict with any other 

Ordinance of the Village, the terms and conditions of this Ordinance shall govern. 

SECTION 5. Savings Clause. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this 

Ordinance shall be held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity thereof shall 

not affect any other provision of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. Effective Date. The President and Board of Trustees have determined that 

the potential for short term rentals throughout the Village requires the Village to examine the 

regulations in the Village Code and to determine whether amendments are needed which may 

require notice and a public hearing. This is a matter of public urgency such that the provisions of 

this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the Ordinance's passage by the corporate 

authorities of the Village. 

Passed and Approved this __ day of ________ , 2021. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 
ATTEST: 

President Dave Stavropoulos Jeanette LoBosco, Clerk 
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